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Doyle is honored to present The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell
Collection in select auctions throughout the Fall season. A civic leader and
philanthropist, Marian championed outdoor community spaces across
New York and led a nonprofit organization responsible for restoring
the 42nd Street theatres. She was instrumental in the 1972 campaign
to create the Gateway National Recreation Area, a 26,000-acre park with scattered
beaches and wildlife refuges around the entrance to the New York-New Jersey
harbor. For 34 years, she worked as a Director of The New York Times, where
her grandfather, father, husband, brother, nephew and grand-nephew served as
successive publishers. Her work at the newspaper focused on educational projects.
In 1965, Marian married Andrew Heiskell, the Chairman of Time Inc., whose
philanthropies included the New York Public Library.
Property from The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell Collection
comprises lots 16, 263, 287, 303, 325, 326, 478, 498, 511, 539, 543 in the
October 30 auction. Additional property from the Collection will be offered in the
sales of Impressionist & Modern Art (Nov 6), Post-War & Contemporary Art
(Nov 6), Books, Autographs & Maps (Nov 12), Doyle at Home (Nov 26) and
Photographs (Dec 11).
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INCLUDING PROPERTY
FROM THE ESTATES OF
Elizabeth H. Fuller
The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
Mary Jane Kenny to be Sold to Benefit the
Bonaventura Devine Foundation
Lillian Linder, Westchester County, New York
A Long Island Lady
Co-Founder of the Dance Theatre of Harlem,
Mr. Arthur Mitchell’s Estate Sale
A Private New Jersey Estate
A New York and North Carolina Estate
A Palm Beach Heiress
A Park Avenue Estate
The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
Leonard and Elaine Silverstein, Bethesda, MD
Rosa Strygler
Jack Weisenhunt of Dallas and Laguna Beach
Joan Harmon Van Metre, The Plains, VA

INCLUDING PROPERTY FROM
A Georgia Private Collector
The Descendants of Grand Duke George
Mikhailovich of Russia
Two New York Gentlemen
A New York Lady
A New York Private Collector
A Palm Beach Private Collection
A Parish Hadley Designed Park Avenue Apartment
A Park Avenue Apartment
A Park Avenue Lady
A Philadelphia Private Collection
A South Carolina Collector
The Daniel M. Tabas Family Foundation
A Prominent Virginia Collection

OLD MASTER PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Lot 32

1
Manner of Girolamo Francesco Maria
Mazzola, called Parmigianino
The Holy Family with an Angel on the Steps
of a Stone Building
Oil on panel
14 3/8 x 16 7/8 inches (36.6 x 43 cm)
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
2
Venetian School
16th Century
A Ball in a Venetian Palace
Oil on canvas
46 1/8 x 68 3/4 inches (117.2 x 174.7 cm)
Unframed
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration
3
Manner of Marco Basaiti
Portrait of a Young Man
Oil on panel
9 3/4 x 8 1/8 inches (24.8 x 20.6 cm)
C
$1,000-3,000
4
Follower of Fabrizio Santafede
Simeon Holding the Christ Child
Oil on canvas
38 x 29 1/4 inches (96.6 x 74.4 cm)
Unframed
C
$500-700

1

5
Central Italian School
16th/17th Century
Madonna and Child
Oil on panel
23 1/2 x 19 1/4 inches (59.7 x 49 cm)
Unframed
C
$1,000-2,000

6
Follower of Paolo Veronese
Madonna and Child with St. Joseph
Oil on canvas
34 1/2 x 28 inches (87.7 x 71.2 cm)
Unframed
C
$1,000-3,000

7

7
Abraham Bloemaert
Dutch, 1566-1651
The Adoration of the Shepherds
Signed A. Bloemaert. fe. and dated 1630 (lr)
Oil on panel
16 3/4 x 12 1/4 inches (42.5 by 31 cm)
Provenance:
Private collection, Melbourne Australia
Richard L. Feigen, New York
C
$15,000-20,000
See Illustration
8
Leonard Bramer
Dutch, 1596-1674
The Deposition from the Cross
Oil on canvas
41 1/2 x 34 inches (105.5 x 86.4 cm)
Provenance:
(possibly) [Sale] Collection of Jan de Gise,
Bonn, August 30, 1742, lot 110
Private collection, Rome
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York
C
$5,000-8,000
See Illustration

8

9
Manner of Isaac Oliver
Portrait of a Lady Wearing
a Lace Millstone Ruff
Oil on panel
17 3/4 x 13 3/4 inches (45.2 x 35 cm)
C
$1,500-3,000
10
Dutch School
17th Century
Portrait of a Young Nobleman in Armour
Oil on canvas laid to board
30 x 25 1/8 inches (76.3 x 63.7 cm)
C
$800-1,200

11
Flemish School
17th Century
Portrait of a Lady as Ceres
Oil on canvas
37 x 28 1/2 inches (94 x 72.4 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Private collection, New York
C
$800-1,200
12
Follower of David Teniers the Younger
A Woman Holdling a Carnation
Inscribed with conjoined initials DT (lr)
Oil on panel
9 7/8 x 8 inches (25.2 x 20.3 cm)
Provenance:
Hammer Galleries, New York
Collection of Sidney Weinberg,
Scarsdale, NY
Purchased privately from the above
circa 1964
Private collection, New York
By inheritance to the present owner
C
$800-1,200

2
6

DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 7

19
Pietro Dandini
Italian, 1646-1712
The Boy Joseph Sold into Slavery by
his Brothers
Oil on canvas
23 x 28 1/2 inches (58.4 x 72.4 cm)
Provenance:
[Sale] Christie’s, New York,
April 6, 2006, lot 290
Private collection, New York
This is probably one of a series of
paintings illustrating the Biblical story
of Joseph, who as a child was sold as
a slave to merchants on their way to
Egypt by his jealous brothers. Later he
rose to a position of authority in Egypt,
was able to help his family during
a famine, and was reconciled with
his brothers.
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration
20
Venetian School
18th Century
Rebecca at the Well
Oil on canvas
32 1/4 x 41 inches (82 x 104.2 cm)
C
$4,000-7,000
See Illustration

13

13
Italian School
17th Century
Tobias and the Angel Raphael Setting
out on Their Journey
Oil on canvas
39 x 52 inches (99 x 132 cm)
The story of Tobias and the Angel is told
in the apochryphal Book of Tobit. Tobit,
a blind, elderly Jew living in Nineveh, sends
his son Tobias to collect money owed to him
in a distant city. He hires a man whom
he believes to be his kinsman Azarias to
accompany the boy on his journey.
The “kinsman” is actually the angel Raphael,
who counsels Tobias through a number of
adventures on the road, eventually brings
him home safely, and even cures
Tobit’s blindness.
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

8
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14
Follower of Pier Francesco Mola
Moses Striking the Rock
Oil on canvas
53 1/4 x 37 5/8 inches (135.25 x 95.56 cm)
Provenance:
[Sale] Christie’s, London, Apr. 14, 1999, lot 34
Private collection, New York
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration
15
Attributed to Remigio Cantagalina
Figures on a Road beside a River,
a Town in the Distance
Brown ink and wash on paper
5 3/4 x 8 inches (14.7 x 20.3 cm)
Provenance:
Janos Scholz, New York
The Drawing Shop, New York
Private collection, Saint Louis
C
$2,000-4,000

16
Italian School
17th Century
The Adoration of the Shepherds
Oil on copper
6 3/4 x 8 5/8 inches (16.5 x 22 cm)
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$500-700
17
Central Italian School
17th Century
David with the Head of Goliath
Oil on canvas
25 1/2 x 33 3/4 inches (64.8 x 85.8 cm)
Provenance:
Purchased in Rome during the 1960s by the
present owner
Private collection, New York
C
$3,000-5,000
18
After Guido Reni
David
Oil on canvas
36 1/2 x 28 7/8 inches (92.8 x 73.4 cm)
Unframed
C
$400-600

19

21
After Giovanni Francesco Barbieri,
called Guercino
Salome Visiting St. John the Baptist
in Prison
Oil on canvas
28 3/4 x 39 3/8 inches (73.5 x 100 cm)
Provenance:
Private collection, New York
C
$700-1,000
22
School of Carlo Dolci
The Virgin and Child with Saint Clare
of Assisi
Oil on copper
8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.6 x 16.6 cm)
C
$2,000-3,000
23
Italian School
17th/18th Century
Susanna and the Elders
Oil on canvas
42 3/4 x 52 1/2 inches
(108.6 x 133.5 cm)
Provenance:
Said to have come from the collection
of a Hungarian noble family
Frigyes Lukacs, Mexico City, 1947
Sandor Szell de Duka et Szent-Gyorgy,
Mexico City

20

Purchased from the above by Don Jorge
Roa Gonzales, Mexico City in 1951
Estate of a private collector, New York
C Estate of Lillian Linder,
Westchester County, New York
$1,000-3,000

24
Venetian School
18th Century
Venus at her Mirror
Oil on canvas
28 x 22 1/2 inches (71 x 57.2 cm)
Unframed
C
$800-1,200
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25
School of Giuseppe Arcimboldo
17th Century
Summer, Autumn, Winter, and Spring:
A Set of Four Anthropomorphic Figures
Oil on canvas
38 1/2 x 28 1/2 inches (97.8 x 72.5 cm)
Provenance:
Collection of the Marques of Salamanca
C
$30,000-50,000
See Illustration
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26
Attributed to Daniel Mytens
A Lady Wearing a Pearl Necklace
Oil on panel
29 1/4 x 23 1/2 inches (74.3 x 59.7 cm)
Provenance:
Private collection, New York, since the 1950s
By inheritance to the present owner
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration
27
Attributed to Paul van Somer
Portrait of a Lady in Lavish Dress
Oil on canvas
38 3/4 x 27 5/8 inches (98.5 x 70.2 cm)
Provenance:
Purchased in Italy, November 1961
Private collection, California
C
$7,000-12,000
See Illustration

26

28
Circle of Aert Van Der Neer
Winter Landscape with a Bridge and
a Fortified Town in the Middle Distance
Oil on canvas
8 1/2 x 13 inches (21.6 x 33 cm)
C
$600-900
29
Circle of Anton Raphael Mengs
Head of a Young Man
Oil on copper
8 x 6 inches (20.3 x 15.3 cm)
Provenance:
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York
C
$400-600
30
Henricus Engelbert Reyntjens
Dutch, 1817-1900
A Mother and Children Sitting for a Portrait
Signed H. E. Reyntjens (lr)
Oil on panel
10 7/8 x 15 1/4 inches (27.7 x 38.7 cm)
C Property of a South Carolina Collector
$800-1,200
31
T. Thomas
English, 19th Century
Goodrich Castle Overlooking the Wye River
Signed T. Thomas (lr)
Oil on canvas
22 x 38 inches (55.9 x 96.5 cm)

27
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A splendid example of Mediaeval military architecture, Goodrich
Castle was originally built as a wooden fort shortly after the Norman
conquest to maintain control over the Wye valley. It was replaced
by a stone castle during the 12th century, and later expanded
considerably. In 1646, during the English Civil War, Goodrich
was taken by Parliamentary forces, aided by “Roaring Meg,”
a large canon cast expressly for that siege, and which is on
display at the castle today. Goodrich subsequently fell into ruin,
and by the late 18th century had become a picturesque subject
for Romantic poetry and paintings.
C
$600-800

32
Jan Looten
Dutch, 1617/18-1681
A Mountainous Landscape
with Hunters
Signed J Looten and dated 1649
(on a rock, lc)
Oil on canvas
44 1/4 x 57 5/8 inches
(112.5 by 146.5 cm)
Provenance:
Pierard de Valenciennes [Sale]
Edgard Fievez, Brussels, May 29,
1899, lot 68 (bt. Legrand)
[Sale] Rasmussen, Copenhagen,
Feb. 11, 1969, lot 237
[Sale] Christie’s, London, March
29, 1974, lot 16
Acquired at the above sale
Galerie Sanct Lucas, Vienna,
1974-75
Private collection, Madrid
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York
We are grateful to Marijke C. de
Kinkelder of the RKD in
The Hague for having confirmed
Looten’s authorship of this painting.
C
$10,000-20,000
See Illustration
32

33
Abraham Bisschop
Dutch, 1670-1731
A Goose, a Kingfisher and
Other Birds in a Landscape
Oil on canvas
34 1/2 x 35 1/2 inches
(87.6 by 90.2 cm)
Provenance:
Sir Ralph Carr-Ellison,
Hedgeley Hall, Powburn,
Northumberland
[Sale] Christie’s London
(“The Property of Sir Ralph
Carr-Ellison”), Dec. 2, 1977,
lot 86 (as one of a pair)
Richard L. Feigen & Co.,
New York
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration and Back Cover
34
European School
19th Century
A Farmer and his Wife with
their Livestock
Oil on canvas
45 1/4 x 60 inches
(115 x 152.5 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500

35
Gerrit Groenewegen
Dutch, 1754-1826
An American Ship Docked
in Amsterdam
Signed G. Groenewegen
and dated 1797 (ll)
Black and brown ink with
watercolor on paper
Image size 18 3/4 x
25 5/8 inches (47.6 x 65.1 cm)
C Estate of Joan Harmon
Van Metre, The Plains, VA
$2,500-3,500
36
Job Adriaenszoon
Berckheyde
Dutch, 1630-1693
Milking the Goat
Signed J Berck . Heyde . (lr)
Oil on panel
13 1/2 x 18 5/8 inches
(34.3 x 47.3 cm)
Provenance:
Grimme’s Gallery,
Grosse Pointe, Michigan
Purchased from the above,
March 14, 1947
Private Collection,
Grosse Point, Michigan
By inheritance to
the present owner
C
$2,000-4,000

33
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41
Leopold Rivers
British, 1852-1905
Extensive Landscape
with a House and a
Horse-drawn Cart
Signed Leopold Rivers
and dated 1882 (ll)
Oil on canvas
26 3/8 x 50 3/8 inches
(67 x 128 cm)
C
$800-1,200
42
Cornelis Van de Velde
Dutch, circa 1674-1714
A British Man-of-War
Firing a Salute
near Shore
Signed C. V. Velde. (ll)
Oil on canvas
20 x 24 1/4 inches
(50.8 x 71.7 cm)
37
37
Philips Wouwerman
Dutch, 1619-1668
Fishmongers with Horses and other
Figures on the Dunes near Haarlem
Signed with the “early monogram”
PHLS (conjoined) W (lc)
Oil on panel
14 1/2 x 20 inches (36.9 x 50.8 cm)

Provenance:
Collection of C. Silem, Hamburg, 1842
Collection of J. Amslinck, Hamburg, 1878
Bequeathed by J. Amslinck to the
Hamburg Kunsthalle, 1879
Collection of Edmond Huybrechts,
Antwerp, 1935
Stichting Nederlands Kunstbezit,
The Hague, inv. no. 2504, 1947
Collection of Eugene Slatter, London,
inv. no. 21, 1954
Private collection, Manchester,
England, 1990
The Breslau Trust
Exhibited:
Hamburg, Kunsthalle,
Collection J. Amslinck, no. 47
Antwerp, Antwerpische Propagandaweken,
Tentoonstelling Schilderkunst,
August 10-September 22, 1935
Leiden, Stedelijk Museum de Lakenhal,
Het Hollandse 17de Eeuwse
Landschap Oct. - Nov. 26, 1972
Literature:
John Smith, A Catalogue
Raisonné of Dutch, Flemish
and French Painters, Vol. IX
(supplement), London, 1842,
p. 196, no. 166
Catalogue of the Hamburg
Kunsthalle, 1887 and 1991, no. 209
Cornelis Hofstede de Groot,
Catalogue of Dutch Painters, Vol. II,
London, 1909,
p. 575, no. 976
Exhibition Catalogue of the Stedelijk
Museum de Lakenhal, Leiden, 1972,
p. 27, no. 30
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration

38
Flemish School
17th Century
The Wisdom of Solomon
Oil on canvas, arched top
76 1/2 x 45 inches
(194.3 x 114.3 cm)
C
$5,000-8,000
See Illustration
39
Joseph Nash
English, 1809-1878
Charles V, Emperor of Germany,
Visiting Francis I of France in Prison
after the Battle of Pavia
Signed Joseph Nash and dated 1836 (ll)
Watercolor on paper
24 3/8 x 29 1/2 inches (62 x 75 cm)
Provenance:
William Hobson, Jr., 43 Harley St. (80 gns)
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York
Exhibited:
London, The Royal Watercolor Society,
1836, no. 175
C
$800-1,200
40
Edoardo Gioja
Italian, 1862-1936
A Town beside an Italian Lake
Signed Edoardo Gioja (lr)
Oil on canvas
43 1/4 x 65 1/4 inches
(110 x 165.7 cm)
C
$2,000-4,000

Provenance:
Private collection,
New York
C
$5,000-8,000
See Illustration
43
F. (?) A. van Suchtelen
Dutch, active 1670s
Tulips, Roses, Carnations
and other Flowers in a
Glass Vase on a Window
Ledge, with a Snail,
Butterflies and
other Insects
Signed F. (?) A. v
Suchtelen fe: and
dated 1675 (lr)
Oil on canvas
25 1/2 x 20 1/2 inches
(64.8 x 52 cm)
Provenance:
Nicolaes van Suchtelen
Private collection,
Larchmont, NY
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration

44
English School
19th Century
A Brig Hove To
Bears signature
H. Redmore and
dated 1835 (lr)
Oil on canvas
19 7/8 x 23 3/4 inches
(50.8 x 60.3 cm)
Provenance:
Frost & Reed, London
A ship is said to be
“hove to” when the
forward propulsion from
one or more sails is
opposed by the
backward drive of
others, so that the vessel
remains at rest,
or nearly so.
C Property from the
Estate of a Long Island
Lady
$800-1,200
45
English School
19th Century
A Frigate in Heavy
Weather
Bears signature
H. Redmore (lr)
Oil on canvas
19 7/8 x 23 3/4 inches
(50.5 x 60.3 cm)

42

Provenance:
Frost & Reed, London
C Property from the
Estate of
a Long Island Lady
$800-1,200
46
French School
19th/20th Century
Bouquet of Flowers
Oil on canvas
32 x 25 3/4 inches
(81.3 x 65.4 cm)
C
$600-800
47
E. Racine
French, 19th/20th
Century
Still Life of Fruit
on a Ledge
Signed E. Racine (ll)
Oil on canvas
51 1/4 x 38 3/4 inches
(130.2 x 98.5 cm)
C
$1,500-2,500

43
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48
French School
17th/18th Century
The Magdalene in a Landscape
Oil on canvas
13 x 15 3/8 inches (33 x 39 cm)
Provenance:
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
49
Claude Vignon
French, 1593-1670
Paris Introducing Helen to his Parents,
King Priam and Queen Hecuba of Troy
Oil on canvas
51 x 38 inches (129.6 x 96.5 cm)
48

Provenance:
[Sale] Galliéra, Paris, November 10, 1967, lot 58
[Sale] Christie’s London, July 15, 1970, lot 150
[Sale] Sotheby’s London, June 12, 1981, lot l34
Private collection, New York
[Sale] Christie’s, NY, March 26, 1982, lot 3
Private collection, New York
Literature:
Paola Pacht Bassani, Claude Vignon,
1593-1670 (Paris, 1992), pp. 313-14,
no. 219, illus.
C
$10,000-15,000
See Illustration
50
French School
17th Century
Saint Paul
Oil on canvas
32 x 25 3/4 inches (81.3 x 65.5 cm)
Unframed
C
$500-700
51
Manner of Carle van Loo
Portrait of a Lady
Oil on canvas, ovoid
31 x 22 3/4 inches (78.8 x 58 cm)
C
$800-1,200

53

52
After Carle van Loo
Portrait of Louis XV in Armour
Oil on canvas
29 x 23 1/2 inches (73.6 x 59.7 cm)
A full length version of this portrait is
now in the Musée des Beaux-Arts in
Dijon. The original version was first
exhibited at the Salon of 1751.
C
$1,000-2,000
53
Attributed to André Bouys
Portrait of a Gentleman in
a Red Velvet Coat
Oil on canvas
52 1/2 x 35 3/4 inches (133.4 x 91 cm)
C The property of Steven Leon
$5,000-8,000
See Illustration

54

54
French School
18th Century
Diana Disarming Cupid
Oil on canvas
57 x 41 5/8 inches (144.7 x 105.7 cm)
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration
55
Manner of François Boucher
19th Century
Courting Couple
Oil on canvas
39 1/2 x 28 3/4 inches (100.3 x 72.4 cm)
C
$1,000-3,000

56
French School
18th Century
Still Life with Game,
Fruit and Vegetables
Oil on canvas
24 x 27 inches (61 x 68.7 cm)
Provenance:
Purchased in Paris in 1960 by
the present owner
Private Collection, NY
C
$600-800
57
Manner of François Boucher
Young Lady with a Pet Bird
Pastel on paper
Sight 21 1/4 x 17 1/2 inches
(54 x 44.5 cm)
C
$2,000-3,000

49
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58
Italian School
18th Century
Still Life of Flowers in a Vase on a Ledge,
with a Bird’s Nest
30 1/4 x 25 inches (76.8 x 63.5 cm)
Provenance:
Old Versailles, Inc., New York
Purchased from the above on January 4, 1985 by
the present owner
Private collection, New York
C
$4,000-7,000
See Illustration
59
Italian School
18th Century
Figures Among Antique Ruins
Oil on canvas
31 1/2 x 40 inches (80 x 101.7 cm)
Provenance:
Private collection, New York
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
60
Manner of Francesco Guardi
Capriccio Landscape with Figures and Ruins
Oil on canvas
47 1/4 x 35 1/4 inches (120 x 89.5 cm)
Unframed
C
$800-1,200
58

61
Manner of Leonardo Coccorante
Figures among Ruins
Oil on canvas
40 x 32 1/4 inches (101.7 x 82 cm)
C
$1,500-2,500
62
Italian School
18th Century
Saint Ambrose
Oil on canvas, ovoid
20 x 16 inches (50.8 x 40.6 cm)
C
$600-900
63
Italian School
18th/19th Century
A River Landscape with a Herdsman
and his Livestock near a Ruin
Oil on canvas
24 5/8 x 29 3/4 inches (62.5 x 63 cm)
C
$1,000-3,000

59

64
School of Jean François Millet
A Couple Resting beside a River,
a Town and Mountains in the Distance
Oil on canvas
38 3/4 x 51 1/2 inches (98.4 x 130.8 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
65
Italian School
18th Century
Floral Still Life on a Table
Oil on canvas
21 x 15 1/2 inches (53.4 x 39.5 cm)
Provenance:
Private collection, New York
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration

64

66
Attributed to Eugène Devéria
An Elaborate Interior: Possibly a Set Design
Graphite pencil on paper
8 7/8 x 11 3/8 inches (22.2 x 29 cm)
Together with:
English School, circa 1820,
Cattle Drinking from a Stream
Gouache on paper
9 x 7 1/4 inches (22.9 x 18.4 cm)
Together with:
19th Century School, Men Herding Sheep
Inscribed indistinctly (ll)
Black chalk with ink wash heightened with white
on brown paper, 13 3/4 x 9 3/4 inches
(35 x 24.8 cm)
Unframed
C
$800-1,200
67
French School
19th Century
Cain and Abel
Signed A. Bourvard (?) (lr)
Oil on canvas
66 1/4 x 49 1/2 inches (168.2 x 125.8 cm)
C
$2,000-4,000
68
Etienne Prosper Berne-Bellecour
French, 1838-1910
A Soldier Tying a Bundle of Branches
Signed E. Berne-Bellecour (ll)
Oil on panel
10 1/2 x 7 1/8 inches (26.8 x 18.1 cm)
Provenance:
[Sale] Christie’s New York, March 6, 2002, lot 209
Private collection, Washington, D. C.
C
$800-1,200

65
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73
Daniel Gardner
English, 1750-1805
A Little Girl Playing with a Dog
Pastel and gouache on paper
laid to canvas
20 1/2 x 16 3/8 inches (52.1 x 41.6 cm)
Provenance:
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York
C
$1,000-3,000
74
Attributed to Alexander Adriaenssen
Fisherman and Fishermaid with their
Catch: A Pair
Oil on canvas
The first 35 5/8 x 49 inches
(90.5 x 124.5 cm); the second
35 3/4 x 49 inches (90.9 x 124.5 cm)
C
$4,000-7,000
See Illustration

69
69
Franz Xaver Winterhalter
German, 1805-1873
Portrait of a Lady in Black, thought to be
Countess Pelagia Mostowska,
Mme. Alexandre Komar (1812-1854)
Bears signature Winterhalter pinx:,
dated 1838 and further inscribed J. P.: (ll)
Oil on canvas
50 x 40 inches (127 x 102.1 cm)
Provenance:
Collection of Comte Urbanowski Starzynski
(collection label no. 98 on the reverse)
By descent in a private collection
[Sale] Christie’s Monaco, June 30, 1995, lot 60
[Sale] Doyle New York, March 12, 2003, lot 114
Private collection, New York
Although the identity of the sitter is not
entirely certain, a portrait of Countess
Mostrowska from 1838 is listed in the artist’s
notebooks. We are grateful to Dr. Eugene
Barilo von Reisberg, author of the catalogue
raisonne on Winterhalter’s work, for his
assistance in cataloguing this lot and for his
professional opinion confirming its authenticity.
C
$10,000-15,000
See Illustration
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70
French School
19th Century
Sleeping Woman
Oil on canvas
18 1/2 x 15 inches (47 x 38.1 cm)
C
$800-1,200

72
Katherine Read
Scottish, 1723-1778
Portraits of a Gentleman and Lady said to
be Sir Harbord Harbord, Bt (1734-1810) and
Lady Harbord: A Pair
Each pastel on paper
Sight 23 x 18 1/4 inches (58.5 x 46.4 cm)

71
Attributed to Jean Hippolyte Flandrin
A Lady in a Red Shawl
Inscribed Flandrin/Rome and dated 1854 (ll)
Oil on canvas
22 x 18 1/4 inches (55.9 x 46.3 cm)
C
$2,000-4,000

Provenance:
Clarendon Gallery, London
Private collection, New York
Sir Harbord Harbord was the eldest son of
William Morden, the 1st Baronet, who took
the surname of Harbord in 1742 in
accordance with the will of his maternal
uncle, also named Harbord Harbord.
William’s son, Sir Harbord Harbord, sat as
Member of Parliament for Norwich from
1756 to 1786. He succeeded his father in the
baronetcy in 1770. In 1786 he was created
Baron of Suffield, Norfolk.
C
$2,000-4,000

75
Charlotte Speck von Sternburg
German, 1787-1836
A Dutch Interior, after Pieter de Hooch, 1814
Inscribed on the lower mat Nach dem
Originale von Pierre de Hooghe von
Charlotte Speck, Freifrau von Sternburg,
im Jahre 1814, mit dem linken Hand in
Aachen gemalt, als dieselbe in Folge
des Durchgehend der Pferde auf der
Reise begriffen, daselbst das rechte
Handgelenk gebrochin. (After the
original by Pieter de Hooch by
Charlotte Speck, Baroness of Sternburg,
painted in Aachen in the year 1814 with
her left hand, since her right wrist was
broken owing to the horses bolting
during the course of a journey.)
Oil on paper
8 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches (21.2 x 19.1 cm)
C
$2,000-3,000

74
76
Sir Edward John Poynter
British, 1836-1919
Froissart, Phillippe de Comynes, Moses,
and Herodotus: Four Studies for
a Furniture Panel
Each circa 1860
Each ink and gouache on paper,
irregularly shaped
Each 4 1/2 x 1 3/4 inches (11.5 x 4.5 cm)

77
Emilio René Terry y Sanchez
French, 1890-1969
Architectural Caprice
Ink and wash on paper
Image size: 6 15/16 x 9 1/2 inches
(17.7 x 24.2 cm); the full sheet
9 1/2 x 12 inches (24.2 x 30.5 cm)
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$1,000-1,500

78
French School
19th Century
Echo and Narcissus
Signed indistinctly Sta. . . (?) Fortin (ll)
Oil on canvas
26 1/4 x 34 1/8 inches (66.6 x 86.7 cm)
C
$2,000-5,000

Provenance:
Norham House Gallery, Cockermouth,
Cumberland, England
Private collection, New York
C
$800-1,200
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80

79
Vincent G. Stiepevich
Russian/American, 1844 -1910
An Informal Concert
Signed VG (conjoined) Stiepevich (lr)
Oil on canvas
24 x 20 inches (61 x 50.8 cm)
C
$2,000-4,000
80
John Frederick Herring, Jr.
English, 1820-1907
A Farmyard in Winter
Signed J F Herring (lc)
Oil on canvas
12 x 18 inches (30.5 x 45.7 cm)
C
$2,500-4,000
See Illustration
81
Attributed to Henry Alken
Steeple Chase
Bears signature H Alken (lr)
Oil on canvas
8 1/4 x 10 1/2 inches (21 x 26.7 cm)
C
$600-800

82
Henry George Holiday
British, 1839-1927
(i) The Adoration of the Magi and Three
Other Scenes from the Life of Christ: Design
for a Stained Glass Window
Inscribed Albany, A. 15 (ul)
Ink and watercolor paper
13 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches (33.6 x 16.6 cm)
(ii) The Angel Appearing to the Shepherds:
Design for a Stained Glass Window
Inscribed Albany, New York, A. 13 and
dated 1884 (ul)
Ink and watercolor on paper
14 1/2 x 8 inches (36.8 x 20.3 cm)
Provenance:
Private collection, New York
C
$1,500-2,500
83
Henry George Holiday
British, 1839-1927
St. Cecilia: Study for a Stained
Glass Window
Signed Henry Holiday and dated 1904 (lr);
inscribed S. Cecilia (ul); the window
inscribed . . . CNNIE EASTON CROCKER/
Born Jun 22 . . . Died Jul 25 . . . 7 (lr)
Ink and watercolor on paper
9 7/8 x 5 7/8 inches (25.2 x 15 cm)
Provenance:
Private collection, New York
C
$800-1,200

84
Henry George Holiday
British, 1839-1927
Cain: Study for a Stained Glass Window,
circa 1880
Red chalk on paper
Sight 14 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (36.8 x 16.5 cm)
Provenance:
Norham House Gallery, Cockermouth,
Cumberland, England
Private collection, New York
C
$1,500-2,500
85
Henry George Holiday
British, 1839-1927
Two Girls: Study for Murals at Clifton Theatre
Dated 1868 on a paper label on the backing
Black and white chalk on brown paper
Sight 15 x 9 7/8 inches (38.2 x 25.2 cm)
Provenance:
Norham House Gallery, Cockermouth,
Cumberland, England
Private collection, New York
Exhibition:
Newcastle upon Tyne, Laing Art Gallery,
Albert Moore and his Contemporaries
Exhibition, Sep. 23-Oct. 22, 1972
C
$800-1,200

RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Lot 187
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AN IMPORTANT ARCHIVE OF PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE FROM

GRAND DUKE GEORGE MIKHAILOVICH OF RUSSIA

PROPERTY FROM THE DESCENDANTS OF

GRAND DUKE GEORGE MIKHAILOVICH OF RUSSIA
LOTS 86-111; 118-121

Grand Duke George Mikhailovich (1863-1919) was the
third son of Grand Duke Michael Nikolaevich (1832-1909)
and the grandson of Emperor Nicholas I of Russia (1796-1855).
He was married to Princess Marie Georgievna
(1876-1940), née Princess Maria of Greece and
Denmark, daughter of King George I (1845-1913), and
Queen Olga (1851-1926), née Grand Duchess Olga
Konstantinovna of Russia. The couple wed in 1900
and had two daughters, Princess Nina Georgievna
(1901-1974) and Princess Xenia Georgievna (1903-1965).
Kharaks, the Crimean palace of the Grand Duke and
his family, played host to numerous members of
St. Petersburg society and the Russian Imperial
Family, including Emperor Nicholas II and his family.
Photographs of Kharaks depict a comfortable family
home where numerous objects, such as works by
Fabergé and icons, are displayed in many of the rooms.
As with so many members of the Russian Imperial
Family and aristocracy, the lives of Grand Duke George
Mikhailovich and his family were torn apart by the
Russian Revolution. At the outbreak of World War I,
Grand Duchess Marie and the two princesses left for
England, never to return to Russia again. Grand Duke

Grand Duke
George Mikhailovich
86 part

George remained behind and was actively involved in
the war effort. As the Russian Revolution intensified
and the Bolsheviks seized power, Grand Duke George
was granted permission to travel to Finland but
eventually was returned to Petrograd, where he
was imprisoned, along with his brother Grand Duke
Nicholas Mikhailovich and their cousin Grand Duke
Paul Alexandrovich. In January 1919, the three grand
dukes were executed by a Bolshevik firing squad.
An important archive of personal correspondence
between Grand Duke George Mikhailovich and his
daughter Nina is being offered by the descendants of
the Grand Duke (lots 86-102). More than 400 letters,
along with more than 200 from Grand Duchess Marie
to Nina, written between 1911 and 1918 chronicle the
Romanov Tercentenary celebrations, World War I, the
abdication of Nicholas II, the Russian Revolution and
the imprisonment of the Grand Duke at the hands of
the Bolsheviks.
These letters, which have never been seen in public
or published, provide invaluable firsthand accounts of
a pivotal time in Russian history from an prominent
member of the Russian Imperial Family. Moreover,
the letters paint a portrait of a loyal servant of the
Emperor, a devoted father and husband agonized by his
forced separation from his family and his imprisonment
at the hands of a hostile regime, and a
patriot concerned about the fate of his homeland as
the foundation of 300 years of Romanov rule collapses
under the weight of the Emperor’s abdication and
subsequent revolution.

86
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich:
Group of Letters, 1911-1912
Comprising 43 letters addressed to his
daughter, Princess Nina Georgievna,
including: a letter dated December 26, 1911
which describes a Christmas Eve party with
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna and
family; a letter dated December 30, 1911
which describes a visit to the Winter Palace
where Emperor Nicholas II received state
officials and foreign ambassadors and
delivered New Year’s greetings; a letter
dated March 10 which describes the 25th
anniversary of the Ulan Regiment; and a
letter dated March 13, 1912 which describes
a visit to Tsarskoye Selo to see the Emperor
and his family and his conversations with
Grand Duchess Anastasia.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,000
See Illustration of Part

87 part

87
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich:
Group of Letters, 1913
Comprising 18 letters addressed to his
daughter, Princess Nina Georgievna,
including: a letter dated February 12 which
discusses preparations for the Romanov
Tercentenary celebrations; a letter dated
February 22 which describes the Romanov
Tercentenary celebrations, including a service
at Kazan Cathedral, a speech by Emperor
Nicholas II and the Emperor receiving well
wishers at the Winter Palace; a letter dated
May 17 which describes a visit to Kostroma
with Nicholas II and family; and a letter
dated May 22 which describes a visit to
Moscow where he met with Grand Duchess
Xenia Alexandrovna and Felix Yusupov and
details his visit to Kostroma and describes
the Emperor’s children
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part

88 part

88
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich:
Group of Letters, 1914
Comprising 61 letters addressed to his
daughter, Princess Nina Georgievna, including:
a letter dated July 16/29 which discusses
Austria-Hungary declaring war on Serbia and
preparations for war; a letter dated July 21
which describes Germany declaring war in
Russia, a molebin with the Ulan Regiment
and Emperor Nicholas II and Tsarevich Alexis
and a speech by the Emperor on Palace Square;
a letter dated August 16 which describes
breakfast at Tsarskoye Selo with Emperor
Nicholas II and the Emperor’s plan to take
Grand Duke George with him to
the front.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration of Part

Princess Xenia Georgievna & Princess Nina Georgievna
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89
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Group of
Letters Related to World War I, the Russian
Imperial Family and His Personal Life, 1915
Comprising 31 letters addressed to his
daughter, Princess Nina Georgievna, including:
Easter, the death of Prince Konstantin Bagration
of Mukhrani (1889-1915), German gas attacks
and the treatment of prisoners of war,
the celebration of St. George’s Day in
Mogiliev in November.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part
89 part

90
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Group of
Letters Related to World War I, 1915
Comprising 38 letters addressed to his
daughter, Princess Nina Georgievna, including:
visits of Emperor Nicholas II and Tsarevich
Alexis to the Stavka at Mogilev, the situation
at the front, the Siege of Przemysl, awarding
St. George crosses.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part

90 part

91
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich:
Group of Letters Related to the Russian
Imperial Family, 1915
Comprising 14 letters addressed to his
daughter, Princess Nina Georgievna,
including visits with Dowager Empress
Maria Feodorovna, Tsarevich Alexis,
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna and
Grand Duke Alexander Mikhailovich,
Queen Olga of Greece (“Babu”).
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration of Part

91 part
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92
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Group of
Letters Related to His Diplomatic Mission to
Japan, 1915-1916
Comprising 26 letters addressed to his daughter,
Princess Nina Georgievna, including: a letter dated
December 18, 1915 which describes his journey
by train across Siberia; a letter dated December 26,
1915 which describes his voyage across the
Sea of Japan and visit to Korea; a letter dated
December 30, 1915 which describes his arrival
in Tokyo and his meeting with Emperor Taisho;
two letters dated August 29, 1916 and October 16,
1916, which describe the visit of the Japanese
delegation to Petrograd and to the Stavka in Mogilev;
and a letter dated September 30, 1916, which
describes a photograph album documenting the
Grand Duke’s visit to Japan which he sent to his
wife and daughters in England.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.

92 part

A group of photograph albums chronicling the
Grand Duke’s mission to Japan (referenced in a
letter in the present lot, dated September 30, 1916)
was sold in these rooms January 31, 2018, lot 121.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part
93
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Letter to
Princess Nina containing a Letter from the Four
Grand Duchesses, August 1, 1916
Inscribed in Russian: On the third day at 11 o’clock
in the morning the following people came to
visit me: Olga, Tatyana, Maria and Nastasya;
they enjoyed it enormously here; first we went
around my little garden, the larger garden and
pine grove, and then we sat in a covered gazebo
and fed chickens, who came running from different
directions to my call. They stayed with me for
more than an hour and then I drove them, or better
to say in their car we all went together to the
Tsar’s Headquarters for breakfast. This happened
on the 29th; I asked them to write their names
for you; and so they wrote and I am sending it
to you, as a testimony, how comfortable it is in
my Grebenevo.

Grand Duke George Mikhailovich in Japan, 1915

Grebenevo / We are sitting at papa’s in a cozy
little wooden house, 29 July 1916.
Olga Tatyana / Maria Anastasia
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration of Part
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94
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Group of Letters Related to the
Abdication of Emperor Nicholas II and the Situation in Petrograd,
March-April, 1917
Comprising 16 letters addressed to his daughter,
Princess Nina Georgievna, including two letters from March, inscribed
in Russian:
March 5, 1917, Gatchina
You cannot imagine what happened in that one week from February 26;
all the people went crazy right away and were immediately offended by
all those injustices that the previous governments, that is, the ministers
did with everyone and with all of Russia. I warned Nicky many months
ago that there would be a revolution in all of Russia, Bimbo [Grand Duke
Nicholas Mikhailovich] warned him besides me, Sandro [Grand Duke
Nicholas Mikhailovich] and many others, but he did not believe us in all
his honest servants, and only believed in his wife, and various swindlers
and scoundrels took possession of her, and now what we predicted
now happened and it is very, very difficult for us all now; but now it’s
too late; a new government was formed, which forced Nicholas II
to abdicate. He signed the renunciation manifesto. Alexandra Feodorovna
with all the children is sitting arrested in her palace in Tsarskoye Selo.
March 13, 1917, Gatchina
The tsar was overthrown from the throne, that is, more or less forced to
abdicate and now we are without the tsar. There will be a constituent
assembly, which will decide whether there will be a republic in Russia or
an empire. Misha [Grand Duke Michael Alexandrovich] has so far
abandoned the throne and told the people to decide what they want.
Now, when this meeting gathers, the members of this meeting will decide.
Remember how we read the election of Mikhail Feodorovich Romanov;
now the house has reigned for 303 years, but now this house is tired
and they want to start a republic. I will be pleased with the republic if it
will be to the benefit of our dear homeland, our sweet homeland.
94 part

Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration of Part
95
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Group of Letters Related to the
Russian Imperial Family and Romanian Royal Family, 1916
Comprising 21 letters addressed to his daughter, Princess Nina Georgievna,
including: several letters describing visits of the family of Emperor
Nicholas II to the Stavka at Mogilev in July and August; a letter dated
July 8 which describes the arrival of Empress Alexandra Feodorovna
and the four grand duchesses at the Stavka; a letter dated July 24,
which describes the visit of the Empress and the four grand duchesses
at the Stavka to celebrate the birthday of Tsarevich Alexis; a letter dated
August 25 which describes the arrival of the Empress at the Stavka to
celebrate the Emperor assuming the role of supreme commander of
the Russian Army.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration of Part

96
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Group of Letters Related
to World War I, February-December, 1916
Comprising 48 letters addressed to his daughter,
Princess Nina Georgievna, including: an account of the Brusilov
Offensive (May 26-July 16); two letters dated February 17 and
29 which describe the visit of English General Arthur Paget to
the Stavka at Mogilev where he awarded Emperor Nicholas II
a Field Marshal’s baton; two letters dated May 6 and 10 which
describe celebrations of the 300th anniversary of the death of
Kuzma Minin; and a letter dated November 1 which describes
the regiments of the Russian army.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part
97
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Group of Letters Related
to the Russian Imperial Family, 1917
Comprising 16 letters addressed to his daughter,
Princess Nina Georgievna, including: letters from January and
February l, which describe a visit to Queen Marie of Romania and
family and his gift of Fabergé elephants to the royal children;
and several letters from January, which describe a visit to
Kiev to visit with Grand Duchess Olga Alexandrovna, Dowager
Empress Maria Feodorovna and family.

96 part

Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration of Part
98
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Group of Letters Related
to the Russian Revolution and His Exile in Finland,
May-October, 1917
Comprising 32 letters addressed to his daughter,
Princess Nina Georgievna, including: a letter dated May 28
which describes England’s support for the Russian Revolution
and refusal to permit the Grand Duke entrance to the country;
a letter dated July 3 which describes the Kerensky government;
a letter dated July 11 which describes German involvement in
and causes of the Revolution; a letter dated August 4 which
describes the evacuation of Emperor Nicholas II and family
to Tobolsk; a letter dated August 24, which describes the house
arrest of Grand Dukes Michael Alexandrovich and Paul Alexandrovich,
the arrest of ministers and generals, and Grand Duke George’s
suspicion of his own arrest; and two letters dated September 5
and 9 which describe the collapse of Russia, the fate of Russia
and the Romanov dynasty.

97 part

Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

95 part
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich &
Emperor Nicholas II in Mogilev
98
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99 part

99
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich:
Group of Letters Related to the
October Revolution, 1917
Comprising 18 letters addressed to his
daughter, Princess Nina Georgievna,
including: a letter dated October 15 which
describes the deteriorating situation in
Russia and the seizure of private property;
a letter dated October 27 which describes
the October Revolution, the seizure of the
Winter Palace, the arrest of ministers and
the Grand Duke’s prediction of coming
civil war; a letter dated October 31 which
describes the outbreak of civil war and
battles between the Bolsheviks and Kerensky’s
forces; a letter dated November 4 which
describes the seizure of Gatchina and
Tsarskoye Selo; a letter dated November 28
which describes anarchy in Petrograd; and a
letter dated December 18 which details the
Grand Duke’s thoughts on the Revolution.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze
(1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration of Part

100
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich:
Group of Letters, Petrograd, 1918
Comprising 21 letters addressed to his daughter,
Princess Nina Georgievna, dated August to November,
including: a letter dated August 10/23 which
describes his imprisonment in the Peter and Paul
Fortress and mentions a drawing of his prison cell
sent to his wife Grand Duchess Marie Georgievna
in London; a letter dated October 23/November 5
which describes the first anniversary of the October
Revolution and his thoughts on the event; and a
letter dated October 27/November 9 which describes
the first anniversary of the October Revolution and
rumors of amnesty for him and his fellow prisoners.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part
101
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich:
Group of Letters, Petrograd and Vologda, 1918
Comprising 16 letters addressed to his daughter,
Princess Nina Georgievna, dated March to June,
including: a letter dated March 23 which describes
his meeting with Moisei Uritsky, Chief of the Cheka
in Petrograd and the Grand Duke’s desire to
escape Petrograd; a letter dated April 17/30 which
discusses the evacuation of Emperor Nicholas II
and his family to Tobolsk and the locations of other
members of the Russian Imperial family; and a letter
dated May 11/24 which discusses Emperor Nicholas II
and his family being moved to Ekaterinburg,
Lenin and Trotsky and the persecution of the
Russian Orthodox Church.
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part
102
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich:
Group of Letters, Finland, 1918
Comprising 23 letters addressed to his daughter,
Princess Nina Georgievna, dated January to
March, including: a letter dated February 8/21 in
which he shares his views on Lenin and Trotsky and
recounts how the Bolsheviks seized his palace in
Petrograd; and a letter dated February 12/25 in he
which he shares his views on Lenin and Trotsky and
discusses the peace agreement between Russia and
Germany (which would lead to the Treaty of
Brest-Litovsk in early March).

100 part

Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part

101 part
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102 part

103 front

103 reverse

103
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich: Drawing of His Prison Cell in
Petrograd, 1918
Addressed to Princess Nina Georgievna and depicting his prison cell
in Petrograd, inscribed in Russian: Cell / 3 steps wide / 7 steps long /
Sitting on my bed to draw a view of my room, cell 223 / It will be a
keepsake for Nina from Papa / 14/27 September 1918 / Prison in
which I have been held / Since 16/29 July, the reverse inscribed
in Russian: For my soul Nina as a keepsake from Papa, together with
a list of supplies delivered to the Grand Duke’s prison cell; framed
together with a reproduction photograph of the Grand Duke.
Height of letter approximately 8 1/8 inches (20.6 cm.).,
width 5 1/2 inches (14 cm.).
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.

In the summer of 1918, upon his return from Finland and exile in
Vologda, Grand Duke George Mikhailovich was arrested, returned
to Petrograd and imprisoned together with his brother Grand Duke
Nicholas Mikhailovich (1859-1919) and cousin Grand Duke Paul Alexandrovich
(1860-1919). “If it were not for you three who are everything to
me in life,” he wrote at the time to his wife, Grand Duchess Marie,
“it would, I believe, be indifferent to me if I were shot” (Grand
Duchess George, A Romanov Diary: The Autobiography of H.I. &
R.H. Grand Duchess George, G.N. Tantzos and M.A. Eilers, ed.,
New York, 1988, p. 232). Only several months later, in January
1919, George and the two other grand dukes were executed by a
Bolshevik firing squad. It was not until February 1919 that the Grand
Duchess read of her husband’s death in the newspaper, confirmed
by wire from Finland the following day. She wrote, “It is useless to try
to describe the agony I went through having to tell this news to my
poor girls.” (Grand Duchess George, ibid., p. 239).
The present lot is one of three drawings completed by Grand Duke
George Mikhailovich and sent to his wife and daughters in England.
One of the other two drawings was sent to his wife, Marie, and is
referenced in the Grand Duke’s letter dated August 10/23 1918
(which is offered as part of lot 102). The other, dated 15/28
September 1918, was sent to his younger daughter Xenia and was
sold Christie’s, New York, May 20, 2015, lot 77.
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration
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106
Russian Imperial Family: Postcard Inscribed
to Princess Xenia Georgievna and Signed
by Empress Alexandra Feodorovna
Dated 1912-1913
Inscribed in English: With a big kiss—Wishing my darling little Godchild Xenia a
merry Xmas + happy, blessed New Year fr yr
loving old Godmother A. Alix 1912-1913
Provenance:
Princess Xenia Georgievna (1903-1965).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
107
Russian Imperial Family: Postcard Inscribed
to Princess Xenia Georgievna and Signed
by Grand Duchesses Olga, Tatiana,
Maria and Anastasia
Inscribed in Russian: Congratulations to
sweet Xenia and Happy Holiday / Olga Tatiana /
Maria Anastasia and dated 1915

106

Provenance:
Princess Xenia Georgievna (1903-1965).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
104 part

105 part

104
Princess Nina Georgievna and Princess Xenia Georgievna,
1911-1930s
Comprising approximately 130 letters, including letters from soldiers
hospitalized during World War I; letters from friends, including relatives
of Prince Paul Chavchavadze, the husband of Nina; and letters from
Queen Olga of Greece (“Babu”), the grandmother of the two Grand
Duchesses, from Athens, Pavlovsk and Sandringham; one letter from
Queen Olga to Xenia, dated August 1919, which consoles Xenia on
the death of her father, Grand Duke George Mikhailovich.

105
Grand Duchess Marie Georgievna (née Princess Maria of Greece):
Group of Letters
Comprising approximately 155 letters from 1913-1930s, primarily
addressed to her daughters, Princess Nina Georgievna and Princess
Xenia Georgievna, including: several letters from Athens in March
1913 when Marie attended the funeral of her father, King George I
of Greece, following his assassination; several letters from
St. Petersburg in early 1913, at the time of the Romanov
Tercentenary celebrations.

Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part

Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part

108
Russian Imperial Family: Postcard Inscribed
to Princess Xenia Georgievna and Signed
by Empress Alexandra Feodorovna
Dated 1915-1916
Inscribed in English: Wishing my sweet little
Godchild Xenia a bright Xmas and happy
New Year. Papa is well + I have often seen him.
A tender kiss fr. old godmother A. Alix

107

Provenance:
Princess Xenia Georgievna (1903-1965).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze
(1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

108
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113
Grand Duke Nicholas Nikolaevich (1856-1929)
Portrait photograph, shown full length,
signed Nikolai and dated 1925, in a wood
frame with a gilt-metal Russian Imperial crown.
Height 12 inches (30.5 cm), width 9 5/8 inches
(24.5 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
114
Grand Duchesses Xenia Alexandrovna
(1875-1960) and Olga Alexandrovna
(1882-1960)
Portrait photograph, shown half length, signed
by both sitters and dated December 6, 1921,
by H. de Nikolajeff, 1921, in a giltwood frame.
Height 12 inches (30.5 cm), width 9 5/8 inches
(24.5 cm).
111

109
FROM MY ALBUM. 60 photographs of Her Imperial Majesty
Empress Alexandra Feodorovna. St. Petersburg: 1916.
Together with [BOZHERIANOV, I.] Trista Let Tsarstvovaniia
Doma Romanovykh. [Three Hundred Years of Rule of the House
of Romanov]. St. Petersburg: 1912, with a dedication inscription to
David Chavchavadze, Christmas, 1938.
Provenance:
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$600-800

Property from Various Owners
112
Grand Duke Andrei Vladimirovich (1879-1956)
Portrait photograph, shown half-length, by Boissonnas et Eggler,
signed Andrei and further inscribed in Russian: [To] Count S. Zubov
in memory of St. Moritz 1914, in a gilt-tooled leather frame.
Height 10 5/8 inches (27 cm), width 8 5/8 inches (22 cm).

Provenance:
Grand Duchess Olga Archives, Bruun Rasmussen,
Copenhagen, December 3-4, 2007, lot 1192.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

113

Provenance:
Collection Zubov, Geneva; sold Christie’s, London, April 27, 1990,
lot 286.
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

110
Two Photographs of Empress Alexandra Feodorovna
Russia, early 20th century
Comprising one in a leather frame, presented to her goddaughter,
Princess Xenia Georgievna, in Livadia circa 1911, the other in an
enameled metal frame. Height of taller 6 1/4 inches (16 cm.).
Provenance:
Princess Xenia Georgievna (1903-1965).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$500-700
111
Russian Imperial Family: Miscellaneous Group of Photographs
Comprising approximately 30 photographs of members of the
Russian Imperial Family and European royal families, photographs
of Grand Duke George Mikhailovich and his family, et al; including
signed photographs of Dowager Empress Maria Feodorovna and
Queen Alexandra of the United Kingdom.
Provenance:
Grand Duchess Marie Georgievna (1876-1940).
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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115
Grand Duchess Olga
Russian, 1882-1960
Floral Still Life
Watercolor and pencil on paper
Signed Olga lower right
Provenance:
Hereditary Prince Knud of Denmark (1900-1976).
With Obro Art Gallery, Copenhagen, Denmark.
Acquired from the above by the present owner, 2006.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
116
SCHRAYH, OTTO
The Adventure of the Three White Bears
[Æventyret om de tre hvide Bjørne], 1924.
Each page with illustrations by Grand Duchess
Olga and English translations of the original Danish
text handwritten by the Grand Duchess, also with
a dedication inscription by the Grand Duchess:
For dear Robin from his loving Godmother Olga / 1924.
Provenance:
Sotheby’s, London, November 28, 1991, lot 859.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

117
Grand Duchess Olga
Russian, 1882-1960
Portrait of Nikolai Kulikovsky on Horseback
Oil on cardboard
Signed Olga and dated 1944 (ll)
28 x 24 3/4 inches (72 x 62 cm.).
Provenance:
Grand Duchess Olga Alexandrovna.
Private Collection.
Gury Kulikovsky.
Grand Duchess Olga Archives, Bruun Rasmussen,
Copenhagen, December 3-4, 2007, lot 1085.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.
The reverse of the painting is affixed with a note in
Danish, which reads: This picture was painted in 1944
by Grand Duchess Olga for the Chief of Department,
C.G. Worsaae, as thanks for his support in releasing
her son, First Lieutenant Kulikovsky, from the German
security police prison for espionage at the German
airport in Vaerlose [Denmark]. It turned out that all the
German accusations about his guilt were lies. —C.G. Worsaae
Colonel Nikolas Kulikovsky (1881-1958) was the second
husband of Grand Duchess Olga Alexandrovna.
The couple had two sons, Tikhon Nikolaevich (1917-1993)
and Guri Nikolaevich (1919-1984).
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

Property from the Decendants of
Grand Duke George Mikhailovich
of Russia

115

118
[GRAND DUKE GEORGE MIKHAILOVICH]. Aspheron
Memo 1700-1894. St. Petersburg: 1894; Together
with [VUJANOVSKY, S.]. Guide to arithmetic for use
in public school of the Russian Empire. St. Petersburg:
1783, each with the bookplate of Grand Duchess
Xenia Alexandrovna.
116 detail

Provenance:
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna (1875-1960).
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C Property from the Descendants of Grand Duke
George Mikhailovich of Russia
$600-800
119
Group of Russian Gold, Silver, Enamel, Hardstone and
Glass Pendant Eggs
Various makers, late 19th/early 20th century and later
Comprising twenty-two eggs of various sizes suspended
from a gilt-metal fob. Height of largest 1 inch (2.54 cm)
excluding suspension loop.
Provenance:
Grand Duchess Marie Georgievna of Russia (1876-1940).
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C Property from the Descendants of Grand Duke
George Mikhailovich of Russia
$6,000-8,000

117
120
Group of Desk Accessories
Early 20th century
Comprising a gilt-metal and glass photograph frame and
paperweight, enclosing portraits of the English Royal
Family; Norwegian silver and enamel vesta case, with a
monogram of King Haakon VII of Norway; Austrian silver,
enamel and glass gum pot; Dutch silver-gilt covered box.
Height of frame 3 1/8 inches (8 cm.).
Provenance:
Grand Duchess Marie Georgievna of Russia (1876-1940).
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C Property from the Descendants of Grand Duke
George Mikhailovich of Russia
$700-1,000
121
Russian Gilt-Metal Icon of the Protection of the
Mother of God [Pokrov]
Early 20 century
The reverse with an indistinct dedication inscription.
Together with a Mother of Pearl Icon of the Last Supper.
Height of first icon 5 inches (13 cm.)., width 3 1/4 inches
(8 cm.).
Provenance:
Princess Nina Georgievna Chavchavadze (1901-1974).
Prince David Pavlovich Chavchavadze (1924-2014).
By descent to the present owner.
C Property from the Descendants of Grand Duke
George Mikhailovich of Russia
$600-800

116
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127
Russian Jeweled Gold, Silver and Enamel
Zheton of the Life-Guards Second Tsarskoe-Selo Rifle Regiment of Grand Duke
Dmitrii Pavlovich
St. Petersburg, circa 1915
Centering the initial of Grand Duke
Dmitri Pavlovich beneath the Russian
Imperial crown, on a red enamel ground,
within an octagonal border inscribed in
Russian: Second Imperial Rifle Battalion
March 27, 1856 on a black enamel ground,
above a ribbon inscribed in Russian:
For Arab-Konak on November 21, 1877,
all on the star of St. Andrew, the reverse
centering the date 1914 on a red enamel
ground, within the Russian inscription:
[To] Maj. Gen. V.G. Vasmundt, enclosing
hinged pages inscribed with the names of
officers of the battalion, in a red leather
case applied with a silver plaque inscribed
in Russian: His Imperial Highness / Grand
Duke Dmitrii Pavlovich / August Chief and
Protector of the Union.
Height 1 7/16 inches (3.65cm.),
width 1 5/16 inches (3.33 cm.).

125

123

Property from Various Owners
122
Russian Silver and Enamel Star of the
Order of St. Stanislas
Keibel, St. Petersburg, before 1899
Breast star, the center removed and now
fitted with an amethyst, within a border
enameled in translucent green over an
engine-turned ground.
Diameter 3 3/4 inches (9.5 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$600-800
123
Russian Gold and Enamel Cross of the
Order of St. Stanislas, First Class
Eduard, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917
The gold breast badge with red, green and
white enamel. Height excluding suspension
loop 2 5/8 (6.7 cm.), width 2 1/2 (6.35 cm.)
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

124
Russian Enameled Gold Cross of
St. Stanislas with Swords, Third Class
Workmaster’s mark AK, St. Petersburg,
1899-1904, the swords marked Cyrillic P.T.,
St. Petersburg, 1908-1917
With ribbons, awarded to Captain Cornelius
Schutt, circa 1915-1916, in a later frame.
Height of cross 2 inches (5 cm.), excluding
suspension loop, width 1 7/8 inches (4.8 cm.).
Russian military records indicate that
Cornelius Schutt was enlisted in the Life
Guard Mounted Grenadier Regiment as
a Praporshchik. He was awarded the present
cross on November 5, 1914 (Scout, No. 1256,
November 25, 1914, appendix, p. 366).
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$2,500-3,500

125
Russian Gold and Enamel Cross of the
Order of St. Anne, Second Class
Maker’s mark indistinct, St. Petersburg,
1908-1917
The gold breast badge with translucent red
enamel, with ribbon. Height excluding
suspension loop 1 7/8 inches (4.76 cm.),
width 1 5/8 inches (4.2 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

Vladimir Georgievich Vasmundt (1872-1941)
came from a noble family, the son of
Lieutenant General George Robertovich
Vasmundt (1838-1904), the Chief of Staff of
the Guards and the St. Petersburg Military
District. Vladimir was a graduate of the
prestigious Corps des Pages and enjoyed
a long and highly decorated military
career, serving as commander of the
Life-Guards Second Tsarskoye-Selo Rifle
Regiment from September to December 1914.
Subsequently, he served as 1st Chief
Quartermaster of The Main Directorate of
the General Staff (GUGSH), the highest
organ of the operational-strategic
command of the Armed Forces of the
Russian Empire.

Lesh’s engraved signature is marked with
a cross, indicating he was deceased.
Therefore, a date of 1915 is probable.
Among the other names engraved on the
pages are Colonel A.A. Stessel, Colonel
D.K. Söderholm, Colonel N.V. Nagaev and
Captain S.V. Matseevsky.
The Life-Guards Second Tsarskoye-Selo
Rifle Regiment was formed in 1856 as the
Second Infantry Battalion. It took part in
the Polish uprising of 1863 and the
Russo-Turkish War of 1877-1878. In 1877,
the battalion distinguished itself in the
Battle of Arab Konak, which is memorialized
in an inscription on the zheton. In 1910,
the battalion was reorganized into a regiment.
During World War I, the regiment suffered
heavy losses in early battles and later
distinguished itself in the Brusilov
Offensive in 1916.
Grand Duke Dmitri Pavlovich (1891-1942),
the son of Grand Duke Pavel Alexandrovich
(1860-1919) and Grand Duchess
Alexandra Georgievna (1870-1891),
née Princess of Greece, grandson of
Emperor Alexander II (1818-1881).
Dmitri was raised in the family of Grand
Duke Sergei Alexandrovich (1857-1905),
graduated from the Officer Cavalry School
and served in the His Majesty’s Life Guards
Horse Regiment. From 1905 to 1917,
Grand Duke Dmitri was the honorary head
of the Life-Guards Second Tsarskoye-Selo
Rifle Regiment. His monogram is depicted
on the regiment’s zheton, which performed
the function of a regimental badge.
C Property from a Prominent
Virginia Collection
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration

The inscription and date on the reverse of
this zheton indicates that it was presented
to Vladimir Georgievich Vasmundt for
his service. Even though it is not marked
with an assay date, the zheton can be dated
based on both the 1914 inscription on the
reverse and the signatures engraved inside.
The first signature is that of Colonel
Eduard Alexandrovich Vertsinskii,
Commander of the regiment from January
1915 to June 1916. Further evidence is the
signature of Lieutenant Pavel Leonidovich
Lesh, who was killed in action in January
1915 and laid to rest in the Tsarskoye Selo
Fraternal Cemetery in March 1915.

127 reverse

126
Group of Eight Russian Medals
Including three Alexander III silver medals for
bravery, Nicholas II silver medal for bravery,
St. George silver cross, fourth class, silver
medal For Defense of Sevastopol 1854-1855.
Diameter of largest 1 1/4 inches (3.2 cm).
C
$800-1,200

127 detail
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131 detail

131

130 front

128
Russian Gold Hunter Case Pocket Watch
Pavel Buhre, St. Petersburg, no. 476280, circa 1918
The white enamel dial with Roman numerals, sunken subsidiary
seconds, gold tone pierced hands, with engine-turned case,
no. 476280. Height 2 1/2 inches (6.4 cm), diameter of case
2 inches (5 cm).
C
$1,000-2,000
129
Russian Silver and Enamel Badge Commemorating
the All-Russia Industrial and Art Exhibition in
Nizhny-Novgorod in 1896
Maker’s mark Cyrillic I.O, St. Petersburg, circa 1986
Circular, centering the Russian Imperial Crown within a
laurel wreath, all within a tied ribbon banner inscribed in
Russian and English: Correspondent; in the original fitted
case stamped Khlebnikov; Together with a Gilt-Metal
Commemorative Medallion, inscribed in Russian:
Nizhny-Novgorod / 1896. Diameter of badge 2 1/8 inches
(5.4 cm.).
C
$2,500-3,500
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130 reverse

130
Russian Silver-Gilt Presentation Medallion for the
Russo-Turkish War, 1877-1878
Oval, the obverse with a portrait of Emperor Alexander II in
profile, the truncation with the Cyrillic initials P.M. for P.A.
Meshcheryakov, the reverse centering the Russian Imperial
double-headed eagle surrounded by the Russian inscription:
For excellence in the Turkish War 1877 and 1878.
Height 1 5/8 inches (4.13 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$3,000-4,000
See Illustration

131
Russian Silver, Glass and Marble Presentation Inkwell
Kiev Silver Artel, Kiev, 1908-1917
The square cut glass jar, surmounted by a cast and chased silver
figure of Nestor the Chronicler, on a silver foot cast and chased
with trees and mushrooms, all set on a rectangular green marble
base with a silver dedication plaque engraved in Russian:
To Alexei Efimovich Vandam in fond memory of joint combat
service 1915-1915, further engraved with signatures and Galicia 32.
Height overall 7 1/2 inches (19 cm.), width of base 9 1/2 inches (24 cm),
depth 9 1/4 inches (23.5 cm).
Provenance:
Presented to Major-General Alexei Vandam (1867-1933) in 1915.
Anonymous sale, Sotheby’s, New York, June 9, 1997, lot 243.
Anonymous sale, Christie’s, London, November 26, 2012, lot 285.
Alexei Efimovich Vandam (Edrikhin, 1867-1933) was a military
officer, intelligence officer, geopolitical researcher, writer, publicist,
and translator of foreign works in the field of philosophy and geopolitics.
While still a military officer, he served as a war writer and journalist.
He is considered one of the founders of modern Russian
geopolitical thought.
Vandam graduated from the General Staff Academy in 1899 and
served in the 117 Infantry Regiment and the Guard Grenadier
Regiment. He was awarded the St. George sword in April 1915
for his services as an Adjutant-General. He commanded the 92nd
Pechorsk Infantry Regiment from August 1915, he was awarded
the Order of St. George, 4th Class in 1916, and he became a
Major-General in 1917.
Saint Nestor the Chronicler (c. 1056-c. 1114) is the reputed author
of the Russian Primary Chronicle, a history of the Kievan Rus’.
A monk of the Monastery of the Caves in Kiev, St. Nestor was
buried in the Near Caves and was been glorified as a saint by the
Russian Orthodox Church.
C
$12,000-15,000
See Illustration

132
Three Ceramic Commemorative Plates
Late 19th/early 20th century
Comprising a Creil & Montereau plate decorated with Emperor
Alexander III, a plate commemorating the allies and dated 1914,
and a plate commemorating the Franco-Russian Alliance, 1891-1893.
Diameter of largest 10 3/4 inches (26.5 cm.).
C
$800-1,200
133
Two Russian Glazed Pottery Commemorative
Coronation Beakers
Kuznetsov Manufactory, Moscow, 1896
Tapering cylindrical, molded with the Russian inscription,
To Commemorate the Holy Coronation, above the coat of arms of
Moscow, flanked by the crowned cyphers of Emperor Nicholas II
and Empress Alexandra Feodorovna, impressed marks and
numerals under base. Height 4 5/8 inches (11.75 cm.).
C
$700-900
134
Russian Glass Decanter
Period of Nicholas II (1896-1917)
Of bottle form, with bulbous stopper, one side engraved with the
cypher of Emperor Nicholas II beneath the Russian Imperial crown,
unmarked, the base engraved with the number 271.
Height 14 inches (36 cm.).
C
$1,000-1,500

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 39

136
Russian Silver Tea Service
Grachev Brothers, St. Petersburg, before 1899
Comprising a teapot, cream jug, sugar bowl and sugar
sifter, engraved with the crowned monogram of Arturo,
Count de Cassini (1836-1919). Length of teapot
9 1/4 inches, total approximately 40 ounces, all in.
Provenance:
Arturo, Count de Cassini (1836-1919).
Countess Marguerite Cassini (1882-1961).
Oleg Cassini (1913-2006).
Arturo Paul Nicholas Cassini, Marquis de Capuzzuchi
de Bologna, Count de Cassini (1836-1919), was born
into a noble Russian family of Italian lineage. The family
entered the service of the Russian Imperial Court during
the Napoleonic Wars. Arturo’s father, Paul Viktorovich Cassini,
served as Russian Consul at Trieste and as a State
Counselor to Venice and Arturo, a career diplomat,
served as Ambassador to the United States during the
Spanish-American and Russo-Japanese wars.
Oleg Cassini, Arturo’s grandson, was raised in Italy
before immigrating in the 1930s to the United States.
Oleg pursued a career as a fashion designer and rose to
fame in the early 1960s with his appointment by
First Lady Jacqueline Kennedy as her exclusive couturier.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

135

135
Russian Silver-Gilt Dinner Plate
Grachev, with the workmaster’s mark of Johann Olsonius,
St. Petersburg, 1883
Circular, the rim centering the initial A beneath a Russian
Imperial crown, within a rim chased with a berried laurel wreath.
Diameter 9 3/4 inches (25 cm), 21 ounces, (653 grams).
Provenance:
Christie’s, New York, October 31, 1990, lot 75 (part).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

137
Group of Russian Ceramic Table Articles
19th century
Comprising an Imperial Porcelain Manufactory floral
decorated platter (period of Nicholas I), faience platter
from the Husk Service, Poskochin Manufactory (circa 1830),
and an Imperial Porcelain Manufactory floral decorated
plate (period of Alexander II). Length of Husk Service
platter 16 3/4 inches (43 cm.).
C
$2,000-3,000

139
Russian Porcelain Plaque
Possibly Imperial Porcelain Manufactory,
St. Petersburg, first half 19th century
Rectangular, painted with a view of the
Kamennoostrovsky Bridge in St. Petersburg,
with figures in the foreground, the lower
border with an identifying inscription in
Russian, apparently unmarked, the reverse
inscribed No 2, in a modern giltwood frame.
Height overall 12 5/8 inches (32 cm),
width 15 3/4 inches (40 cm.).
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration
140
Russian Porcelain Basket from the Order
of St. Andrew the First-Called
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, period of
Catherine II, 1778-1780
Oval, with pierced sides and undulating rim,
with two flower-capped loop handles simulating
twisted branches, on a molded base, the exterior
molded with a varicolored collar and cross
of the order above laurel leaves and within
gilt foliate scrolls, the interior centering a
painted silver star of the order, underglaze
blue mark under base. Width 11 1/2 inches
(29.2 cm.) across handles.
C
$20,000-30,000
See Illustration

139

138
Group of Four Porcelain Plates
Late 19th/early 20th century
Comprising a Berlin (KPM) plate from the Andrei
Vladimirovich Service, an Imperial Porcelain Manufactory
charger and plate from the Coronation Service (period of
Nicholas II), and an Imperial Porcelain Manufactory plate
from the Olga Nikolaevna Service (period of Nicholas I).
Diameter of charger 14 1/4 inches (36.2 cm.).
C
$1,500-2,000

140

136
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144
141
Russian Silver Beaker
Dmitri Ivanov, Moscow, 1758
Tapering cylindrical, on a spreading circular foot,
repoussé and chased with foliage and scrollwork.
Height 7 5/8 inches (19.4 cm.), approximately 17 ounces
(529 grams).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,500-2,500
142
Russian Silver Teapot
Indistinctly marked, probably Moscow, circa 1760
The globular body repoussé and chased with C-scrolls
and foliage, on a domed circular foot, with a scrolled
spout and wood handle. Length 5 1/2 inches,
approximately 6 ounces.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Estate
$500-700
143
Russian Brass Icon of St. Barbara the Great Martyr
Unmarked, second half 18th century
The saint depicted in full length, standing on a sword in
front of a townscape, the reverse with wax seal and coat
of arms. Height 14 1/4 inches, width 10 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$400-600

144
Louis XV Silver Plate from the Orloff Service
Edme-Pierre Balzac, Paris, circa 1770
Circular with a molded rim, centering an engraved
Russian double-headed eagle, the reverse engraved and
stamped with inventory number 40, further struck with
St. Petersburg assay marks for 1784, assaymaster
Nikifor Moschalkin. Diameter 12 3/4 inches (32.4 cm.),
approximately 37.25 ounces (1,159 grams).
Provenance:
Empress Catherine II of Russia (1729-1796).
Count Gregory Orloff (1734-1783), after 1772.
Re-acquired by Catherine the Great in 1784, then by
descent in the Imperial Collection to Emperor Nicholas II
(1868-1918), until 1917.
The Soviet Government, until the mid-1920s.
With S.J. Phillips, London; purchased by the family of the
present owner December 2001.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

145
145
Russian Silver Tea Service
Andrei Bragin, St. Petersburg, 1894
Comprising a kettle-on-stand, serving tray, teapot, cream jug,
sugar bowl, two footed bowls and a cake basket; each with
bright-cut engraved oval cartouche centering a crowned initial
K and floral swags within foliate borders, the X-form kettle stand
with tied ribbons and a berried laurel wreath, the tea kettle,
teapot and sugar with pomegranate finials, scroll handles.
Height of kettle-on-stand 14 inches (35.6 cm), width of tray
26 3/8 inches (67 cm), total approximately 325 ounces
(10,115 grams), all in.
Provenance:
Acquired by the family of the present owner in the early 1960s,
then by descent.
C Property from a Philadelphia Private Collection
$25,000-45,000
See Illustration

146
Russian Silver-Gilt Tea Service
Maker’s mark Cyrillic PS, St. Petersburg, 1848
Comprising a teapot, hot water pot, cream jug and covered
sugar bowl; each of baluster form, with an applied oval cartouche
engraved with a double coat-of-arms, with scrolled handles and
a foliate finial, with later painted inventory number. Height of hot
water pot 6 3/4 inches (17 cm.), total approximately 55 ounces
(1,711 grams).
Provenance:
With A La Vieille Russie, New York.
Purchased from the above by the family of the present owner in 1976.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Estate
$7,000-10,000
See Illustration

146
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147

147
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Small Kovsh
Nemirov-Kolodkin, Moscow, 1899-1908
Of traditional form, with pointed prow and
scroll handle, on a domed circular foot,
enameled overall with bands and reserves of
varicolored shaded flowers and foliage.
Length 3 3/4 inches (9.5 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

152
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Cup and Saucer
Vasilii Agafonov, Moscow, 1899-1908
The lobed cup with scroll handle, enameled
with varicolored shaded flowers and foliage on
alternating pale yellow and turquoise grounds,
the saucer similarly decorated. Diameter of
saucer 4 3/4 inches (12 cm.).
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

148
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver and Cloisonné
Enamel Pendant Diptych Icon
Apparently no maker’s mark, Moscow,
before 1899
Oval, in two hinged sections, with suspension
loop, enameled with varicolored flowers and
scrolling foliage on a white ground within a
turquoise pellet border, open to reveal icons of
the Mandylion and the Guardian Angel.
Height 2 1/2 inches (6.4 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500

153
Russian Silver and Cloisonné Enamel Spoon
Vasilii Agafonov, Moscow, 1908-1917
The pear-shaped bowl enameled with
varicolored shaded flowers and fruit within
a rope-twist border, with spiral-twist stem.
Length 8 1/8 inches (20.6 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$800-1,000

149
Two Similar Russian Silver and Cloisonné
Enamel Flasks
Ivan Saltykov, Moscow, 1899-1908
Of baluster form, with elongated neck and
ruffled rim, on a circular foot, one with ovoid
stopper, enameled with varicolored shaded
scrolling foliage on a cream ground. Height of
taller 6 inches (15.25 cm.).
C
$1,200-1,800
150
Russian Silver and Cloisonné Enamel Beaker
Maria Semenova, Moscow, 1908-1917
Cylindrical, enameled with varicolored shaded
flowers within turquoise pellet borders.
Height 1 3/4 inches (4.5 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$600-800

151

151
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné
Enamel Kovsh
Maria Semenova, Moscow, 1899-1908
Of traditional form, with pointed, upturned
prow and hook handle, enameled throughout
with shaded varicolored scrolling foliage on a
gilt stippled ground, the lower section of the
body with lobed panels. Length 6 3/4 inches
(17 cm.).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

152

154
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Pill Box
Maker’s mark Cyrillic AL, St. Petersburg,
before 1899
Circular, with hinged cover, enameled
throughout with varicolored scrolling foliage,
with a turquoise pellet border.
Diameter 2 5/8 inches (6.7 cm.).
C
$1,200-1,800
155
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Cigarette Case
Maker’s mark indistinct, St. Petersburg,
before 1899
Rectangular with rounded corners, decorated
with varicolored flowerheads and scrolling
foliage within roundels with white borders
on a field of scrolling foliage, all on a gilt
stippled ground. Width 3 3/4 inches (9.5 cm.).
C
$2,000-3,000
156
Russian Silver and Cloisonné Enamel Icon of
the Mother of God of Kazan
Khlebnikov, overstriking an indistinct
workmaster’s mark, St. Petersburg, before 1899
Arched rectangular, realistically painted,
within a border enameled with varicolored
shaded scrolling foliage. Height 4 inches
(10.2 cm.), width 2 3/8 inches (6 cm.).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

156

44 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 45

161
Imperial Fabergé Jeweled Two-Color
Gold and Guilloché Enamel Hat Pin
Workmaster Henrik Wigström,
St. Petersburg, 1904-1908, scratched
inventory number 78237
The egg-form finial surmounted with
a tied ribbon and set with spiraling
bands of rubies and diamonds, set on
a spiral-twist stem with a collar
enameled in translucent salmon and
white over an engine-turned ground.
Length 8 1/8 inches (20.6 cm.).
Provenance:
Purchased jointly by Emperor Nicholas
II and Empress Alexandra Feodorovna
from Fabergé on
December 13, 1906 for 75 rubles.
Sotheby’s, New York,
October 29, 2013, lot 10.

157

157
Fabergé Jeweled Gold Bracelet
Workmaster Oscar Pihl, Moscow, before
1899, scratched inventory number 19142
The link bracelet set at intervals with seven
old mine cut diamonds and seven rubies.
Length excluding clasp 7 5/8 inches (19.4 cm.).
Provenance:
Private Collection, London.
The present lot is sold with a copy of a letter
of authentication by Geoffrey Munn, Wartski,
London, dated 1995.
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration

158
Fabergé Jeweled Gold Brooch
Moscow, circa 1890
Circular, in the form of a branch suspending
a diamond and garnet-set acorn.
Diameter 3/4 inches (1.9 cm).
A nearly identical brooch is illustrated in the
Fabergé Moscow Prix Courant of 1893, no. 22.
C
$5,000-7,000
159
Russian Gold Cigarette Case
Maker’s mark B.B, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917
Rectangular, the cover and base with a
reeded sunburst pattern emanating from a
sapphire push-piece. Length 3 5/8 inches
(9.2 cm.), 3.5 ounces (109 grams).
C
$3,000-5,000

160
Fabergé Gold and Champlevé Enamel
Pencil
Workmaster Vladimir Soloviev,
St. Petersburg, 1908-1917, scratched inventory
number 20648
Oblong, of oval section, enameled with
intertwined laurel bands within Greek key
and anthemion borders, with gold
suspension loop.
Height excluding suspension loop
2 1/2 inches (6.4 cm).
Provenance:
Mary B. Warburton (née Wanamaker),
Philadelphia.
Diamonds and Jewelry from the Estate of the
Late Mary B. Warburton, sold William D. Morley,
Philadelphia, December 15, 1958, lot 123.
Then by descent to the previous owner.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

As the Emperor and Empress divided the
purchase of the present lot between
their chancelleries, it was likely the
item was intended as a Christmas gift
for a family member.
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration
162
Fabergé Jeweled Gold and
Guilloché Enamel Pendant Egg
Workmaster Henrik Wigström,
St. Petersburg, circa 1908
Ovoid, enameled in translucent rose
Pompadour over an engine-turned ground,
applied with a rose-cut diamond loop
suspending a pear-shaped sapphire,
with gold suspension loop.
Height excluding suspension loop
5/8 inches (1.59 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
163
Russian Jeweled Gold Brooch
Maker’s mark HM, indistinct town
mark, probably Moscow,
early 20th century
Circular, with twisted ropework border,
suspending a pendant egg set with
a ruby. Diameter 1 inch (2.54 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000

164
Fabergé Gold and Guilloché Enamel
Pendant Egg
Workmaster Michael Perchin,
St. Petersburg, before 1899
Ovoid, enameled in translucent red
over an engine-turned ground, with
gold suspension loop;
Together with a Jeweled Gold
Pendant Egg, indistinctly marked.
Height of first egg excluding
suspension loop 3/4 inch (1.9 cm.).
C
$3,000-4,000
165
Russian Jeweled Chrysoprase
Pendant Egg
Circa 1900
Ovoid, applied with the diamond-set
Cyrillic letters Kh V for Khristos
Voskrese [Christ is Risen], with gold
suspension loop. Height excluding
suspension loop 5/8 inches (1.6 cm).
Provenance:
Mary B. Warburton (née Wanamaker),
Philadelphia.
Diamonds and Jewelry from the
Estate of the Late Mary B. Warburton,
sold William D. Morley, Philadelphia,
December 15, 1958, lot 311.
Then by descent to the previous owner.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

161 detail

162

160

165
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166
Fabergé Silver Tray
Workmaster Antti Nevalainen, St. Petersburg,
1899-1904, scratched inventory number 14012
Oblong, with stiff-leaf border, one corner
inset with a silver grivennik, dated 1784.
Length 9 inches, approximately 4.5 ounces
(140 grams).
C
$2,000-3,000

167

167
Fabergé Silver-Mounted Nephrite Bell Push
Workmaster Victor Aarne, St. Petersburg,
1899-1904, scratched inventory number 4445
Circular, the domed cover with a cabochon
moonstone push-piece within a stiff-leaf
surround, all within a reeded border, on four
bun feet. Diameter 2 inches (5.2 cm).
C
$7,000-9,000
See Illustration
168
Fabergé Silver-Mounted Ceramic Gum Pot
Antti Nevalainen, St. Petersburg, 1899-1904,
scratched inventory number 9757
The cobalt blue glazed baluster body with
a silver rim mount with beaded border,
suspending floral garlands, the removable
cover with integral brush and rooster-form
finial, with French import mark.
Height 2 1/2 inches (6.4 cm).
A Fabergé gum pot of the same form and
with similar silver mounts (but with a different
cover) is in the collection of the Virginia
Museum of Fine Arts, Richmond
(object number 85.593a-b).
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration

169

169
Russian Silver-Gilt Guilloché and Champlevé Enamel
Vanity Case
Third Artel, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917
Rectangular, with three hinged compartments, each
with a rose-cut diamond-set thumb-piece, the largest
compartment fitted with a mirror, enameled in
translucent rose Pompadour over an engine-turned
ground within opaque white enamel and chased
laurel borders. Length 4 1/4 inches (10.8 cm).
Provenance:
Mary B. Warburton (née Wanamaker), Philadelphia.
Diamonds and Jewelry from the Estate of the Late
Mary B. Warburton, sold William D. Morley,
Philadelphia, December 15, 1958, lot 391.
Then by descent to the previous owner.
A prominent member of Philadelphia society,
Mary Brown Warburton (1869-1954), was the daughter
of John Wanamaker (1838-1922), the department
store pioneer, philanthropist and Postmaster General.
She was married to Barclay Harding Warburton I (1866-1954),
publisher of the Philadelphia Evening Telegraph,
President Wilson’s charge d’affairs in London from
1914 until 1917, and General Pershing’s aides de camp
in Paris.
A nearly identical vanity case by the Third Artel was
sold Christie’s, New York, April 16, 2012, lot 23.
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

168

48 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

170
Fabergé Silver-Gilt and Guilloché Enamel
Photograph Frame
Workmaster Feodor Afanassiev, St. Petersburg,
1908-1917
Circular, enameled in translucent pink over an
engine-turned ground, mounted with a wreath of
berried laurel set with flowerheads at intervals and
centering a circular aperture with a beaded bezel,
enclosing a later photograph of Grand Duke
Nicholas Nikolaevich, all within a stiff-leaf border,
with wood back and scroll strut. Diameter 5 3/4 inches
(14.6 cm).
C
$12,000-15,000
See Illustration

170
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171
Russian Jeweled Gold Covered Box
Vladimir Finikov, St. Petersburg, circa 1895
Circular, the domed cover applied with
flowering tendrils set with cabochon rubies and
rose-cut diamonds, one side engraved with the
Russian Imperial crown above an initial, centering
a vacant well within a rose-cut diamond border,
the base with sprial-gadrooned exterior,
the interior engraved with an inscription.
Diameter 2 1/8 inches (5.4 cm).
A comparable jeweled gold box by
Vladimir Finikov was sold Sotheby’s,
New York, October 14, 2015, lot 3.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

171

172
Fabergé Silver-Gilt Guilloché and
Champlevé Enamel Pill Box
Moscow, 1899-1908, scratched inventory
number 25989
Oval, enameled in translucent lilac over an
engine-turned ground, the hinged centering a
cabochon moonstone, within a wreath simulating
dendritic agate, the edge with a diamond-set
thumb-piece and panels of opaque white enamel.
Width 2 3/16 inches (5.6 cm).
Provenance:
Collection of Robert Gascoyne-Cecil,
6th Marquess of Salisbury (1916-2003).
Then by descent.
C
$8,000-10,000
See Illustration

172

173
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173
Fabergé Two-Color Gold and Guilloché
Enamel Pencil
Workmaster’s mark indistinct, probably
Anna Ringe, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917,
scratched inventory number 1779
Oblong, of oval section, enameled in
translucent lilac over an engine-turned ground,
with laurel-chased border, the detachable
pencil with gold mount, with suspension loop.
Length excluding suspension loop
2 3/4 inches (7 cm.).
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

174
174
Important Fabergé Two-Color Gold
Mounted and Enameled Sandalwood
Photograph Frame
Workmaster August Hollming,
St. Petersburg, before 1899
Rectangular, centering a circular aperture
with gold and white opaque champlevé
enameled striped bezel between two
trapezoidal panels enameled in translucent
pink over an engine-turned sunburst
ground, flanked by two gold caducei,
with wood back and easel strut, applied
with a silver dedication plaque engraved:
To / Adelaide Iveagh / from / H.R.H.
George Prince of Wales / Nov. 6. 1909.;
in a Noble & Co., London, fitted box.
Height 4 1/8 inches (10.5 cm.),
width 5 3/8 inches (13.7 cm.).
Provenance:
Presented to Adelaide Maria Guinness
(1844-1916), Viscountess Iveagh, by the
Prince of Wales, the future King George V
of the United Kingdom (1865-1936).
Collection of the Earl of Iveagh, Elveden
Hall, Suffolk, England.
Eldred’s, East Dennis, Massachusetts,
August 10, 1989, lot 149.
Anonymous sale; Christie’s, Geneva,
November 19, 1991, lot 355.
Literature:
W. Lowes & C. McCanless, Fabergé Eggs:
A Retrospective Encyclopedia (2001), p. 225.

Adelaide Guinness (1844-1916),
descended from the banking line of
Guinness family, was married to her third
cousin, Edward Cecil Guinness, 1st Earl
of Iveagh, (1847-1927), a prominent Irish
businessman and philanthropist who
was descended from the brewing line of
the Guinness family. In 1885, Guinness
was created a baronet, and in 1891 he
was raised to the peerage of the United
Kingdom as Baron Iveagh. In 1905, Lord
Iveagh was raised to a viscounty and in
1919 he was advanced to an earldom,
becoming Earl of Iveagh and Viscount Elveden.
He was the head of the Guinness brewing
business and a noted philanthropist
and art collector. The couple were
distinguished members of Edwardian
society and friends with the royal family.
The Prince of Wales was known to visit
Elveden Hall, their residence in Suffolk.
Noble and Company, located in London,
was led by Arthur Bowe, who had opened
Fabergé’s London branch and whose
brother Allan had managed Fabergé’s
Moscow and Odessa branches.
Noble and Company retailed works by
Fabergé from 1906-1917, while Fabergé
was still in production, and continued
after Fabergé had ceased operations.
C
$20,000-30,000
See Illustration

174 detail

H.R.H George, Prince of Wales
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177
Fabergé Jeweled Two-Color Gold and
Guilloché Enamel Brooch
Moscow, 1899-1908, scratched inventory number
21866 or 21366
Oval, centering an old mine cut diamond, within
chased laurel swags suspended by tied ribbons,
on an engine-turned sunburst ground.
Length 2 3/8 inches (6 cm.).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

175

176
Russian Gold Cigarette Case
Morozov, workmaster’s mark Cyrillic I.P,
St. Petersburg, 1908-1917
Rectangular with rounded corners, reeded
overall, with cabochon sapphire-set gold
thumb-piece.
Width 3 3/8 inches (8.6 cm.),
approximately 5.1 ounces (159 grams).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

175
Russian Gold and Guilloché Enamel
Imperial Presentation Brooch
Carl Blank for Hahn, St. Petersburg,
1899-1904
Circular, centering a diamond-set Russian
Imperial double-headed eagle on a
ground enameled in translucent royal blue
on a sunburst engine-turned ground,
within a border enameled in translucent
yellow on an engine-turned ground.
Diameter 1 1/32 inches (2.62 cm.).

178
Russian Silver-Mounted Guilloché Enamel and
Wood Photograph Frame
Britzin, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917
Square, centering a convex circular panel
enameled in translucent pale blue over an
engine-turned ground, centering a circular
aperture with dot-and-dash bezel, enclosing a
watercolor of two girls, all within a dot-and-dash
border, set in a wood frame with easel strut,
the watercolor with card backing stamped in
Russian: Britzin / St. Petersburg / M[alaya]
Konyushennaya 12. Height 6 7/8 inches
(17.5 cm) square.
C
$7,000-9,000
See Illustration

177

The St. Petersburg firm of Hahn, which
was granted the title of purveyor to the
Court during the reign of Emperor
Alexander III, was an important supplier
to the Russian Imperial Court. Carl Blank,
of Finnish extraction, worked exclusively
for Hahn and served as the firm’s head
workmaster from 1892 to 1909.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

176

178

52 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 53

179
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné
Enamel Kovsh
Antip Kuzmichev, Moscow, before 1899,
retailed by Tiffany & Co., New York
Of typical form, with pointed prow and hook
handle, enameled with varicolored flowerheads
and scrolling foliage enhanced with white pellets,
all within turquoise pellet borders, the handle
engraved with the initial D and the dates
1847-1897. Length 5 1/4 inches (13.4 cm.).
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

179

180
Russian Silver-Gilt Plique-à-Jour and
Cloisonné Enamel Paper Knife
Grachev, with the workmaster’s mark Cyrillic AP,
probably for Alexander Petrov, St. Petersburg,
before 1899
The tapering cylindrical handle enameled with
varicolored scrolling foliage, the flat tapering
blade with engraved foliate motif on a blue
plique-à-jour enamel ground.
Length 8 1/4 inches (21 cm.).
C
$700-1,000
181
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Tea
Glass Holder and Spoon
Grachev, with the workmaster’s mark Cyrillic AP,
probably for Alexander Petrov, St. Petersburg,
before 1899
Cylindrical, with ogee arched rim and stylized
loop handle, enameled with varicolored
scrolling foliage, flowers and strapwork, with
later glass insert. Height 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm.).
Provenance:
Sotheby’s, London, June 12, 2008, lot 558.
C
$8,000-10,000
See Illustration
182
Russian Silver-Gilt Champlevé and
Plique-à-Jour Enamel Card Case
Maker’s mark indistinct, St. Petersburg,
before 1899
Rectangular with rounded corners, with hinged
cover, enameled throughout with varicolored
foliage and scrollwork, engraved A.H. to C.M.P.
Length 4 inches (10.2 cm.).
C
$2,500-3,500

183
Pair of Russian Silver-Gilt Cloisonné and
Guilloché Enamel Vases
Antip Kuzmichev, Moscow, 1899-1908,
retailed by Tiffany & Co., New York
Of bottle form, enameled throughout with
varicolored scrolling foliage within turquoise
pellet borders, the rim enameled with stiff leaf
motif in translucent yellow. Height 3 inches (7.6 cm.).
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
184
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Serving Spoon
Antip Kuzmichev, Moscow, 1888
The circular bowl centering a varicolored
enamel butterfly within a turquoise pellet border
and outer border of white flower heads, with
spiral-twist stem. Length 6 1/8 inches (15.6 cm.).
C
$800-1,200
185
Russian Silver-Gilt Champlevé and
Plique-à-Jour Enamel Kovsh and Spoon
Antip Kuzmichev, Moscow, 1889
Of traditional form, with pointed prow and
heart-shaped flat handle, on spreading oval
foot, engraved and enameled throughout with
varicolored flowerheads, scrolling foliage and
geometric motifs, the interior engraved with a
monogram and the dates 1866-1891, the spoon
similarly decorated and also engraved with
a monogram. Length of kovsh 6 ½ inches
(16.5 cm.).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

183

186
Set of Six Russian Silver and Champlevé
Enamel Teaspoons and a Tea Strainer
Antip Kuzmichev, Moscow, before 1899
The spoons with a pear-shaped bowl
and spiral-twist stem, the strainer with a
scrollwork-pierced bowl, enameled throughout
with varicolored foliage and geometric motifs.
Length of spoon 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm).
C
$800-1,200

185
181
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PROPERTY FROM A

NEW ORLEANS PRIVATE COLLECTION
187
Russian Bronze Group of Taking the Ducks to Market
Cast by Woerffel after the model by Leonid Posen, circa 1880
Cast as a man leading an ox-drawn cart loaded with caged ducks behind a seated woman,
on an oblong naturalistic base, signed and struck with Finance Ministry stamp and foundry mark.
Length 31 1/8 inches (79 cm.).
Provenance:
Acquired by the grandfather of present owner, early 20th century.
Then by descent.
Leonid Vladimirovich Posen (1849-1921) studied law and maintained a long career in the
Russian judicial system. Self-taught in drawing and sculpture, he began by copying the
sculptural works of both Evgeny Lanceray and Nikolai Lieberich. Where the two established
artists favored horses and hunting, depicting both with a dramatic and heroic flair, Posen
chose more modest depictions of Russian peasant life. Posen continued his pursuit of the arts
as a dedicated amateur, however his talent did not go unnoticed by his more renowned peers.
He was accepted into the Peredvizhniki movement, and he took part in almost all of their exhibitions.
Posen’s work eventually was recognized by the Russian Academy of Arts, which invited him to
become a member, even though he at first declined because he had no formal artistic education.
Today Posen’s work is less well-known than that of Lanceray or Lieberich, and works of his
appear infrequently on the market. He is perhaps best remembered for his monuments to
literary figures Gogol and Ivan Kotlyarevsky in Poltava, Ukraine. However, Posen’s magnificent
technical execution and his humane observation of scenes from Russian daily life distinguish his
works as among the best of Russian sculpture of the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries.
Another cast of Taking the Ducks to Market was sold Sotheby’s, London, June 6, 2017, lot 441.
C Property from a New Orleans Private Collection
$50,000-70,000
See Illustration
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188
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Shoe Vendor
Kozlov Brothers Manufactory, Moscow,
circa 1820
Modeled as a standing man wearing a green
cloak and black hat, carrying a box on his back
and holding a pair of shoes, on a square naturalistic
base with gilt border, impressed mark under base.
Height 7 1/2 inches (19 cm.).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$3,000-4,000
See Illustration
189
Russian Porcelain Inkwell in the Form of a
Peasant with a Wheel Barrow
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, circa 1820s-1830s
Modeled as a man wearing an unglazed blue
coat, black top hat and boots, pushing a
wheelbarrow piled with wood, opening to
reveal an inkwell, with a pen holder in the form
of a tree stump, on a rectangular naturalistic base,
underglaze blue and impressed marks under
base. Height 6 1/4 inches (15.9 cm).
C
$5,000-7,000

188

190
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Coachman
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, circa 1840
Modeled standing with his arms akimbo, wearing
a tan coat, fuchsia hat and black boots, on a
circular rocaille base, impressed mark and
numeral under base. Height 7 7/8 inches (20 cm.).
The present figure is derived from the illustration
by K.A. Zelentsov in Magic Lantern [Volshebnyi
Fonar’] magazine in 1817. Illustrations of native
Russian types in this popular periodical were the
source of numerous porcelain figures produced
by Russian manufactories in the nineteenth
century. For other examples of this figure, see
Gardner: XVIII - XIX: Porcelain Plastic Arts from
Private Collections & Moscow Museums
(Moscow, 2002), Nos. 11 and 12, pp. 104-105.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

190
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191
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Water Carrier
19th century
Modeled as a standing man wearing a green
tunic and black hat, carrying a yoke on his shoulders,
on a circular naturalistic base, unmarked, with
impressed numeral 5. Height 10 inches (25.4 cm.).
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration
192
Pair of Russian Porcelain Figures of a
Malorussian [Ukrainian] Man and Woman
Probably Popov Manufactory, Moscow, second
half 19th century
Realistically modeled standing and wearing
traditional dress, on a square base with gilt
borders, indistinctly marked, with incised Roman
numeral VI. Height of taller 9 1/4 inches (23.5 cm.).
Provenance:
Anonymous sale; Christie’s East, New York,
October 31, 2000, lot 153.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
193
Russian Porcelain Mug
Noviy Brothers Manufactory, Kuzayevo, first half
19th century
Cylindrical, with scroll handle, molded in the
form of a bearded Turkish man wearing a turban,
underglaze blue mark under base.
Height 5 inches (12.7 cm.).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$1,200-1,800

191

194
Russian Pottery Model of a Dog
Kuznetsov Manufactory, Moscow,
late 19th century
Realistically modeled in a recumbent position,
impressed marks and numerals under base.
Length 13 inches (33 cm.).
C
$2,000-3,000

192
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199
Russian Arts and Crafts Metal-Clad
Wood Casket
Probably Talashkino, circa 1900
Rectangular, clad with metal panels
embossed with flowers, scrollwork and
birds and set with paste jewels, the lower
section of each side centering a fabric panel,
the hinged cover centering a painting of
prince in a white cherkesska. Height 6 1/4 inches
(16 cm.), width 11 1/2 inches (29 cm.),
depth 7 1/2 inches (19 cm.).
Other works with related decoration are
illustrated in J. Ozer, Talashkino. Wooden
Products of the Workshops of Princess
M. K. Tenisheva (2016). For frames with
metal work set with “jewels,” see pp. 640
and 645; for wood frames with similar fabric
panels, see pp. 479, 486-487, 495, 497 and
510; and for a box with a similar fabric panel,
see pp. 534 and 535.
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration
196 part

199

195 part

195
Russian Porcelain Part Table Service
Kornilov Manufactory, St. Petersburg,
1891-1917
Comprising eight dinner plates and eleven
dessert plates; each circular, the borders
decorated with panels of varicolored
geometric motifs, with gilt line rim, printed
factory mark on reverse; Diameter of dinner
plates 9 1/2 inches (24 cm.).
C
$3,500-4,500
See Illustration

196
Group of Russian Porcelain Table Articles
Kornilov Manufactory, St. Petersburg,
1891-1917, retailed by Tiffany & Co., New York
Comprising two dinner plates, two dessert
plates, a small plate, footed bowl, sauceboat
and stand, covered sugar and cream jug; the
borders decorated with varicolored hexagons
enclosing woodland animals alternating with
trees, with horse-form handles. Diameter of
dinner plates 9 3/4 inches (25 cm.).
C
$2,500-3,000
See Illustration

197
Russian Bronze Miniature Model of Bear
Late 19th century
Realistically cast standing with its arms
around a tree. Height 3 inches (7.6 cm.).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$400-500

199 detail

198
Russian Carved Wood Triptych Icon of
St. Sergius of Radonezh
Talashkino, early 20th century
Rectangular, with two arched doors opening
to reveal an icon of the saint depicted half-length,
carved in the Neo-Russian style with foliage,
scrolls and roundels enclosing birds.
Height 7 1/8 inches, width extended 9 1/4 inches.
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

198
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200
Russian Carved Wood Trompe L’Oeil Chair
After a design by Vasilii Shutov, 19th century
The back rest and front legs in the form of
a yoke carved with the Russian inscription:
Tishe edesh - dal’she budesh [Driving slower,
you will advance further], with a splat carved
to simulate leather straps, the axe-form
handles set in an ogee arch-form seat
centering a rosette and with a pair of gloves
at the back. Height of back 34 1/2 inches
(88 cm.), width of seat 25 inches (64 cm.),
depth of seat 25 1/2 inches (65 cm.).
For comparable versions of the present chair,
see Pierre Bergé: From One Home to Another;
Sotheby’s, Paris,
October 30, 2018, lot 629; Christie’s, Paris,
December 12-14, 2018, lot 498;
and Christie’s, New York, April 23, 2010,
lot 243.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
200
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204
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Salt Throne
Ovchinnikov, overstriking indistinct workmaster’s
initials, Moscow, 1899-1908
Of traditional form, on bracket feet, the arched
rectangular back with scrollwork border, on a
slightly tapering base with hinged seat, enameled
with varicolored flowerheads and foliage on a
stippled ground.
Height 4 1/8 inches (10.5 cm.).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

201

202

204

201
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver and Champlevé Enamel
Salt Throne
Maker’s mark Cyrillic ICL, Moscow, 1885
Of traditional form, on bracket feet, the arched back with
a foliate-pierced border and chased with scrolling foliage,
on a stepped base with a hinged seat draped with a
trompe l’oeil cloth. Height 3 7/8 inches (9.8 cm.).
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

205
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Salt Throne
Gustav Klingert, Moscow, circa 1890-1895
Of traditional form, on a plinth base,
the diamond-shaped back with a broken pediment
and decorated with two opposing cockerels,
the waisted rectangular base with hinged cover,
enameled throughout with varicolored scrolling
foliage within pellet borders. Height 4 3/8 inches
(11 cm.).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

202
Russian Silver Salt Throne
Ovchinnikov, with the workmaster’s mark of Vasilii Semenov,
Moscow, circa 1890
Of traditional form, on bracket feet, the rectangular back
decorated with two opposing cockerels amid scrolling
foliage, on a slightly tapering base with bands of geometric
motifs, the hinged seat decorated with scrolling foliage
within a chevron border. Height 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm.),
approximately 11 ounces (342 grams).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

203
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203
Russian Silver Trompe L’Oeil Salt Throne
Sazikov, St. Petersburg, before 1899
Of traditional form, on bracket feet, the rectangular back
centering a pierced circular panel within a chevron border,
on a slightly tapering base chased to simulate wooden
planks with gnarled bands, the hinged seat with central
star within a chevron pattern. Height 3 3/4 inches (9.5 cm.),
approximately 7.7 ounces (240 grams).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

206
Group of Three Russian Silver Salt Thrones
Various makers, Moscow, 1877-1908
Each of traditional form with pierced back,
rectangular base with hinged cover, chased with
foliage and geometric motifs. Height of tallest
3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm.), total approximately
6.2 ounces (176 grams).
C
$1,500-2,000

205
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207
Russian Silver Trompe L’Oeil Caviar Pot and Tray
Karl Verlin, St. Petersburg, 1878
Cylindrical on spreading foot, chased to simulate birch
bark, with detachable cover, the front engraved with
window frame enclosing a Cyrillic monogram, the Roman
numerals XXV and the dates 1854-1879, with a glass liner,
the circular tray similarly decorated; in a fitted Grachev
wood box. Height of pot 5 1/2 inches (14 cm.),
diameter of tray 6 1/4 inches (16 cm.), total approximately
17.6 ounces (547 grams).
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration of Part
208
Russian Silver Trompe L’Oeil Case
Maker’s mark AK, St. Petersburg, before 1899
In the form of a mitten, chased to simulate fabric,
with hinged cover. Length 3 1/2 inches (9 cm.),
approximately 1.9 ounces (59 grams).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$500-700
209
Russian Silver Trompe L’Oeil Cigar Box
Maker’s mark A.C., Moscow, before 1899
Rectangular, with hinged cover, engraved throughout to
simulate wood grain with tax bands. Width 4 7/8 inches
(13.4 cm.), approximately 11 ounces (342 grams).
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$1,500-2,500

207 part

210
Russian Silver Tea Glass Holder
Moisei Ivanov, St. Petersburg, 1881
Cylindrical, on a spreading circular foot, with upturned
handle, applied with partial figures of a peasant man
and woman emerging from two oval windows, amid
engraved architectural motifs. Height 4 inches (10 cm.),
approximately 8 ounces (249 grams).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

211
Russian Silver-Gilt and Enamel Handled Bowl
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, 1880
Circular, with two scroll handles enameled in blue with
gilt stars, on a spreading circular foot, enameled overall
with varicolored flowers and foliage and filigree scrolls,
on a gilt stippled ground, with a rope-twist rim.
Width across handles 4 3/8 inches (11 cm.).
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
212
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver and Cloisonné Enamel
Covered Box
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, 1883
Cylindrical, with hinged cover enclosing a velvet lined
interior, on four ball feet, enameled throughout with
shaded varicolored scrolling foliage within pellet borders.
Height 2 7/8 inches (7.3 cm), diameter 3 inches (7.6 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000

211

213
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Bowl
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, late 19th century
Circular, on four ball feet, enameled overall with varicolored
flowers with gilt stars and filigree scrolls on a gilt
stippled ground, within rope-twist borders, the underside
enameled in opaque blue and signed in Russian:
Rabota fabriki P.A. Ovchinnikova. Diameter 3 1/4 inches
(8.3 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
214
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Handled Bowl
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, late 19th century
Circular, with two scroll handles, on four ball feet,
enameled overall with varicolored flowers with gilt stars
and filigree scrolls on a gilt stippled ground, within
rope-twist borders, the underside enameled in opaque
blue and signed in Russian: Rabota fab. P. Ovchinnikova.
Diameter 2 1/8 inches (5.4 cm), width across handles
2 7/8 inches (7.3 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$1,200-1,800

213

215
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Tea
Glass Holder
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, 1890
Cylindrical, on a domed foot, with loop handle and disc
thumb-piece, enameled with varicolored flowers and
foliage within white pellet borders. Height 3 1/8 inches
(7.94 cm).
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

210
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220

216
Russian Cased Glass Punch Bowl and Cover
Mid-19th century
Of barrel form, the colorless body overlaid with opaque white glass
cut with geometric motifs, the domed cover with faceted knop;
Together with Four Cased Glass Cordials, similarly decorated.
Height of bowl 11 1/4 inches (28.6 cm), height of cordials 3 inches
(7.6 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000
217
Group of Porcelain Tableware from the Korbievsky Service
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg, periods of Nicholas I
to Nicholas II
Comprising six dinner plates, four dessert plates and one soup bowl;
each circular, centering a floral bouquet, the borders decorated with
grapes, leaves and gilt scrolling foliage. Diameter of largest dinner
plate 10 3/8 inches (26.4 cm.).
C
$1,800-2,500
218
Set of Six Russian Porcelain Soup Plates
Baranovka Manufactory, Volhynia, second quarter 19th century
Circular, the center painted with a floral bouquet within gilt line
borders, with black overglaze factory mark. Diameter 9 1/2 inches
(24 cm.).
C
$1,200-1,500
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219
Two Mettlach Pottery Beer Jugs
Retailed by K.O. Schitt, St. Petersburg, late 19th century
Each ovoid with hinged cover and loop handle, the front of one
inscribed K.O. Schitt above the Russian Imperial warrant, each inscribed
on the cover Kannen Bräu. Height of taller 9 inches (23 cm.).
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$500-700
220
Pair of Russian Porcelain Vases
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg, period of Alexander II
(1855-1881)
Baluster form, with gilt and varicolored enamel daisies, vegetation,
butterflies and dragonflies on a grey ground, the underside with
overglaze gilt mark. Height 6 1/8 inches (15.6 cm.).
A nearly identical pair of porcelain vases by the Imperial Porcelain
Manufactory, period of Alexander II, is in the Raymond Piper Collection,
Wisconsin. A further pair of porcelain vases, from the same period
and with related decoration, was sold Sotheby’s, London,
May 19, 2005, lot 180.
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$7,000-9,000
See Illustration

221

221
Large Russian Porcelain Vase
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 1903
Baluster form, the circular neck decorated with a gilt and white
enameled foliate border, the foot with a border of gilt and white
enameled flowerheads. Height 21 inches (53 cm).
Provenance:
Bonham’s, Los Angeles, September 7, 2014, lot 7056.
C
$14,000-18,000
See Illustration
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222
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel
Pill Box
26th Artel, Moscow, 1908-1917
Circular, the hinged cover with hardstone-set
thumb-piece, enameled overall with
varicolored shaded flowers, foliage and
geometric motifs. Diameter 2 3/8 inches (6 cm).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$1,500-2,000
See Illustration
223
Russian Silver and Cloisonné Enamel Small
Tea Glass Holder
11th Artel, Moscow, 1908-1917
Cylindrical, with stylized scroll handle,
enameled with varicolored shaded flowers
and geometric motifs on pale green and
olive grounds, the underside inscribed in
Russian: On [your] angel day / 21 May 1912 /
Harbin. Lodzyato, with a later blue glass liner.
Height excluding liner 2 1/4 inches (5.7 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,500-2,000

222

224
Russian Silver-Gilt, Cloisonné Enamel and
Wood Paper Knife
Apparently no maker’s mark,
probably Feodor Rückert, Moscow, 1908-1917
Oblong, the tapering wood blade with
handle enameled with varicolored geometric
motifs, stylized vegetal ornament and whorls
on blue grounds. Length 12 3/4 inches (32.4 cm.).
C
$7,000-9,000
See Illustration

225

225
Four Russian Silver Beakers
Various makers, Moscow, 1908-1917
Comprising a large beaker, a pair of small
beakers and a single small beaker, each tapering
cylindrical, repoussé and chased with bogatyrs.
Height of tallest 5 1/2 inches (14 cm.),
total approximately 14.5 ounces (455 grams).
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

227
Russian Silver Kovsh
Maker’s mark Cyrillic PL, Moscow, 1908-1917
Of traditional form, on an oval foot, with pointed
prow and upright handle cast and chased with the
head of a bogatyr’, the body repoussé and chased
with flowers and scrolling foliage, the front centering
a roundel engraved: XXV and 1875. Length 9 1/2 inches
(24 cm.), approximately 24 ounces (756 grams).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration

226
Russian Silver, Glass and Marble Desk Set
31st Artel, Moscow, 1908-1917
Comprising an inkwell, blotter and paper knife,
the cut glass inkwell with domed cover in a fitted
stand cast as the wall of a kremlin, raised on a
silver stand decorated with whorls and scrollwork,
on a green marble base, the blotter and paper
knife similarly decorated. Length of stand
13 1/2 inches (34 cm.), width 10 1/2 inches
(26.5 cm.); length of paper knife
11 5/8 inches (29.5 cm.).
C
$5,000-7,000
224

227
68 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 69

228
Soviet Porcelain Vase
Lomonosov Porcelain Manufactory, Leningrad, 1980s
Of ovoid form, painted with a black petrel in flight above a
stormy seascape, after a design by V.M. Zhbanov, underglaze
blue mark and the Russian inscription:
artist Zhbanov, V.M. / design “Petrel” [Burevestnik]
under base. Height 16 3/4 inches.
C Co-Founder of the Dance Theatre of Harlem,
Mr. Arthur Mitchell’s Estate Sale
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
229
Alexandre Evgenievich Iacovleff (1887-1938)
DESSINS ET PEINTURES D’AFRIQUE
49 of 50 color prints (including one double-page), and two
duplicates (of plates 16 and 36), 1927, the justification stamp
numbered 118 and dated in black ink, from the edition of 750,
with complete text, published by Lucien Vogel, Paris, lacking plate
19, loose as issued, in original decorative silk covered folder
and leather covered portfolio.
Overall 16 x 12 inches; 406 x 305 mm.
C
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration
230
A. Deveria
INTRÉPIDITÉ DE PIERRE LE GRAND
Hand-colored lithograph, printed by Lemercie,
Benard & Cie, Paris, with margins, framed.
Image 9 1/2 x 12 1/2 inches; 241 x 318 mm.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-300

228

231
CHARLEMAGNE, J.
Two tinted lithographic views of St. Petersburg, extracted
from Souvenir de St. Petersburg, St. Petersburg: Daziaro,
[c. 1840]. Comprises Perspective de Newsky and Quai de
l’Université, lithographed by Jacottet & Regamey after
Charlemagne, printed by Lemercier, captioned in Russian and
French. Each 12 1/4 x 17 3/8 inches with full margins.
Unexamined out of frame.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$800-1,200
232
ROCHE, DENIS
Le Mobilier Francais en Russie. Meubles des XVIIe &
XVIIIe siecles et du commencement du XIXe conservés
dans les Palais et les musées imperiaux et dans les
collections privées. Paris: Emile Levy, [1912-13]. Four parts
in publisher’s portfolio wrappers backed in cloth. 17 3/4 x
12 1/2 inches (45 x 32 cm); preliminary text in each volume,
100 photogravure plates with accompanying text leaf.
Covers worn, soiled, some occasional foxing and soiling.
C
$600-800

229 part
70 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

233
[FABERGE, PETER CARL]
Peter Carl Faberge. Goldsmith and Jeweller to the Russian Imperial Court and the principal Crowned Heads of
Europe. An illustrated Record and Review of his Life and
Work, A.D. 1846-1920. New York and London: Batsford,
1949. First edition, one of 100 copies of the American
deluxe edition, printed on hand-made paper and specially
bound in half blue niger. 11 3/4 x 9 inches (30 x 23 cm);
xxiv, 169, (1)p.; with 126 plates, some in color. Spine toned,
light wear and soiling, a good copy overall.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$150-250

FURNITURE &
DECORATIVE ARTS
Lot 275
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Property from the Estate of Patricia Jay Reiner
Patricia Jay Reiner loved silver and was an
avid collector, dealer and appraiser. Early in
her career she was a Wall Street professional,
but silver became her passion. She built
her own collection with beautiful antique
silver objects that caught her discerning
eye. Patricia was a true “people person”
and soon began working with other
collectors to enhance their silver collections,
as well as with interior designers to supply
silver for their clients.
Patricia was Vice President of the
New York Silver Society, Inc., and in her
role as Editor of the NYSS Newsletter she
not only worked with contributors on their
own articles, but also wrote many
features herself. She was instrumental in

planning events and get-togethers for
the Society, including the popular annual
dinner and lecture.
Patricia passed away in April 2018,
leaving her beloved husband Stephen
and a large extended family. The property
offered by Doyle in sales through the
Fall 2019 and Winter 2020 auction
seasons reflect her discerning taste
for beautiful silver objects and fine
decorative items.
Property from the Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner comprises
lots 234-259 in the October 30 auction.

Silver
234
French Silver Ewer and Basin
Late 19th/early 20th century, maker’s mark SH
The ewer of baluster-form with spiral rocaille to neck and foot,
with scrolling openwork handle, the basin with tied sheafs of wheat.
Height of ewer 13 inches, diameter of basin 16 inches (33 cm),
total approximately 87 ounces.
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

239

235
Neoclassical Style Silver Plated
Mirror Plateau
In three sections with bowed ends, with
pierced openwork gallery raised on paw feet.
Length overall 54 inches, width 18 1/2 inches
(47 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500
236
Set of Four George III Style Silver
Plated Lamps
20th Century
After a model by Robert Adam, with swag
draped urn candle socket on tapering square
stem on square base decorated with urns.
Height 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$400-600
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237
Pair of Regency Style Silver Plated
Wine Coolers
Each cylindrical with part spiral fluted
body and stylized acanthus leaf handles.
Length over handles 10 1/2 inches (26.6 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$200-300
238
Pair of Neoclassical Style Silver
Plated Lamps
Each columnar form on drum base with
rope twist bands. Height 22 inches (56 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500

239
Assembled Victorian Silver Plated
Three Piece Table Garniture
Elkington & Co., late 19th century
Comprising a centerpiece epergne and
pair of seven-light candelabra, each with
amphora-form body with three seated winged
Sphinx raised on three scrolling legs with paw
feet on shaped triangular base. Height of
centerpiece 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration
240
French Silver Plate Dressing Mirror
Early 20th century
The oval mirror plate surmounted by pair of
putti and scrolling foliate crest, on columnar
supports over pair of putti on rectangular base.
Height 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm),
width 14 inches (35.5 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500
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241
Sheffield Plate Soup Tureen and Cover
Early 19th century
Oval with gadrooned rim, with foliate
handles and feet. Length over handles
14 1/2 inches (36.7 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$500-700
242
Set of Fifteen Strong & Woodhatch
Silver Plated Octagonal Chargers
Diameter 11 3/4 inches (29.9 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500
See Illustration
243
Strong & Woodhatch George III Style
Silver Plated Supper Service
Comprising a soup tureen, four covered
entree dishes, pair of open salt cellars and
pair of pepper casters on fitted circular stand.
Diameter of stand 25 inches (63.5 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500

242

244
English Mahogany and Silver Plate
Roast Wagon
20th Century
With revolving domed cover and folding tray.
Height closed 42 inches (106.7 cm),
width 36 inches (91.5 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
245
Regency Style Silver Plated
Centerpiece Epergne
The vasiform body with two tiers of four
scrolling branches holding glass bowls.
Height 17 inches (43.2 cm), width 22 inches
(56 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500

248
Victorian Sterling Silver and
Glass Traveling Dressing Set
Charles Asprey, London, 1878
Comprising jars and boxes in
various sizes, along with scissors,
button hook, needle case, cork
screw, thimbles, pocket knife,
pencil, tweezers, invalid spoon, etc.
all in original fitted calamander box.
Total approximately19 ounces,
weighable.
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$500-700
See Illustration
249
Set of Three Victorian Sterling
Silver Dessert Dishes in Original
Fitted Cases
Wakely & Wheeler, London, 1892
Each quatrefoil form with chased
birds and foliate scrolls. Length of
largest 10 1/4 inches (26 cm),
total approximately 21 ounces.
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$500-700
See Illustration
250
Pair of Silver Plated Dessert Stands
Possibly Continental, late 19th century
Each circular top raised on three
dolphin supports on shaped
triangular base. Height 6 1/2 inches
(15.5 cm), diameter 7 1/4 inches
(18.5 cm).
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$200-300

251
Louis XV Style Silver Plate
Mirror Plateau and Ensuite
Dressing Mirror
The mirror plateau rectangular with
bowed ends with tied reeded border,
the frieze with repeating leaves.
Length of mirror plateau
28 1/4 inches (71.6 cm),
width 15 1/4 inches (38.6 cm),
height of mirror 18 1/2 inches (45.7 cm).
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$400-600
252
Two George III Style Silver Plated
Dish Covers
The largest with shell and beaded
border, the smaller with fret and
gadroon border. Lengths
20 1/2 inches (52 cm) and
18 3/4 inches (47.5 cm).
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500
253
Pair of Silver Plated Lamps
Each columnar-form on stepped
drum base with rope twist bands.
Height 21 3/4 inches (55.2 cm).
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500

248

246
Pair of Regency Style Silver Plated
Wine Coolers
Campana-form with part fluted body and
foot, with laurel and reeded border.
Height 9 1/4 inches 23.5 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$200-300
247
Set of Twelve Strong & Woodhatch Silver
Plated Chargers
Each circular with tied reeded border.
Diameter 12 inches (30.5 cm).
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500
244

249
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257

Property from Various Owners

254
Elkington & Co. Silver Plated Milton Shield
Height 33 1/2 inches (85 cm), width 25 inches
(63.5 cm).
Originally designed by Leonard Morel-Ladeuil
(c1820-1880) for Elkington’s stand at the Paris
Exhibition in 1867, the original now resides
in the Victoria & Albert Museum, London.
The subject draws on English poet John Milton’s
Paradise Lost. Elkington commissioned such
large and elaborate pieces to heighten the
firm’s reputation helping them to become one
of the most celebrated silversmiths of the late
19th century.
C The Collection of Patricia Jay Reiner
$1,000-2,000

258

255
Victorian Silver
Plated Compote
Elkington & Co., circa 1876
Oval with ram’s mask handles
and panels with female masks
to sides, the body with
scene of satyr and putti.
Length 12 3/4 inches (32.4 cm)
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$300-500
256
Elkington Silver Plated Two
Handled Tray
Oval with floral engraved field
and gadroon border. Length
over handles 29 1/2 inches.
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$150-300

259
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257
Victorian Aesthetic Movement
Silver Plated Fan-Shaped
Two-Handled Tray
1870s/1880s
The body engraved with
Japanesque design and with
stylized scroll handles.
Length over handles
28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm).
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$600-800
See Illustration

258
Two English Sterling
Silver Mirrors
Each William Comyns & Sons,
London, 1895 and 1901
Each shaped frame with
openwork border of lattice and
foliate scrolls. Height of larger
17 3/4 inches (45 cm).
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$400-600
See Illustration

260
James I Sterling Silver-Gilt Steeple
Cup and Cover
London, 1616, maker’s mark TC with star
below, probably Jackson pg 107.
On flaring circular foot with gadrooned band,
rising to a knopped baluster stem applied
with three scroll brackets, the body and cover
chased with shells, foliage and strapwork,
the detachable domed cover with warrior
finial raised on four scroll brackets.
Height 18 3/4 inches (47.5 cm),
total approximately 23 ounces.
C Property of a Georgia Private Collector
$20,000-30,000
See Illustration

259
Pair of Silver Plated Corinthian
Column Form Lamps
20th Century
Each fluted stem on stepped
square base. Height 22 inches
(56 cm).
C The Collection of
Patricia Jay Reiner
$400-600
See Illustration

detail
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261
James II Sterling Silver Wine Taster
Maker’s mark SR with cinquefoil below,
probably for Simon Romney, London, 1686
Circular with two loop handles, chased
with grape motif. Length over handles
4 3/4 inches (12. 3 cm), approximately
2 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
262
George II Sterling Silver
Kettle on Stand
Peter Taylor, London, 1741
Of globular form, with a floral swag
to rim and stand, the center with
cartouche, with pinecone finial and
overhead swing handle. Height
13 inches (33 cm), total approximately
61 ounces, all in.
C Property from a New York and
North Carolina Estate
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

261

263
George II Sterling Silver Salver
Robert Abercromby, London, 1739
Of shaped circular form, on three
scroll feet. Diameter 12 1/2 inches (32 cm),
approximately 32 ounces.
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$400-600
264
George II Sterling Silver
Kettle on Stand
Gabriel Sleath, London, 1724
The globular body engraved with
heraldic arms, the hinged cover with
button finial, with overhead swing
handle, on stand with three scroll feet.
Height overall 13 1/4 inches (33.4 cm),
total approximately 79 ounces, all in.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Estate
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

265

265
George II Sterling Silver Kettle Stand
Lewis Pantin, London, circa 1730
Shaped circular with openwork scrolling frieze
centering classical medallions, on three scroll feet.
Diameter 8 inches (20 cm), approximately 26 ounces.
A kettle by Pantin with the same stand was sold Fellows,
Birmingham, England, June 22, 2015, lot 91.
Another similar kettle stand by Pantin dated 1736 was
sold from the collection of Hilmar Reksten,
Christie’s, London, May 22, 1991, lot 59.
C Property of a Georgia Private Collector
$600-800
See Illustration

266
George II Sterling Silver Footed Tray
John Edwards, London, 1733
Of rectangular form, with a molded rim
and shaped corners, the center engraved
with heraldic arms, on four scrolled feet.
Length 12 1/4 inches (31 cm),
approximately 30 ounces.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Estate
$2,000-3,000

262

267

267
George I Britannia Standard Silver Salver
Gabriel Sleath, London, 1721
Of octofoil form, the center engraved with
the arms of Atkins, on four later bracket feet.
Diameter 12 3/4 inches (32.3 cm),
approximately 38 ounces.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Estate
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

268
Set of Four George II Sterling
Silver Candlesticks
John Priest, London, 1753
The knopped stems on shaped circular base.
Height 9 1/2 inches (24 cm),
total approximately 89 ounces.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

268
264
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269A
George III Sterling Silver Salver
Probably John Carter, London, 1774
Shaped circular with a molded
beaded rim, on three claw and ball feet.
Diameter 11 inches (27.8 cm),
approximately 23 ounces.
C
$700-1,000

271
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Platters
Thomas Heming, London, 1764
Each shaped oval with gadrooned border, the rim
engraved with heraldic arms. Length 12 inches
(30.5 cm), total approximately 44 ounces.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

270
Set of Four George III Sterling
Silver Candlesticks
Ebenezer Coker, London, 1765
Of knopped form on spiral fluted
stepped square base, with conforming
spiral fluted square bobeches.
Height 11 inches (29 cm),
total approximately 93 ounces.

271

Provenance:
John Byng, 1st Earl of Strafford
G.C.B. (1772-1860)
Christie’s London, June 9, 2005, lot 65.
C Property of a Georgia Private Collector
$10,000-15,000
See Illustration

269

269
George I Irish Sterling Silver
Strawberry Dish
David King, Dublin, 1719
Altered from a tazza, the circular
fluted body with notched rim,
with engraved heraldic crest to
the center. Diameter 12 1/2 inches
(31.5 cm), approximately
38 ounces.

272
George III Sterling Silver Dish Cross
S. Herbert & Co., London, 1767
Of typical form with pierced stylized shell-form
feet and supports. Length 14 inches (35.5 cm),
approximately 18 ounces.
Provenance:
S. J. Shrubsole, Ltd., London.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$800-1,200

The Arms are those of Temple of
Waterstown, County Westmeath
impaling those of Jephson of Mallow.
Provenance:
James Robinson
Another tazza by David King dated
1701 with the same arms sold
Christie’s New York, April 1996.
C Property from a
Pennsylvania Collection
$10,000-15,000
See Illustration

270

273
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Candlesticks
John Winter & Co., Sheffield, 1775
Columnar-form with spiral bell flower swags to
stem, the square base with laurel swags
centering shields. Height 11 1/2 inches (29 cm),
weighted.
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress
$800-1,200
See Illustration
273
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274

274
George III Sterling Silver
Two Handle Tray
John Crouch & Thomas Hannam,
London, 1791
Oval with reeded border, with engraved
band of foliate scrolls, the center with
engraved heraldic arms, with two reeded
handles. Length over handles 22 3/4 inches
(58 cm), approximately 79 ounces.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
275
George III Sterling Silver
Centerpiece Epergne
Andrew Fogelberg, London, 1770
The circular center bowl with ram’s
masks hung with swags on triangular base
with Bacchus masks hung with swags
surrounded by six branches holding
smaller bowls, all raised on tripod stand
with sphinx feet. Height 17 3/4 inches
(45 cm), diameter 22 inches (55.8 cm),
total approximately 216 ounces.
A similar epergne by Fogelberg,
but dated 1771 and with later candle
branches was sold Christie’s London,
November 25, 2008, lot 203.

275

82 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

Andrew Fogelberg (c. 1732-1815) was a
noted silversmith and master of classical
decoration as evidenced in this centerpiece.
The unusual sphinx feet look forward to
the passion for all things Egyptian that
would characterize Regency silver.
Fogelberg’s most illustrious student was
Paul Storr whose early works incorporated
many of his master’s motifs.
C Property of a New York Lady
$7,000-9,000
See Illustration

280

276
George III Sterling Silver Claret Jug
John Schofield, London, 1783
Of baluster-form with part fluted body
on pedestal foot with beaded rims.
Height 11 3/4 inches (30 cm),
approximately 24 ounces, all in.
C
$800-1,200
277
George III Sterling Silver Tea Urn
Thomas Chawner, London, 1786
Vasiform on square base raised on bracket
feet, the body chased with ribbon tied shield
draped with swags, with upswept loop
handles, the cover with urn-form finial.
Height 14 inches (35.5 cm), total
approximately 30 ounces.
•
$500-700
278
George II Sterling Siliver Two
Handled Cup
John Langlands & John Robertson,
Newcastle, 1786
With molded beaded band at waist and
foot, engraved with heraldic arms with
foliate swags, with two scroll handles.
Height 9 inches (23 cm), length over handles
13 1/4 inches (33.5 cm), approximately
43 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500

279
Assembled George III Sterling Silver
Tea Urn
The body Henry Chawner, London, 1791;
the cover Smith & Hayter, London, 1791
The faceted domed cover above a
conforming body fitted with reeded handles
and spout, on a faceted plinth ending in
scroll feet. Height 21 1/2 inches (54.5 cm),
approximately 100 ounces.
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$2,000-3,000
280
Pair of English Sterling Silver
Two-Light Candelabra
Richard Rugg, London, 1786
The knopped stem on shaped circular base
with shell corners, with two scrolling arms.
Height 12 1/2 inches (32 cm), total
approximately 68 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
281
Assembled George III Sterling Silver Wine
Funnel and Stand
The funnel marked Hester Bateman,
London, 1790, the stand marked
William Bond, Dublin, 1804
Diameter of stand 3 3/8 inches (8.5 cm),
total approximately 3 ounces.
C
$400-600

282
Assembled George III Sterling Silver
Three-Piece Tea Service
Various makers including Hester Bateman,
late 18th/ early 19th century
Comprising a teapot, oval with bands of
bright cut decoration; helmet-form cream
jug engraved with floral swags; sugar basket;
and a pair of sugar tongs. Length of teapot
10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm), total approximately
24 ounces, all in.
C
$1,000-1,500
283
Set of Four Sheffield Plated Candlesticks
Late 18th/early 19th century
Each of fluted columnar-form with rams
head masks to knop and to square base.
Height 11 1/2 inches (29.3 cm).
C
$600-900
284
George III Sterling Silver Inkstand
Richard Morton & Co., Sheffield, 1809
Shaped rectangular with shell and
gadrooned border, with three fittings for
silver-mounted glass pots. Length 14 inches
(35.5 cm), total approximately 19 ounces,
weighable.
C
$700-1,000
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285

285
George III Sterling Silver Two-Handled Tray
John Crouch, London, 1809
Of shaped oval form, with a gadrooned shell and palmette
border and lion mask molded handles, on palmette and wheat
motif bracket feet, engraved with a large armorial and inscribed
Opera Illius Mea Sunt. Length 31 1/2 inches, approximately 210 ounces.

289 detail

The arms are that of Brownlow as borne by Sir Richard Cust,
2nd Baron Brownlow, later 1st Earl Brownlow. The Brownlow
family had a magnificent collection of silver, some of which was sold
by Christie’s, London, May 29, 1963 from Belton House, Grantham.
C Property from a New York and North Carolina Estate
$7,000-10,000
See Illustration

286
George III Sterling Silver Covered
Soup Tureen
Thomas Robins, London, 1810
Oval, chased with foliage
centering a cartouche, on paw feet with
lion mask joins, the domed cover with
loop finial. Length 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm),
total approximately 156 ounces, weighable.
C
$7,000-10,000
See Illustration

288

287
Sheffield Silver Plated Wine Cooler
Early 19th century
Of fluted campaniform, the rim engraved
with heraldic arms. Height 10 1/4 inches (26 cm).
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$600-800
288
George III Sterling Silver Salver
Paul Storr, London, 1808
Of shaped circular form, with a gadrooned rim,
engraved with an armorial, on paw feet.
Diameter 11 3/4 inches (30 cm),
approximately 28 ounces.
C Property from a New York and
North Carolina Estate
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration

286
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289
George III Sterling Silver Coffee Pot on Stand
Paul Storr, London, 1814
Of part-fluted baluster-form with band of
gadrooning, on circular stand with loose ring handles
on three arched feet ending in paws, on a
tripartite base. Height 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm),
total approximately 55 ounces.
C Estate of Jack Weisenhunt of
Dallas and Laguna Beach
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

289
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294
Set of Three George IV Sterling
Silver Waiters
Robert Garrard, London, 1821/1822
In two sizes, each with a foliate shell rim
and engraved with heraldic arms, on four
bracket feet. Diameter of larger
6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm),
total approximately 28 ounces.
C Property from a New York and
North Carolina Estate
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration

290

290
George III Sterling Silver Covered Entree
Dish on Sheffield Plate Warming Stand
The dish and cover marked Paul Storr, London,
1819, the stand Matthew Boulton, circa 1820
Rectangular with shell and foliate scroll border,
with two foliate loop handles, the domed cover
engraved with heraldic arms, with removable
finial with foliage and lion masks. Length of
dish 12 1/2 inches (32 cm), length of stand
15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm), total approximately
72 ounces, weighable.
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration

291
George III Sterling Silver Inkstand
John Roberts & Co., Sheffield, 1813
Rectangular with gadrooned border on four
scroll feet, with two pen wells and fitted for
two silver mounted glass inkpots flanking
a taperstick, engraved with heraldic arms
and two crests. Length 9 inches (29.9 cm),
total approximately 18 ounces, weighable.
C
$800-1,200
292
Pair of George III Sterling Silver
Wine Coasters
William Stroud, London, 1816
Circular, the fluted body with shell and
gadrooned border on turned wood bases.
Diameter 7 inches (17.9 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$600-900
293
Pair of Sheffield Plate Wine Coolers
Matthew Boulton, early 19th century
Each of campana-form with part fluted
body and pedestal foot, with two reeded
handles, the bodies engraved with
heraldic arms. Height 8 3/4 inches (22 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

293
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294

295
Pair of George IV Sterling Silver Tazzae
Philip Rundell, London, 1820
Each with a lotus rim, the center engraved
with an armorial, on pedestal foot.
Diameter 9 inches (22.8 cm),
total approximately 35 ounces.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
296
George IV Sterling Silver
Two-Handled Tray
William Elliott, London, 1820
Oval with gadrooned border,
the handles with shell and foliage,
the center engraved with heraldic arms.
Length over handles 28 1/2 inches
(72.4 cm), approximately 136 ounces.
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

295

297
George IV Sterling Silver Salver
Philip Rundell, London, 1820
Circular with shell and gadrooned border.
Diameter 10 1/2 inches (26.5 cm),
approximately 27 ounces.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$700-1,000

296
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303
English Sterling Silver Monteith
Ellis Jacob Greenberg, Birmingham, 1916
Of circular form, with panels of Chinoiserie
decoration, on a ring foot. Diameter 10 3/4 inches
(27.5 cm), approximately 46 ounces.
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
304
CJ Vander Sterling Silver Queen Anne
Pattern Flatware Service
London, 1975
Comprising twelve dinner forks, ten dinner knives,
ten butter knives, twelve dessert forks, ten dessert
spoons, eighteen teaspoons, serving fork, sauce
ladle, master butter knife, and sugar spoon.
Total approximately 107 ounces, weighable.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration of Part

298

298
Pair of George III Irish Sterling Silver Covered Entree Dishes
William Nolan, Dublin, 1825, retailed by William Law
Each dish shaped circular with shell and gadroon border,
the domed cover with fluted band and engraved with heraldic crest
to each side, with foliate and lion’s mask handle. Diameter of dish
10 3/4 inches (27.5 cm), total approximately 106 ounces, weighable;
Together with a Pair of Sheffield Plate Warming Stands.
Matthew Boulton, early 19th century. Length 12 inches (30.5 cm).
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

299
George III Sterling Silver Teapot
Rebecca Emes & Edward Barnard, London, 1827
Of squat melon form, with panels of flowers and
leaves, the hinged cover with floral-form finial,
on four scroll feet. Length 11 1/4 inches (28.2 cm),
approximately 24 ounces.
C Property from the Daniel M. Tabas
Family Foundation
$700-1,000

305
Indian Colonial Silver Brandy Warmer
Hamilton & Co., Calcutta, 19th century
Of globular form with turned wood handle.
Length 9 1/2 inches (24 cm),
approximately 11 ounces, all in.
C
$500-700

303

300
George IV Sterling Silver Covered Entrée
Dish on Sheffield Plate Warming Stand
Probably William Eley, London, 1827
The circular dish with tied reeded border, the cover
with engraved heraldic arms and removable
ring handle. Diameter 9 3/4 inches 24.8 cm),
approximately 46 ounces, weighable.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
301
Pair of William IV Sterling Silver Sauceboats
London, 1831, maker’s mark rubbed
Of typical form with upswept scroll handle, with
gadrooned rim and raised on three hoof feet.
Length 7 1/2 inches, total approximately 17 ounces.
•
$400-600
302
Set of Four Victorian Sterling
Silver Candlesticks
Hamilton & Inches, Edinburgh, 1894
In the George III style, each knopped stem on
shaped square base with shells to corners.
Height 9 inches (23 cm), weighted.
C
$1,000-1,500

300
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306
306
Indian Sterling Silver Tea Service on Tray
20th century
Comprising teapot, coffee pot, cream jug
and sugar bowl on oval two handle tray, each
chased with figures and elephants amongst
tropical foliage. Height of coffee pot 9 inches
(23 cm), length of tray 18 inches (46 cm),
total approximately 103 ounces, all in.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
307
Chinese Silver Teapot
Globular form, engraved with flowers and
foliage, the cover with a bud finial,
with overhead swing handles.
Length 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm),
approximately 11 ounces.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$300-500

308
Egyptian Silver Covered Entrée Dish
First half 20th century
Shaped circular with molded rim, the lobed
cover with removable ring finial.
Diameter 9 3/4 inches (24.7 cm),
approximately 46 ounces.
C
$600-800
309
Set of Ten Egyptian Silver Dinner Plates
Shaped circular with gadrooned border.
Diameter 10 1/2 inches (26.5 cm),
total approximately 162 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

309
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310
Set of Seven Egyptian Silver Teacups
Early 20th century
Each circular with band of entwined rosettes
to rim and angular loop handle; Together
with Five En Suite Christofle Silver Plated
Examples and a Set of Twelve Silver Plated
Saucers. Length over handle 6 3/4 inches
(17.2 cm), total approximately 55 ounces, weighable.
C
$1,500-2,500

312

311
Austrian Silver Covered Cup
1863
Shaped cylindrical on pedestal foot,
the knopped stem chased with
grape cluster, the cover with similar
decoration and surmounted by
Bacchus finial.
Height 14 inches (35.5 cm),
total approximately 19 ounces.
C
$700-1,000
312
Continental Sterling Silver Nef
With import marks for
Adolph Barsach Davis, London, 1930
Modelled as a fully rigged ship,
with figures and canons raised on
four wheels. Length 18 inches (45.8 cm),
height 20 inches (51 cm), approximately
124 ounces.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

313
German Sterling Silver
Miniature Nef
Nuremburg, with import marks for
Berthold Hermann Muller, London, 1906
Modelled as a fully rigged ship,
the body chased with figures,
on four wheels. Height 6 1/2 inches
(16.3 cm), length 6 inches (15.2 cm),
approximately 7 ounces.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

313
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315
French Agate-Mounted Silver Box
20th century
Circular, the detachable cover inset
with an agate panel beneath
a cagework mount depicting a ship
at sea, all within a ribbon-tied
reeded border. Diameter
2 3/8 inches (6 cm).
C
$700-1,000

316
Pair of Daum French Silver
Mounted, Acid-Etched and
Gilt Glass Claret Jugs
Mounts marked Henri Soufflot,
early 20th century
Globular glass body with floral
decoration on silver foot and
with silver neck chased with flowers
and foliage, the hinged cover
withscrolling thumbpiece.
Height 10 1/2 inches (26.5 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

317
Christofle Sterling Silver and
Silver Plated Malmaison Pattern Flatware Service
20th Century
Comprising eight dinner forks, eight salad forks,
eight dessert forks, eight dinner knives, eight
tablespoons, eight dessert spoons, eight teaspoons,
pair of fish servers, pie server, two serving spoons,
serving fork, gravy ladle, soup ladle and pierced spoon.
Total approximately 65 ounces, weighable.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration of Part
318
Christofle Silver Plated Albi Pattern
Flatware Service
20th Century
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve salad forks,
twelve dessert forks, twelve dinner knives,
twelve butter knives, twelve dessert knives,
twelve tablespoons, twelve dessert spoons,
twelve teaspoons, and two serving pieces.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration of Part
317 part

314

314
Louis XVI Silver Book Binding
Paris, 1787
Rectangular with putti and flowering
branches centering scenes depicting
the Baptism and Ascension of Christ.
The text Daniello Bartoli (1608-1685),
Die benuegsame Armuht von Daniele
Bartoli [Frankfurt, 1661], the German
translation of Bartoli’s La Poverta
contenta descritta e dedicata ai ricchi
non mai contenti of 1650.
Height 5 inches (12.7 cm).
Provenance:
Lucy Goldschmidt Moses and
Henry L. Moses (founder of
Moses and Singer).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

316
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323
German Silver Two Handle Centerpiece
Circa 1900
Oval, the body decorated with flowers and birds,
the handles surmounted by dragons, with a
glass bowl. Length 15 1/4 inches (38.5 cm),
approximately 37 ounces, weighable.
Provenance:
Ms. Lucy Goldschmidt Moses
from her parents Henry and Georgette Goldschmidt.
C
$600-800
324
Dutch Silver Tray
Early 20th century
Rectangular with shaped corners and molded rim.
Length 20 1/2 inches (51.5 cm), approximately 60 ounces.
C
$700-1,000
325
Pair of Buccellati Sterling Silver
Three-Light Candelabra
Each on shaped circular base with knopped stem
with a pair of scrolling branches, centering a
raised light. Height 14 inches (35.5 cm), weighted.
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

327
Buccellati Sterling Silver Esteval Pattern
Flatware Service
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve salad forks,
twelve dinner knives, twelve dessert spoons, twelve
teaspoons, two serving forks, two serving spoons,
two dessert spoons with pierced shell-form bowls,
two sugar spoons. Total approximately
157 ounces, weighable.
C
$7,000-,10,000
See Illustration of Part

321

319

319
Continental Sterling Silver
Five-Light Candelabrum
20th Century
Reeded baluster stem on
circular foot, with four
scrolling branches centering
a raised central light.
Height 15 1/2 inches
(39.5 cm), approximately
48 ounces.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$700-1,000
See Illustration
320
Pair of Continental Silver
Plate Mounted Shell Figures
One depicting an officer,
the other depicting a clown,
each set with glass gems.
Height of larger 9 inches
(23 cm).
C
$700-1,000
322 part
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321
Pair of Camusso Sterling
Silver Candlesticks
20th Century
The shaped triangular base
raised on three paw feet,
with foliate scrolls rising to
fluted column and acanthus
candle holder. Height
21 1/2 inches (55 cm),
total approximately
200 ounces, all in.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
322
Swiss Silver Flatware
Service
L. Jamin, late 19th/
early 20th century
Comprising thirty-six dinner
forks, eighteen salad forks,
eighteen tablespoons,
eighteen dessert spoons.
Total approximately
190 ounces; Together with a
Set of Twelve Dinner Knives.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration of Part

325

326

326
Pair of Buccellati Sterling Silver Candlesticks
Each knopped fluted stem on
a shaped circular base.
Height 9 inches (23 cm), weighted.
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
327 part
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333
Louis XV Giltwood Frame
Now fitted with a rectangular mirror plate,
with a shell, flowerheads, foliage and scrolls.
Height 28 1/2 inches (72.5 cm), width 23 inches
(58.5 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$800-1,200

328
330

329
Cecil Beaton (1904-1980)
Original watercolor depicting two women in an interior.
Watercolor over pencil, signed “Beaton” at lower right.
24 x 18 inches (60 x 45 cm); framed. Unexamined out
of frame.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

Property from
The Estate of Rosa Strygler
330
Gold-Mounted and Guilloché Enamel Rock
Crystal Covered Box
S. Rudle for Tanagro, New York, 20th century
The carved oval base with a hinged cover inset with
a cameo signed Garofalo, within a green enamel border
applied with roses at intervals. Height 3 inches (7.6 cm.),
width 5 1/4 (13.3 cm.), depth 4 1/4 inches (10.8 cm.).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

329

Furniture & Decorative Arts
328
Continental Brass-Mounted Hardstone Box
Probably Austrian, second half 19th century
Rectangular, the hinged cover centering
the monogram FJ1 for Emperor Franz Joseph I
(1848-1916) beneath a crown.
Width 3 1/4 inches (8.3 cm.).
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
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331
German Gilt-Metal and Enamel Singing Bird Box
20th century
With winding key, height 2 inches, width 4 1/8 inches,
depth 2 5/8 inches.
C
$1,500-2,500
332
[FINE BINDINGS]
Approximately 124 bindings, including PLUTARCH. Lives,
6 volumes in modern calf; STRICKLAND, AGNES. Queens
of England, 8 volumes in full green morocco; LECKY, W.E.H.
A History of England in the Eighteenth Century, 8 volumes,
full tan cloth; GIBBON, EDWARD. The History of the Decline
and Fall of the Roman Empire, 8 volumes, full beige calf;
SCOTT, WALTER, Sir. Works and Life, 70 volumes,
full tan calf, spines gilt; and about 24 other volumes
in binding, various titles. An attractive group,
generally in very good condition.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,000-1,500

334
Chinese Export Black Lacquer and
Parcel-Gilt Work Table
Late 18th century
The hinged top decorated with dogs and a
horse in a pavilioned landscape and opening
to a fitted interior, raised on tapering square
legs joined by an X-form stretcher.
Height 28 3/4 inches (73 cm), width 18 3/4 inches
(47.7 cm), depth 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$800-1,200
335
Louis XV Oak Console
Mid-18th century
The serpentine marble top above a pierced
apron carved with a boss and scrolling foliage,
the sides with shells, raised on foliate-carved
scrolling cabriole legs joined by a pierced
stretcher carved with flowerheads, C-scrolls
and a bird’s head, on waisted block feet.
Height 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm), width 31 inches
(78.8 cm), depth 14 3/4 inches (37.5 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

335

336
Continental Ebony, Tortoiseshell,
Mother-of-Pearl-Inlaid and
Ebonized Table Chest
18th Century and later
The rectangular case with two rows of
three flower-inlaid drawers with
molded borders, on later bun feet.
Height 27 inches (68.6 cm),
width 37 3/4 inches (95.9 cm),
depth 14 1/4 inches (36.2 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

336
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337
344

337
George IV Brass-Inlaid Rosewood and
Parcel-Gilt Daybed
With scrolled ends headed by eagles’
heads, the padded backrest above a
loose-cushioned seat, raised on paw feet,
on casters. Height 35 inches (88.9 cm),
width 6 feet 9 1/2 inches (207 cm),
depth 25 inches (63.5 cm).
Provenance:
Hester Diamond, New York.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration
338
Louis XV/XVI Transitional Style
Gilt-Metal-Mounted Mahogany
Table en Chiffonier
The galleried oval marble top above three
drawers, raised on cabriole legs joined by
a platform stretcher. Height 29 inches
(73.7 cm), width 20 inches (50.8 cm),
depth 15 1/4 inches (38.7 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,500-2,500
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339
Pair of English Brass Coal Bins
Each hinged bowfronted top opening to
a tin liner above a conforming case with
engaged rounded corner columns the
sides with loop handles, on circular feet;
one with needlework-covered lid,
the other covered with floral fabric.
Height 15 inches (38.3 cm),
width 17 inches (43.2 cm),
depth 13 inches (33 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,500-2,500
340
Two Jeweled and Enameled Gold and
Gilt-Metal Miniature Swords
20th century
Each with scabbard attached with
a chain. Length of longer including
scabbard 5 1/4 inches (13.4 cm.).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$800-1,200

341
Continental Reverse-Mirror
Picture of a Bird
Probably 18th century
Within a giltwood frame. Height 23 inches
(58.5 cm), width 19 inches (48.3 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$800-1,200

342
George III Brass and Wrought-Iron Footman
18th Century
The pierced top decorated with a flaming
urn flanked by putti within scrollwork,
on hipped straight legs joined by stretchers.
Height 9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm), width 21 inches
(53.3 cm), depth 9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$800-1,200
343
Dutch Neoclassical Inlaid Satinwood and
Marquetry Display Cabinet
The rectangular top with canted corners
above a pair of glazed doors and sides, the
frieze inlaid with ribbon-tied swags and oval
paterae, the stiles inlaid with urns and husks,
raised on tapering square legs; the interior
now silk-lined with shelves.
Height 6 feet 7 inches (200.6 cm),
width 57 inches (114.7 cm), depth 18 3/4 inches
(50.3 cm).
Provenance:
Stair And Co., New York.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$5,000-7,000

344
Set of Eight George III Satinwood and
Paint-Decorated Dining Chairs
Including two armchairs, each padded
oval backrest within a veneered frame with
faux rosewood-painted border flanked by
downswept armrests centered by an
overupholstered serpentine seat and raised
on ring-turned tapering legs; back seat
rails of armchairs stamped H, back rails of
side chairs stamped S, one with painted
Stair and Co. inventory number A8386.
Height of armchair 38 3/4 inches (98.5 cm),
width 23 inches (58.4 cm), depth 18 1/2 inches
(47 cm).
Provenance:
Stair and Company, New York.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration
345
Victorian Brass Brazier
19th Century
The lobed top with shell-handled liner and
four looped oval handles, above a vasiform
body raised on scrolling legs. Height 22 inches
(55.8 cm), diameter 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$2,000-3,000

346
Continental Brass-Mounted Mahogany Stand
19th Century
Of circular form, with slatted sides, the tripartite
plinth on ball feet. Height 20 inches (50.8 cm),
diameter 13 1/4 inches (33.8 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,000-1,500
347
Pair of Rock Crystal and Gilt-Metal Lamps
Of baluster form on leaf-cast circular bases.
Height 27 inches (68.6 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$2,000-3,000
348
Pair of Gilt-Metal and Mother-of-Pearl
Inlaid Chinese Lacquer Two-Light
Wall Lights
Each rectangular panel within a frame
surmounted by a flower, the apron with
a flowerhead issuing scrolling candle arms;
each back with Chinese characters and
a label with inked inscription F.209.
Height 10 1/4 inches (26 cm), width 6 1/2 inches
(16.5 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,500-2,500
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355
Continetal Baroque Kingwood
Writing Table
The quarter-veneered crossbanded top
above a frieze drawer, raised on barley
twist legs joined by X-form stretchers,
on turned feet. Height 32 inches (81.2 cm),
width 55 inches (139.8 cm), depth 30 inches
(76.2 cm).
C
$800-1,200
356
Pair of Italian Rococo Giltwood
Corner Consoles
Each inset serpentine green marble top
above a conforming stand raised on three
foliate-carved cabriole legs joined by a tripartite
stretcher and ending on inscrolled feet;
each bearing printed label of the Parisian
warehouse Bedel & Cie. Height 34 1/2 inches
(87.7 cm), width 29 inches (73.7 cm),
depth 18 inches (45.7 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000

358

353

349
Louis XV Style Tortoiseshell and
Gilt-Metal ‘Buhl’ Bracket Clock
The gilt dial with white enamel Roman
numbers in a shaped case surmounted
by a putto and raised on paw feet.
Height 19 inches (48.3 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$800-1,200
350
Pair of Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze and
Rock Crystal Five-Light Candelabra
Each segmented stem with finial above
pierced scroll-cast candle arms hung with
pear-shaped prisms and continuing to a
spreading foot. Height 25 1/4 inches (64 cm),
diameter 13 3/4 inches (35 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,500-2,500

351
George III Satinwood and Harewood
Marquetry Octagonal Work Box on Stand
Late 18th century
The hinged top centered by a roundel
within floral borders and opening to a
compartmentalized tray lifting to a blue
silk-lined interior, the front with three inlaid
oval panels, the sides with handles and
berried foliate ovals; the conforming stand
on splayed legs joined by a stretcher.
Height of box 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm), diameter
13 inches (33 cm), height overall 18 inches
(45.7 cm), diameter 14 inches (35.6 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$2,500-3,500

353
Italian Neoclassical Ormolu-Mounted
Mahogany and Parcel-Gilt Center Table
Early 19th century
The circular grey marble top above a grape
cluster-mounted frieze raised on incurved
monopodia joined by a medial marble
stretcher and ending in paw feet.
Height 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm),
diameter 32 inches (81.3 cm)

352
Pair of George IV Leather-Upholstered
Rosewood Footstools, after a design by
George Smith
Circa 1825
Each blue leather and gilt-embossed scrolling
footrest carved with a flowerhead, on bun feet.
Height 7 inches (17.8 cm), width 15 inches
(38.1 cm), depth 14 1/4 inches (36.2 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$3,000-5,000

Property of Various Owners

357
Italian Rococo Style Painted Bench
The overupholstered seat with flaring
sides, raised on cabriole legs joined by
shaped stretchers. Height 20 1/4 inches
(51.4 cm), width 55 inches (139.7 cm),
depth 17 inches (43.2 cm).
C
$700-1,000
358
Set of Four Italian
Neoclassical Style Painted and
Leather-Upholstered Armchairs
Each padded oval backrest within a
molded frame and bowfronted seat
flanked by padded armrests, raised on
tapering reeded legs. Height 39 inches
(99 cm), width 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm),
depth 17 inches (43.2 cm).

Provenance:
Didier Aaron, New York.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

Provenance:
Doyle New York, The David Easton
Collection, March 28, 2007, lot 443.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

354
Chinese Famille Rose Porcelain Vase
Mounted as a Lamp
Of baluster form. Height 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm).
C
$500-700

359
Italian Neoclassical Giltwood
Pier Mirror
Early 19th century
The two-part rectangular mirror plate
within a fluted frame surmounted by a
spread eagle-form cresting, the apron
with paw feet. Height 88 inches (223.5 cm),
width 30 inches (76.2 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
360
Pair of Louis XVI Style
Wrought-Iron Consoles
18th/19th Century
Each marble D-shaped top above a
pierced trelliswork frieze with handled
urns and raised on scrolled legs.
Height 36 1/2 inches (92.8 cm),
width 44 3/4 inches (113.8 cm),
depth 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000
361
Wrought-Iron and Painted Wood
Trade Sign
With an Indian elephant driver (mahout)
on an elephant. Height 51 inches
(129.5 cm), width 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm),
depth 5 inches (12.7 cm).
C
$400-600

359
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362
Queen Anne Double-Dome Red-Japanned
and Parcel-Gilt Cabinet on Chest
Circa 1715
In two parts, the upper section with
double-dome cresting and urn-form finials
above two doors enclosing an arrangement
of ten shallow and deep drawers, the lower
section fitted with a secretaire drawer over
three graduated long drawers, raised on
ball feet; backboard of cresting with
impressed initials CM, tops of doors with
impressed initials VV, interior drawer with
penciled inscription: PAUL LUMÉN. /
H: fors. / Finland / 1928. Height 7 feet 3 inches
(221 cm), width 40 1/2 inches (102.9 cm),
depth 20 1/2 inches (52 cm).
A Queen Anne red-japanned and parcel-gilt
bureau cabinet was sold, Sotheby’s, New York,
19 April 2001, lot 469, The Property of a
Philadelphia Collector. That bureau cabinet
had a drawer back with the inked signature
Daniel Massey, several other drawers with
the initials DM and W, the backboards of
both sections with the initals DM and RF.
Intriguingly, a japanner and cabinet-maker
Abraham Massey (or Massay), at ‘The Two
White Posts’, Great Queen Street,
St. Giles-in-the-Fields, is listed in The Dictionary
of English Furniture Makers, Beard and
Gilbert, Leeds: W.S. Maney and Son, 1986,
p. 585. His obituary in the General Advertiser,
on January 18, 1746 read: ‘A few days ago
died, at his House in Great Queen Street,
Mr. Abraham Massay, said to be the most
eminent Japanner in England’. Whether this
is possibly the father of son of Daniel Massey,
still remains to be determined. Additionally,
there is the possibility that the initials CM
on the present cabinet could be those of a
member of the same family of japanners.
C Property of a Park Avenue Lady
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

363
Two Polychrome Wood and Terracotta
Neapolitain Crèche Figures
18th/19th Century
Comprising standing figures dressed in
silk with metal thread embroidery and
glass-inset eyes. Height of taller 12 inches
(30.5 cm).
C
$400-600
364
Pair of Louis XVI Style Ormolu and
Tôle-Peinte Bouillotte Lamps
Each adjustable circular shade above three
scrolling arms and a pierced base.
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), diameter of
shade 15 3/4 inches (40 cm).
C
$800-1,200
365
George I Gilt-Gesso and Giltwood
Pier Mirror
First quarter 18th century
The two-part arched beveled mirror plate
within faceted glass borders joined with
gilt-decorated fillets, the pierced cresting
carved with birds’ heads and scrolling
foliage centered by a foliate-carved oval
cartouche on a punchwork ground.
Height 6 feet 5 inches (195.6 cm),
width 29 inches (73.7 cm).
Provenance:
Hyde Park Antiques, New York.
Literature:
Hyde Park Antiques, Ltd., New York, n. d.,
Vol. VII, p. 6.
Cf. a related example, one of a pair at
Castle Howard, with pierced cresting and
glass borders, A. Bowett, Early Georgian
Furniture 1715-1740, Woodbridge, 2009,
p. 287, fig. 6:41.
C
$12,000-18,000
See Illustration
366
English Porcelain Partial Dessert Service
19th Century
Comprising eleven dessert plates, diameter
9 inches (22.8 cm); three rectangular dishes,
a pair of covered sauce tureens and stands
and a fruit stand; each decorated with floral
reserves on green ground.
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$500-700

362
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367
Pair of Dutch Andirons
Of baluster form. Height 25 inches (63.5 cm)
C
$800-1,200

365
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368
George I Gilt-Gesso Mirror
In the manner of John Belchier, circa 1725
The beveled rectangular mirror plate within a frame
surmounted by a plumed crest carved with a seraph’s
head flanked by eagles’ heads, the shaped apron
carved with a shell and mounted with later brass
candle arms. Height 41 inches (104.2 cm),
width 20 1/2 inches (52 cm).
The eagles’ heads are a characteristic of the cabinet-maker
John Belchier, whose premises were recorded at
The Sun, on the south side of St. Paul’s Church Yard
in 1717 until his death in 1753 at the age of seventy.
Belchier supplied a pair of large pier mirrors to
John Meller at Erddig, Denbighshire, Wales, in 1724,
with birds’ heads to the crestings; see Adam Bowett,
Early Georgian Furniture 1715-1740, Woodbridge,
2009, pp. 280-281.
Cf. a related mirror cresting with seraph’s and eagles’
heads, L. Synge, Mallett’s Great English Furniture,
1991, p. 89, fig. 94.
C Property from the Estate of Leonard and
Elaine Silverstein, Bethesda, MD
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

368

369
George I Ebony-Veneered and Brass-Mounted
Table Clock
Daniel Quare & Stephen Horseman, London,
No. 277, circa 1725
The case with brass handle to the inverted bell top,
the 6 inch dial signed Quare &./Horseman./London.
277, the matted center with date and false pendulum
apertures, and a rise-and-fall dial in the arch, with five
ringed pillars and conversion from verge to anchor
escapement, pull quarter repeat, the backplate
signed 277/Quare &/Horseman./LONDON within a
cartouche engraved with a mask supporting a basket
of flowers held by at the sides by birds, within profusely
engraved scrolling foliage and a wheatear-engraved border.
Height 15 inches (38.1 cm).
Daniel Quare (c. 1648-1724) was a maker of great
repute and once held the Royal appointment as
watch and clockmaker to George I, despite his refusal
to take the oath of allegiance to the King, as he was
a Quaker. He is credited with the invention of the
repeating watch and various scientific instruments.
He was a Master of the Clockmaker’s Company in
1708 and took Stephen Horseman as an apprentice
in January 1701. Horseman was free in 1709 and
entered into a partnership with Quare in 1718.
Quare died in 1724 but Horseman continued to sign
his work ‘Quare & Horseman’, even after the former’s
death in 1724, also using his serial numbers on clocks
and watches. Horseman was made bankrupt in 1730.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
370
Welsh Oak Dresser
18th Century
In two parts, the upper section with a molded cornice
above two open shelves; the projecting lower section
with three frieze drawers, raised on square legs joined
by a platform stretcher. Height 71 inches (180.4 cm),
width 61 inches (514.9 cm), depth 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500

371
Roman Style Green Patinated-Bronze
Two-Handled Bowl
The center with a relief plaque of two boys.
Diameter 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm).
C Property of a Park Avenue Lady
$600-900
372
George II Walnut Concertina-Action Games Table
Circa 1730
The hinged quarter-veneered and featherbanded
rectangular top with outset rounded corners,
opening to a baize-lined surface with candle recesses
and counter wells, raised on lappet-carved cabriole
legs and ending in pad feet. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),
width 36 inches (91.5 cm), depth 18 inches (45.8 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000
373
George I Walnut Tallcase Clock
By Henry Batterson, London
The hood with caddy flanked by brass finials above
pierced fretwork panels and an arched glazed
door and rectangular sides panels, with rounded
columns, the figured walnut trunk on a molded later
plinth, the 12-inch wide gilt-metal dial with mask
and foliate spandels and silvered Roman and Arabic
chapter ring with fleur-de-lys half hour markers and
diamond half quarter hour markers, the matte center
signed Hen Batterson/Londini Fecit with seconds
dial and date aperture, the arch with military trophy
flanked by eagles, the five pillar movement with
anchor escapement. Height 98 inches (248.9 cm).
Provenance:
Partidge (Fine Arts), Limited, London.
Purchased from the above, June 1982.
C
$2,000-4,000
374
George II Inlaid Figured and Burr Walnut
Bureau Cabinet
Circa 1730
In two parts, the upper section with molded open
pediment above a pair of beveled mirrored doors
opening to an interior fitted with pigeonholes and
two niche-fronted drawers over a burr walnut drawer
and paneled prospect doors flanked by engaged
fluted pilaster fronts released by a catch and opening
to three secret drawers, further flanked by folio
slides and small drawers, all above an arrangement
of short, long and deep burr-walnut drawers, above
candle slides, the fall front opening to a prospect
door with secret compartments to the sides with
sliding panels, flanked by pigeonholes over long
and short drawers, one an inkwell drawer, all over
three frieze drawers and three graduated long
drawers, raised on bracket feet. Height 96 inches
(243.9 cm), width 42 inches (106.7 cm), depth 24 inches
(61 cm).
Provenance:
Hyde Park Antiques, New York.
C
$18,000-25,000
See Illustration
374

369
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375
George II Gilt-Gesso Mirror
Second quarter 18th century
The beveled rectangular mirror plate within a frame surmounted
by a scrolled pediment centered by Prince of Wales feathers,
the shaped apron centered by a scallop shell flanked by foliate
scrolls and fitted for candle arms. Height 47 inches (119.4 cm),
width 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
376
George II Inlaid Walnut Bureau Bookcase
In two parts, the upper section with open pediment above an
arched door with shaped beveled mirror plate and opening
to shelves and two drawers above two candle slides, the lower
section with featherbanded and crossbanded fall front
opening to pigeonholes, stepped drawers and a sliding panel
opening to a well, all over three graduated drawers on later
pine bracket feet. Height 7 feet (213.4 cm), width 29 inches
(73.7 cm), depth 21 inches (53.4 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
377
George II Mahogany Open Armchair
Mid-18th century
The padded arched backrest above an overupholstered seat
flanked by shaped armrests and raised on foliate-carved
cabriole legs ending in scrolled toes, with casters.
C
$1,500-2,000
378
George II Mahogany Tripod Table
The galleried top tilting above a flaring stem raised on
pierced cabriole legs. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm),
diameter 37 inches (94 cm).
C
$1,200-1,800
379
Chinese Style Painted Paper Eight-Fold Screen
Depicting figures in various pursuits in a pavilioned landscape.
Height of each panel 8 feet (243.9 cm), width 18 inches (45.7 cm).
C
$1,200-1,800

382

382
Set of Ten George III Mahogany Armchairs
Each carved shield back above an overupholstered
seat flanked by downswept arms, raised on
reeded tapering square legs. Height 37 1/2 inches
(95.3 cm), width 24 inches (61 cm), depth 18 inches
(45.7 cm).
Provenance:
Partridge, London.
Acquired from the above, July 24, 1929.
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

383
George III Mahogany Secretary Bookcase
Circa 1780
The dentil-molded cornice above a pair of
ogee-arched glazed doors and a fall-front
drawer opening to a baize-lined writing surface
and a fitted interior, over three graduated
drawers, raised on splayed bracket feet.
Height 7 feet 8 inches (233.7 cm),
width 44 3/4 inches (113.7 cm),
depth 21 1/4 inches (54 cm).
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$1,200-1,800

384
George III Mahogany Three-Pedestal
Dining Table
The rectangular top with rounded ends
tilting above ring-turned flaring standards on
downswept legs, on casters; together with
two leaves. Height 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm),
length 65 inches (165.1 cm), extended length
9 feet (274.3 cm), width 44 3/4 inches (113.8 cm).
Provenance:
Northeast Auctions, Portsmouth,
New Hampshire, August 19, 2017, lot 651.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

380
Set of Six George II Mahogany Dining Chairs
Circa 1740
Each backscrolled toprail above a vasiform backsplat and
a drop-in seat, raised on cabriole legs ending in pad feet.
Height 39 1/4 inches (99.6 cm), width 21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm),
depth 15 inches (38.2 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
375

381
George II Walnut Large Armchair
Second quarter 18th century
The shaped toprail above a baluster splat and drop-in seat,
flanked by downswept armrests and raised on shell-carved
cabriole legs, on casters. Height 43 inches (109.3 cm),
width 30 inches (76.2 cm), depth 20 1/2 inches (52 cm).
C Property of a Park Avenue Lady
$700-1,000

384
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390
George III Tulipwod-Inlaid Mahogany
Games Table
Last quarter 18th century
The rectangular top with flaps and a sliding
central panel reversing to a chessboard
above a leather-lined backgammon well over
two dummy and working drawers, raised on
ring-turned line-inlaid tapering legs ending
in casters. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),
width 30 inches (76.2 cm), width extended
43 inches (109.3 cm), depth 24 inches (61 cm).
Provenance:
Needham’s Antiques, New York.
Acquired from the above on April 25, 1962
by Mrs. Henry Parish II, Inc. for the
decedent’s collection.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
391
George III Inlaid Mahogany Harlequin
Pembroke Writing Table
Late 18th century
The tulipwood-crossbanded rectangular top
with flaps and central oval rising till fitted with
dummy drawers, and two hinged doors opening
to pigeonholes over two mahogany-lined
drawers, on square tapering legs headed
by oval paterae and ending in brass casters.
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), raised 35 inches
(88.9 cm), width 22 inches (55.9 cm),
width extended 42 inches (106.7 cm),
depth 28 1/4 inches (71.7 cm).

390

Provenance:
Arthur S. Vernay, New York.
Acquired from the above on April 25, 1962
by Mrs. Henry Parish II for the
decedent’s collection.
389

Property from a Park Avenue Estate
385
Pair of George III Inlaid Satinwood,
Mahogany and Stained Wood Cutlery Urns
Last quarter 18th century
Each of ovoid form, the cover mounted with
a brass finial and rising on a telescoping
square shaft, the interior fitted for cutlery,
the interior of the top with metal thread-border
velvet linings, the socle on a concave-sided
quadripartite plinth. Height 25 3/4 inches
(65.4 cm), diameter 10 3/4 inches (27.3 cm).
Cf. a similar example with marquetry, M.
Tomlin, Catalogue of Adam Period Furniture,
London, 1972, p. 194, fig. W/1.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$2,000-3,000

386
Pair of Louis XV Style Brass and Cut-Glass
Four-Light Candelabra
Each stem with graduated tiers of pendent
festoons, the baluster base on a spreading foot.
Height 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm).
Provenance:
Nesle Inc., New York.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$800-1,200
387
Louis XVI Style Bronze Mounted
Celadon Jardinière
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$800-1,200
388
George III Fruitwood Pear-Form
Tea Caddy
Early 19th century
With an iron lock, escutcheon and hinge.
Height 7 inches (17.8 cm).
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$800-1,200
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A table of virtually identical form is illustrated,
C. Gilbert, Furniture at Temple Newsam
House and Lotherton Hall, Leeds, 1978,
vol. II, p. 348, fig. 438.

389
Pair of Dutch Rococo Walnut and
Marquetry Side Chairs
Mid-18th century
Each backscrolled featherbanded toprail with
scrolls ending in pinwheels above a shaped
backsplat and a crewel work-upholstered
serpentine drop-in seat, the shaped apron
raised on squared cabriole legs ending in
hoofed feet. Height 42 inches (106.7 cm),
width 19 inches (48.2 cm), depth 14 inches
(35.6 cm).
Provenance:
Lord Mildmay of Flete.
French & Co., New York.
Purchased on January 10, 1963, from the
above by Mrs. Henry Parish II, Inc.,
New York, for the decedent’s collection.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration

Thomas Sheraton describes a related form
of writing table, The Cabinet-Maker and
Upholsterer’s Drawing Book, 1793, pl. LVI,
pp. 417-430, which ‘serves not only as a
breakfast, but also as a writing table, very
suitable for a lady. It is termed a Harlequin
Table, for no other reason but because,
in exhibitions of that sort, there is generally
a great deal of machinery introduced into
the scenery.’
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$400-600

393
George III Style Satinwood and
Yewwood Side Table
The segmentally-veneered top above a
conforming frieze and raised on tapering
square legs joined by stretchers supporting
a platform. Height 36 inches (91.5 cm),
width 58 1/2 inches (148.6 cm),
depth 23 inches (58.5 cm).
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$1,000-1,500

392
George III Carved Mahogany Settee
The upholstered back and sides within a
bead-carved frame continuing to tapering
square legs. Length 66 inches (167.7 cm).

394
Louis XVI Brass-Mounted Mahogany
Bouillotte Table
The circular white marble top with pierced
gallery above two frieze drawers, one fitted
for inkwells, and two leather-lined slides,
raised on tapering stop-fluted legs joined
by a concave-sided platform stretcher and
ending in casters. Height 27 3/4 inches
(70.5 cm), diameter 25 3/4 inches (65.5 cm).

Provenance:
Needham’s Antiques, New York.
Acquired from the above by
Mrs. Henry Parish II, April 25, 1962
for the decedent’s collection.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$1,200-1,800

Provenance:
Charles C. Patterson.
Acquired from the above by
Mrs. Henry Parish II for the
decedent’s collection, July 23, 1962.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$1,200-1,800

395
Pair of Baltic Neoclassical Clear and
Amber-Colored Cut-Glass and Ormolu
Two-Light Candelabra
First quarter 19th century
Each with faceted flaring spire surmounted
by a circular prism finials and suspending
chains of prisms above a baluster stem
flanked by scrolling candle arms hung with
prisms, the front and back with prism-hung
leaves and raised on a bead-cast marble
square base. Height 24 3/4 inches (62.8 cm),
width 16 inches (40.7 cm), depth 8 inches
(20.3 cm).
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$1,200-1,800
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398
George III Satinwood Open Armchair
Attributed to John Linnell, circa 1780
The pierced anthemion-carved backrest
above a caned oval drop-in seat with
serpentine apron flanked by downswept
armrests, raised on cabriole legs.
Height 36 inches (91.5 cm),
width 22 1/4 inches (56.5 cm),
depth 17 inches (43.2 cm).
Provenance:
Frank Partridge.
Acquired from the above on May 31,
1962 by Mrs. Henry Parish II, Inc. for the
decedent’s collection.
One of a set of six very similar satinwood
armchairs at Kedleston in the collection
of Viscount Scarsdale, possibly supplied
by the eminent Berkeley Square firm of
John Linnell to Sir Nathaniel Curzon, Bt.,
created 1st Baron Scarsdale, April 1761,
is illustrated, H. Hayward and P. Kirkham,
The Life and Work of William and
John Linnell, New York, 1980, vol. II, p. 48,
fig. 95; see also related design sketches,
op. cit., p. 45, fig. 87 and p. 47, fig. 94.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration and Front Cover

396

396
Pair of George III Giltwood and Gesso
Oval Mirrors
Last quarter 18th century
Each oval mirror plate within a beaded molded
frame surmounted by Prince of Wales’ feathers
flanked by scrolling foliage, flowerheads and husks,
the apron with scrolling foliage and swags.
Height 49 inches (124.5 cm), width 23 inches (58.5 cm).
Provenance:
Needham’s Antiques, New York
Acquired from the above on April 25, 1962 by
Mrs. Henry Parish II for the decedent’s collection.

Property from Various Owners
399
Irish George III Giltwood Mirror
By John Booker, circa 1775
The shaped mirror plate within a pierced frame
flanked by cluster-column stiles on rusticated
bases, leafy branches and scrolls, surmounted by
a pagoda-form cresting on C-scrolls with icicles
and rusticated bases, flanked by flowerheads and
leaves, the apron centered by a female mask;
the backboard with printed label and inked number:
No. 4512/JOHN BOOKER/AT No. 6/Essex
Bridge/Dublin . Height 66 inches (165.1 cm),
width 41 inches (104.2 cm).

Exhibited:
Grosvenor House Antiques Fair, 1960.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration
397
George II Inlaid Burr Walnut Chest of Drawers
Second quarter 18th century
The quarter-veneered crossbanded and featherbanded
rectangular top above two short over three long
graduated drawers, on bracket feet. Height
35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), width 41 inches (104.3 cm),
depth 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm).
Provenance:
Landrigan & Stair, New York.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$2,000-3,000
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Provenance:
Needham’s Antiques, New York.
Acquired from the above by Mrs. Henry Parish II for
the decedent’s collection, September 27, 1962.
398

399

The firm of Francis and John Booker, sons of
John Booker (d. 1750), ‘Looking-glass manufacturer,’
Essex Bridge, Dublin, took over their father’s
business after his death and was one of two principal
glass sellers in Dublin in the third quarter of the
18th century. It appears that the firm did not
make the frames for their mirror plates until
after Francis’s death in 1772, when John advertised
himself as ‘Looking Glass-seller, Carver and Gilder,
No 6 Essex-bridge.’ The present mirror bears
a printed label that is virtually identical to one
illustrated by The Knight of Glin and James Peill,
Irish Furniture, p. 144, fig. 195, also with an inked
(higher) number.
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration

399 detail
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401
Irish George II Gilt-Metal-Mounted
Mahogany Table
Mid-18th century
The marble top with rounded corners
above a frieze with pierced foliate
and scroll mounts, the lappet-carved
cabriole legs headed by rocaille- and
foliate-cast pierced mounts and ending
in faceted feet with pierced sabots;
the mounts probably original, the
back legs reshaped. Height 30 inches
(76.3 cm), width 52 inches (132.2 cm),
depth 26 inches (66 cm).
Provenance:
The late Lord Talbot de Malahide,
Malahide Castle, Co. Dublin,
sold Christie’s on the Premises,
10 May 1976, lot 90.
Sold, Christie’s, New York,
April 13, 2000, lot 125.

Malahide Castle and Demesne is
an historic 260-acre Irish property
and parkland located a mere 9 miles
north of central Dublin, Ireland. It was
owned for 791 years (1185 - 1976)
by The Talbot family (the only hiatus
being 1649-1660 when Oliver Cromwell’s
conquest of Ireland prevailed).
The oldest parts of the castle date to
the 12th century. Richard Talbot,
a Knight who accompanied Henry II
to Ireland in 1174, was originally granted
the, ‘Lands and harbor of Malahide.’
The castle was substantially enlarged
during the reign of Edward IV
(1442 - 1483) and the towers
added in 1765.

Upon the death of the 7th Baron
Talbot in 1973, his Estate passed to
his sister, Rose, who subsequently
sold the castle to the Irish State.
Many of the furnishings had been
sold in advance which lead to public
controversy, however, private and
governmental parties have since tried
to retrieve some of the collection.
The table is a fascinating example
of the influence of French taste in
mid-18th century English and Irish
furniture design.
A set of twelve George III mahogany
dining chairs, also from Malahide Castle,
is being offered at Christie’s, New York,
October 29, 2019, lot 1024.
C
$15,000-20,000
See Illustration

400

400
Irish George II Giltwood Mirror
Mid-18th century
The rectangular mirror plate within a frame carved with architectural stiles
and surmounted by a pierced cresting centered by a diving outspread
winged ho-ho bird supported by arches flanked by C-scrolls and towers,
the upper corners with winged seraphs above icicles and grape cluster-carved
sides on pavilions with outcurved steps and centering the pierced C-scroll
and icicle-carved apron; the backboard bearing a printed label: TURNER,/
CARVED & GILDER,/WHOLESALE/PICTURE FRAME MANUFACTURER./
PARADISE STREET, BIRMINGHAM./AND/W. Hampton street Dudley.
Height 68 inches (172.7 cm), width 44 inches (111.7 cm).
Turner appears to be an unrecorded gilder.
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration
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402
George III Mahogany Secretaire-Bookcase Cabinet
Circa 1765
Of breakfront form, in two parts, the upper section with
dentil-molded central pediment and blind fret-carved
frieze, with three mullioned glazed doors opening to
adjustable shelves above a projecting lower section
fitted with a astragal-molded secretaire drawer opening
to a polished writing surface, valence drawers, pigeonholes
and pilaster-fronted document drawers, all over two
molded cupboard doors opening to a sliding shelf,
raised on bracket feet; backboards of both sections with
partial paper labels and inked inscriptions The Revd.
Dr. Harrison./17 Overton Street/Edge Hill/Liverpool and
the printed name B. W. Allen, Printer, Wakefield.
Height 7 feet 10 inches (238.8 cm), width 50 inches (127 cm),
depth 21 inches (53.3 cm).
Provenance:
Needham’s Antiques, New York.
There are design features of the present secretaire-cabinet
taken from Thomas Chippendale’s The Gentleman and
Cabinet-Maker’s Director. Intriguingly, althought the
printed label with a Wakefield address is 19th century,
the quality of the present lot suggests a maker of
some repute, possibly the local firm of 18th century
cabinet-makers of Wright and Elwick, subscribers
to the Director.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

408

403
Pair of Chinese Export Famille Rose Porcelain
Wine Coolers
Each decorated with an armorial. Height 8 inches (20.3 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000
404
Two George III Embroidered Silk Portraits with
Rolled Paper and Mica Borders
Last quarter 18th century
Each depicting a mother and child or father and son,
within a verre églomisé border, further within beaded
gilded frames, apparently original; one backboard
with inked inscription: P. Latham./Frognal Rise./
Lower Terrace/N. W. 3.
Height 11 3/4 inches (29.8 cm), width 10 1/4 inches (26 cm).

402

The inscription is possibly that of Sir (Herbert) Paul
Latham, 2rd Baronet, who between 1928 and 1934 was
a member of the London County Council, representing
Lewisham East and an MP for Scarborough and Whitby
constituency from 1931 to 1941.
C
$1,500-2,500
405
Pair of Chinese Blue and White Porcelain Vases
Of baluster form. Height 16 inches (40.7 cm).
C
$800-1,200

406

406
Carved Stained Wood Figure of a Labrador Retriever
Length 33 inches (83.8 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

407
English Porcelain Dessert Service
19th Century
Comprising sixteen dessert plates, three oval dishes,
pair of shaped dishes, pair of sauce tureens on
stands and a pair of baskets on stands, each decorated
with botanicals on an apple green ground.
Length of oval dishes 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm).
C Property from the Estate of a Long Island Lady
$400-600
408
George III Paktong-Mounted Mahogany
Folio/Map Stand
Last quarter 18th century
The double-hinged rectangular top with inset
roundel engraved with the Royal coat of arms of
the United Kingdom and opening to a compartment,
the back with retractable supports for the top,
with a frieze front drawer and raised on tapering
square legs ending in casters. Height 37 1/2 inches
(95.3 cm), width 46 1/4 inches (117.5 cm),
depth 37 inches (94 cm).
C
$10,000-15,000
See Illustration
408 detail
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414

418

Property from the Estate of a
Long Island Lady
409
Two Pairs of English Porcelain Dishes
Circa 1820
Each of quatrefoil form, in the Imari palette.
Length 7 3/4 inches; Together with two
dinner plates. Diameter 9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm).
C Property from the Estate of a
Long Island Lady
$600-900
410
Pair of English Porcelain Bough-Pots and Covers
Early 19th Century
Each painted with a scene of a country house,
flanked by pastoral scenes, one depicting a
grisaille N. E. view of Beaudesert Hall/Staffordshire,
the other depicting Osterly Park, in Middlesex,/
the Seat of Lord Ducie. Height 7 3/4 inches
(19.7 cm), width 9 1/4 inches (23.5 cm),
depth 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm). Together with
an English Porcelain Bough-Pot and Cover
19th Century. Height 7 1/4 inches (18.5 cm),
width 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm),
depth 5 1/2 inches (14 cm).
C Property from the Estate of a Long Island Lady
$700-1,000
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411
Chinese Famille Verte Porcelain Vase
20th Century
Mounted as a lamp, painted with figures
and horses. Height 17 1/2 inches.
Together with a Chinese Famille
Verte Porcelain Vase
19th Century
Mounted as a lamp, decorated with
cavalry scenes. Height 19 inches.
C Property from the Estate of a
Long Island Lady
$500-700
412
Chinese Export Porcelain Covered Soup
Tureen on Stand
18th Century
Of oval form, decorated with flowers and vines.
Length 13 1/8 inches.
C Property from the Estate of a
Long Island Lady
$700-1,000

413
English Porcelain Dessert Service
Second quarter 19th century
Each painted in Chinese famille verte style
with an iron red scrolled border, comprising
a pair of lozenge dishes; pair of quatrefoil
dishes; pair of square dishes; covered sauce
tureen and stand; navette fruit stand,
length 12 1/2 inches (31.8 cm); and twelve
dessert plates, diameter 8 1/4 inches (21 cm).
C Property from the Estate of a
Long Island Lady
$800-1,200

Property from a New York
Private Collector
414
Empire Style Ormolu-Mounted
Mahogany Console
The rectangular green marble top above an
anthemion-mounted frieze and raised on
seated winged sphinx supports, the back
fitted with a mirror, the conforming plinth on
foliate-cast feet. Height 35 1/2 inches (90.3 cm),
width 63 1/2 inches (158.7 cm), depth 20 inches
(50.8 cm).
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration Previous Page
415
Louis XV Style Ormolu Cartel Clock
After the model by Robert Osmond
The white enamel dial signed Baillon A PARIS,
the case surmounted by an urn finial with
a flame flanked by ribbons above a
scrolled body with central female mask,
with two-train movement. Height 30 inches
(76.3 cm).
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$700-1,000

416
Empire Style Gilt-Metal and Cut-Glass
Ten-Light Chandelier
The foliate corona hung with pendants
above a tier with chains of faceted drops
and a leaf-cast circular ring surmounted with
flowering vases, issuing scrolling branches
with circular drip-pans and nozzles, above
tapering chains of drops and pine cone
drop finial. Height 38 inches (96.5 cm),
diameter 31 inches (78.8 cm).
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$1,500-2,500
417
Régence Kingwood Parquetry Commode
The serpentine grey marble top above a
bowfronted case with three long drawers,
the rounded stiles with inlaid fluting.
Height 34 inches (86.3 cm), width 48 inches
(121.9 cm), depth 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm).

418
Pair of Directoire Fruitwood Open Armchairs
(Fauteuils à la Reine)
Late 18th century
Each backscrolled toprail carved with a shell
flanked by laurel leaves above a pierced
lyre-form backsplat and overupholstered
seat flanked by channeled amrests on baluster
supports on ribbed plinths and raised on
ring-turned legs headed by lozenges;
each chair stamped JACOB at the top of
one back leg. Height 35 inches (88.9 cm),
width 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), depth 19 inches
(48.3 cm).
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

Provenance:
Sotheby’s, New York, May 22, 2001, lot 274.
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$1,500-2,500
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424
George III Inlaid Mahogany Kneehole Desk
Attributed to Thomas Chippendale, circa 1765
The later leather-lined rectangular top above
three cockbeaded frieze drawers with
gilt-brass handles over a recessed cupboard
door with three sham drawers and opening
to twelve small drawers inlaid with letters
A-Z and fitted with brass bail handles above
a long drawer inlaid LETTERS, flanked by
three graduated drawers and raised on
bracket feet fitted with triple-action casters;
with red wash to the underside, laminated
blocks, brass triple wheel action friction casters.
Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm),
width 48 1/2 inches (123.2 cm),
depth 23 inches (58.4 cm).
Provenance:
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York,
January 22, 1999, lot 99.

The overall design, proportions and lustrous,
exceedingly fine mahogany of this desk suggest
a London maker of the highest caliber, such
as Thomas Chippendale (1718-1799).
That, together with with constuctional features
found on documented pieces from his
workshop, make an attribution to
Chippendale possible.
The design of the present desk is derived
from that of ‘Buroe Tables’, dated 1753 and
found in Chippendale’s The Gentlemen and
Cabinet-Maker’s Director,’ 1754, pl. XLVI.
Made in the following decade in a more
sophisticated fashion, the frieze is fitted with
three cockbeaded drawers above a recess
with a cupboard door faced to simulate
three drawers opening to small drawers
inlaid with the letters A-Z above a long
drawer inlaid LETTERS, possibly indicating
a special commission. Flanked by banks
of three graduated drawers, it is raised on
ogee bracket feet on brass casters with triple
whell friction rollers.

The gilt brass handles are similar to those
of the the Dumfries House bookcase with
slightly different backplates; see C. Gilbert,
The Life and Work of Thomas Chippendale,
New York, 1978, vol. II, p. 146, fig. 264.
The constructional features of the desk are
all typical of Chippendale’s workshop.
These include laminated blocks, red wash to
the underside and back, short grain kickers
to the drawers, chamfered drawers and
brass triple wheel action friction casters;
see C. Gilbert, op. cit., p. 147, fig. 266.
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$10,000-15,000
See Illustration

421

419
Louis XV Kingwood and Tulipwood
Ormolu-Mounted Marquetry Commode
Mid-18th century
The serpentine grey marble top above a
conforming case fitted with two short over
two long drawers and a shaped apron,
the keeled stiles with pierced mounts and
chutes continuing to sabots.
Height 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm),
width 51 1/2 inches (130.9 cm),
depth 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm).
Provenance:
Sotheby’s, New York, May 22, 2001, lot 315.
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$2,500-3,500
420
Silk-Upholsterd Three-Cushion Sofa
Height 32 1/2 inches (81.9 cm), length 83 inches
(210.9 cm), depth 24 inches (61 cm).
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$1,000-1,500

118 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

421
George III Giltwood Settee
In the manner of John Linnell, circa 1775
The padded backrest and sides within a
molded frame with flowerhead-carved cresting
above a loose-cushioned seat flanked by
foliate-carved downswept supports ending
in scrolls, the fluted apron raised on long
leaf-carved tapering fluted legs ending in
leaf-carved feet; the seat rails with cramp-cuts
and slots. Height 38 3/4 inches (98.5 cm),
width 57 inches (144.8 cm), depth 24 inches
(61 cm).
The constructional details to the seat rail
of cramp-cuts and slots between the back
legs on the present settee were techniques
known to have been used by Linnell and
Chippendale’s workshops and other London
prominent makers.
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

422
Pair of George III Giltwood
Open Armchairs
Circa 1775
Each tufted oval backrest within a fluted
frame surmounted by a pierced ribbon-carved
cresting above an overupholstered tufted
seat flanked by padded armrests on
downswept supports ending in scrolls,
the fluted seat frame raised on ring-turned
tapering fluted legs headed by
flowerhead-carved roundels. Height 39 inches
(99 cm), width 24 inches (61 cm),
depth 19 inches (48.3 cm).
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$2,000-3,000
423
George III Giltwood Mirror
Third quarter 18th century
The shaped rectangular mirror plate within
a pierced frame surmounted by a basket
of flowers flanked by foliage and ruffles,
the sides with leaves and flowerheads,
the apron centered by a shell. Height 52 inches
(132.1 cm), width 26 inches (66 cm).
C Property from a New York Private Collector
$2,000-3,000

424
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425
George III Mahogany Chest-on-Chest
Circa 1760
In the manner of Thomas Chippendale
In two parts, the upper section with two short over
three long graduated cockbeaded drawers, the lower
section with three long drawers and raised on bracket
feet; with laminated blocks the drawers with short grain
kickers, chamfered drawer stops, red wash to backs
and underside; later handles. Height 69 inches (175.3 cm),
width 44 inches (111.7 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm).
A preparatory drawing by Thomas Chippendale for
The Gentleman and Cabinet-Maker’s Director, for an
identical ‘Chest of Drawers’ is found in the collection of
The Metropolitan Museum of Art; acc. no. 20.40.2(81),
with inscription to the upper right: N 86; top center:
Chest of Drawers; on blue paper: 195. It was dated
1753 and published in reverse as plate LXXXVI in the
first and second editions of the Director, 1754 and
1755, but not used in the third edition, published in 1762.
C Property from the Estate of a Long Island Lady
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

427

425

427
George III Mahogany Serpentine Dressing Chest of Drawers
In the manner of Thomas Chippendale, circa 1765
The serpentine top above a mahogany-lined drawer with a
leather-lined panel sliding open to a dressing mirror, checker-inlaid
lidded boxes and compartments, the side fitted with an inkwell drawer,
all over three drawers flanked by fret-carved stiles, raised on bracket
feet with laminated blocks, red wash to back and underside, backboard
with chalked inscription: STERN. Height 33 inches (83.8 cm),
width 42 inches (106.7 cm), depth 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm).

Property of Various Owners
426
George III Mahogany Kneehole Desk
In the manner of Thomas Chippendale, circa 1760
The leather-lined rectangular top with
sabicu-crossbanded edge above a long drawer
and a recess with a shelf at the back and flanked
by three graduated cockbeaded drawers and
raised on bracket feet; laminated blocks and red
wash to underside and back, appearing to retain
original gilt-brass handles. Height 32 1/2 inches
(82.5 cm), width 38 1/2 inches (97.8 cm),
depth 23 1/4 inches (59 cm).

This dressing chest of drawers has book-matched veneers to the
solid mahogany drawer fronts, each with a flame grain with a line at
the center. Possibly made in the workshop of Thomas Chippendale,
it features characteristics of his oeuvre: checker-stringing to the box
lids of the top drawer, laminated blocks, red wash to the inside of
the carcase, the underside and back, and nails for twine.
C Property from the Estate of a Long Island Lady
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

The design of this kneehole desk is derived
from that of ‘Buroe Tables’, dated 1753 and
found in Chippendale’s The Gentlemen and
Cabinet-Maker’s Director,’ 1754, pl. XLVI.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
426
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429
Pair of French Black Lacquer, Part-Gilt and Part-Japanned
Bedside Cabinets
19th Century
Each rectangular top with flaps above two drawers and a hinged
cupboard door opening downward to a marble-lined interior, raised
on tapering square legs ending in casters; decorated allover with
chinoiserie figures in pavilioned landscapes; the bottom of one
cabinet with black-stencilled number 630, drawer locks stamped
HUBY FILS/SERRURIER/PARIS. Height 27 inches (68.6 cm),
width 14 inches (35.6 cm), width with flaps extended 32 1/2 inches
(82.6 cm), depth 16 inches (40.8 cm).
Provenance:
Didier Aaron, New York.
C
$2,000-3,000

428
George III Mahogany Games Table
In the manner of Thomas Chippendale, circa 1760
The hinged flame-veneered serpentine top with molded edge opening
to a baize-lined surface above a conforming frieze with beaded
edge, raised on bead-and-reel-carved molded rounded legs headed
by foliate-carved brackets. Height 28 3/4 inches (73 cm),
width 33 inches (83.8 cm), depth 16 inches (40.7 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500
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431
George III Inlaid Harewood and
Satinwood Work Box
Last quarter 18th century
The hinged octagonal top centered by a
pastoral scene, the sides with ‘pearled’
ovals and mounted with a pair of gilt-metal
bail handles. Height 7 inches (17.7 cm),
diameter 11 inches (28 cm).
C
$400-600
432
Two George III Fruitwood Pear-Form
and Apple-Form Tea Caddies
Early 19th century
Each with an iron lock, escutcheon and
hinge. Height of taller 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500

430

433
George II Mahogany Side Table
In the manner of William Bradshaw
The rectangular white marble top above a
shell-carved frieze with egg-and-dart and
flowerhead-and-ribbon-carved moldings,
raised on oak leaf-carved cabriole legs
ending in claw-and-ball feet. Reduced in depth.
Height 33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm),
width 46 1/4 inches (117.4 cm),
depth 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm).
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration

434
430
George III Inlaid Mahogany,
Satinwood and Tulipwood Chest
of Drawers
Last quarter 18th century
The oval-inlaid quarter-veneered
rectangular top above four graduated
drawers with brass handles flanked
by canted stiles with yewwod-inlaid
oval panels, the shaped apron raised
on splayed legs. Height 49 3/4 inches
(126.4 cm), width 39 inches (99.1 cm),
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm).
The curious mask on the backplate
of the handle is possibly that of the
Egyptian dwarf-god Bes, a deity who
symbolized protection.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
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433

434
George III Mahogany Serpentine
Chest of Drawers
In the manner of Henry Hill of Marlborough,
circa 1775
The shaped top above four graduated
cockbeaded drawers flanked by keeled
stiles and continuing to flaring bracket feet.
Height 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm),
width 40 3/4 inches (103.5 cm),
depth 24 inches (61 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

435
Regency Rosewood, Calamander, Faux
Rosewood and Parcel-Gilt Occasional Table
The crossbanded rectangular top on a
flaring reeded stem and tripartite plinth on
later feet. Height 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm),
width 19 inches (48.3 cm), depth 16 inches
(40.8 cm).
C
$500-700

436
Chinese Export Red Lacquer and
Parcel-Gilt Tripod Table
Mid 19th century
The circular top tilting above a birdcage
support and a turned stem, on cabriole legs.
Height 26 3/4 inches (68 cm),
diameter 25 inches (63.5 cm).
C
$700-1,000
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440
Pair of George III Mahogany Ladderback
Side Chairs
Circa 1765
Each with four pierced serpentine splats
centered by paterae, the molded stiles headed
by flowerhead roundels, the dipped seat with
molded shoe, raised on molded square legs
joined by stretchers. Height 38 inches (96.6 cm),
width 21 1/2 inches (54.7 cm), depth 16 1/2 inches
(42 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
441
Pair of George II Style Giltwood Mirrors
Each rectangular mirror plate within a foliate-carved
molded frame surmounted by a pierced cresting
with a basket of flowers. Height 46 inches (116.8 cm),
width 23 inches (58.4 cm).
C
$2,000-4,000
437

437
George III Mahogany Window Seat
Circa 1780
The serpentine-fronted seat flanked
by shield-shaped pierced splats,
raised on molded tapering square
legs. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm),
width 42 inches (106.7 cm),
depth 16 inches (40.7 cm).
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

442
George III Mahogany Slant-Front Desk (Bureau)
by Philip Bell of St. Paul’s Churchyard
Third quarter 18th century
The fall front opening to a fitted interior above four
graduated drawers and raised on bracket feet;
the top drawer bottom with fragmentary printed label:
Philip Bell/Cabinet Maker./AND/Upholder/at the
White Swan/Against the South Gate in/St. Paul’s
Church Yard/London/ . . .. Height 40 3/4 inches
(103.5 cm), width 35 inches (89 cm),
depth 19 3/4 inches (50.2 cm).
C
$600-900

443
George III Inlaid Mahogany Writing Table
Last quarter 18th century
The hinged rectangular top opening to a compartmentalized
interior centered by leather-lined panel on a rachet support,
raised on tapering square legs. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),
width 26 inches (66 cm), depth 18 inches (45.8 cm).
C
$700-1,000
See Illustration
444
Pair of George III Mahogany and Caned Bergères
Each loose-cushioned backest and seat within a caned frame
raised on tapering square legs on later casters.
Height 35 inches (88.9 cm), width 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm),
depth 18 inches (45.7 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
445
Pair of George III Style Mahogany Bergères
Each tufted backrest and seat with scrolled armrest fronts,
the fluted seat rail raised on fluted tapering square legs
ending in casters. Height 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm),
width 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500
446
George III Giltwood Mirror
Circa 1765
The beveled oval mirror plate within a frame decorated with
pierced ruffles, branches, foliage and scrolls. Height 54 inches
(137.2 cm), width 32 inches (81.3 cm).
Cf. a similar mirror with pierced ruffles with M. Harris & Sons,
G. Wills, English Looking-glasses, London, 1965, p. 108, fig. 109.
C Property from the Estate of a Long Island Lady
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

446
447
George III Solid Mahogany Side Table
Circa 1760
The molded rectangular top with re-entrant corners above a frieze
drawer, raised on molded square legs. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),
width 36 inches (91.5 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500

438
Pair of George III Style
Mahogany Armchairs
Each fret-carved pierced backrest
with shaped armrests, raised on
molded square legs. Height 38 inches
(96.5 cm), width 27 inches (68.6 cm),
depth 19 inches (48.3 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500

448
Pair of George III Style Needlework and Mahogany
Pole Screens
Partially composed of older elements
Each with glazed panel, one depicting a map of Eurasia, the other
depicting the Americas, both with the initials EJB, raised on a
tripod base. Height 54 1/2 inches (138.5 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500

439
George III Style Mahogany
Window Seat
Partially composed of older elements
The dipped seat flanked by flaring
outscrolled sides, raised on square
legs joined by stretchers.
Height 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm),
width 44 1/2 inches (113 cm),
depth 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500

443

440
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449
George III Style Painted and Parcel-Gilt Console
The D-shaped top above a fluted frieze raised on fluted legs
headed by sunflower-carved panels and Ionic capitals.
Height 32 inches (81.3 cm), width 30 3/4 inches (78.2 cm),
depth 12 inches (30.5 cm).
C
$1,200-1,800
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455
Pair of George III Inlaid
Satinwood Pier Tables
Each tulipwood-crossbanded
banded top above a conforming
frieze, raised on tapering square
legs. Height 33 inches (83.8 cm,
width 39 1/4 inches (99.7 cm),
depth 20 1/4 inches (51.4 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
456
Regency Ebonized, Parcel-Gilt
and Brass-Mounted Duet
Music-Stand by Erard
Circa 1820
With latticework sloping rests,
raised on a fluted adjustable
shaft and folding tripod base
ending in brass ball feet; the
top with brass roundel engaved
ERARD’S / 4 / LONDON.
Height 46 1/2 inches (minimum)
(118.1 cm), width 19 3/4 inches
(50.3 cm).

450

450
George III Inlaid Mahogany Sideboard
In the manner of Gillows, circa 1800
The concave-fronted top above a frieze
drawer flanked by outset rounded stiles
and bowfronted sides fitted with
a cupboard door and a cellaret drawer,
raised on to ring-turned tapering legs.
Height 37 inches (94 cm), width 76 inches
(193.1 cm), depth 30 1/4 inches (76.8 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000

451
George III Harewood, Tulipwood and
Satinwood Marquetry Tea Caddy
Circa 1780
The hinged rectangular top opening
to a pair of tambour-fitted metal-lined
compartments, the front inlaid with
a military trophy, the sides with urns, the
back with peach, all within quarter-veneered
and oval-inlaid panels. Height 4 3/4 inches
(12.2 cm), width 7 5/8 inches (19.3 cm),
depth 4 7/8 inches (12.5 cm).
C Property from the Estate of Leonard and
Elaine Silverstein, Bethesda, MD
$800-1,200
See Illustration

452
George III Inlaid Satinwood Pembroke Table
Circa 1785
The oval top and flaps above a frieze drawer,
raised on tapering square legs on casters.
Height 28 inches (71.1 cm), width 22 inches
(55.9 cm), width extended 44 inches (111.7 cm),
depth 34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm).
C
$2,000-4,000
453
George III Inlaid Satinwood and Mahogany
Bookcase Cabinet
Circa 1780
In two parts, the upper section with molded
serpentine cornice above a pair of conforming
glazed doors opening to shelves, the projecting
lower section with a pair of oval-inlaid doors
and raised on a molded plinth.
Height 7 feet 4 1/2 inches (224.8 cm),
width 44 inches (111.8 cm), depth 15 inches
(38.1 cm).

In 1815, Pierre Erard inherited
the pianoforte and music-stand
business established by his uncle,
Sebastian Erard (fl. 1786-1815)
and is recorded variously at 16,
17 and 18 Great Marlborough
Street and in 1837 at 3-4 Little
Portland Street, Marylebone.
A virtually identical satin birch
example is illustrated, C. Gilbert,
Pictorial Dictionary of Marked
London Furniture 1700-1840,
1996, Leeds, p. 195 figs 326
and 327.
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration

457
Regency Inlaid Mahogany
Extension Dining Table
Early 19th century
The hinged top opening to
accommodate five leaves, raised on
tapering spiral-carved legs ending
in casters. Height 29 1/2 inches
(75 cm), width 51 inches (129.6 cm),
depth 21 inches (53.3 cm),
extended length 114 inches
(289.6 cm).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration
458
Regency Style Mahogany
Library Table
The leather-lined rectangular
top above a frieze drawer,
the molded trestle supports
with scroll-carved fronts and
joined by a central stretcher,
on shaped plinths.
Height 31 1/4 inches (79.4 cm),
width 47 1/4 inches (120 cm),
depth 25 3/4 inches (65.5 cm).
C
$2,500-3,500

456

456 detail

Provenance:
With Kentshire Galleries, New York.
C
$3,000-5,000

451
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454
George III Inlaid Satinwood and
Paint-Decorated Pier Table
Circa 1780
The D-shaped top with tulipwood-crossbanded
border painted with berried vines above a
conforming frieze raised on tapering square legs.
Height 30 inches (76.2 cm), width 39 inches
(99 cm), depth 20 1/2 inches (52.1 cm).
C
$800-1,200

457
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467

465

459

Chandeliers & Lighting
459
Louis XV Style Gilt-Metal and
Cut-Glass Chandelier
The central shaft fitted with faceted elements
surrounded by an open cage issuing twelve
scrolled branches with circular drip-pans and
nozzles hung with large pear-shaped drops
and some faceted prisms. Height 44 inches
(110.8 cm), diameter 28 1/2 inches (72.5 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
460
Empire Style Ormolu Eight-Light Chandelier
With stepped stem issuing scrolling candle
arms with pierced lotus flowers, the underside with boss. Height 18 inches (45.8 cm),
diameter 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm).
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$1,000-1,500

Furniture & Decorative Arts
461
Regency Style Gilt-Metal and Cut-Glass
Eight Light Chandelier
The pierced prism-hung corona above
chains of faceted drops above a circular ring
with inset circular prisms and issuing scroll
branches with lobed drip-pans and nozzles
fitted with cut-glass hurricane shades above
tapering chains of drops and a circular
prism-hung canopy; fitted for electricity.
Height 44 inches (11.8 cm), diameter 32 inches
(81.3 cm).
C Property from a Park Avenue Estate
$2,000-4,000
462
Louis XV Style Gilt-Metal and Cut-Glass
Twelve-Light Chandelier
With two graduated prism-hung tiers above
a circular ring issuing scrolling candle arms
joined by swagged chains over a
globular pendant. Height 40 inches (101.6 cm),
diameter 33 inches (83.8 cm).
C
$2,500-3,500
463
Napoleon III Gilt-Bronze and Cut-Glass
Twenty-Four Light Chandelier
With prism-hung corona and two tiers of
scrolling candle arms above a pendant.
Height 37 inches (94 cm), diameter 31 inches
(78.8 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000
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464
Baltic Gilt-Metal and Cut-Glass
Twelve-Light Chandelier
19th Century
The upper corona issuing a spray of cascading
drops and four chains supporting a circular
tier issuing scrolling candle-arms interspersed
with ‘plumes’ and hung with pendants.
over a amber glass pendant. Height 49 inches
(124.5 cm), diameter 37 inches (94 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000

467
Irish George II Style Mahogany
Console Table
The rectangular top above a pierced frieze
centered by a mask of a bearded man
flanked by swags, raised on cabriole legs
ending in squared paw feet. Height 33 1/2 inches
(85 cm), width 63 inches (160 cm),
depth 29 inches (73.7 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

465
Swedish Silvered Metal and Glass
Six-Light Chandelier
First half 20th century
The globular support with six scrolling
branches issuing from rosettes. Height 34 inches
(86.3 cm), diameter 24 inches (61 cm).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

468
George IV Mahogany Double-Sided
Standing Shelf
Second quarter 19th century
The molded rectangular top above three
open shelves on each long side, with ring-turned
supports and stretchers, on casters.
Height 31 1/2 inches (80 cm), width 49 inches
(124.5 cm), depth 17 3/4 inches (45.1 cm).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

466
French Gilt-Bronze, Opaline and Cut Glass
Six-Light Chandelier
19th Century
With a central glass vase issuing six arms
hung from prism chains with swags and drops.
Height 42 inches (106.7 ccm),
diameter 20 inches (50.8 cm).
C
$1,200-1,800

469
George II Style Giltwood Mirror
The oval mirror plate within a pierced frame
surmounted by a scroll-carved cresting,
the sides with leafy branches. Height 58 inches
(147.3 cm), width 33 inches (83.8 cm).
C
$1,200-1,800

468
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470
470
Louis XV Giltwood Console
Mid-18th century
The serpentine marble top above a shaped
frieze with diaperwork centered by C-scrolls
and foliage, flanked by acanthus scrolls and
ruffled leaves and raised on cabriole legs
headed by cabochons and flowerheads and
scrolls, jointed by a pierced stretcher and
ending in scrolled feet. Height 35 inches
(88.9 cm), width 45 inches (114.4 cm),
depth 22 inches (55.8 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

471
Set of Four Swedish Rococo Giltwood
Side Chairs
Third quarter 18th century
Each padded cartouche-shaped backrest
within a molded frame carved with flowerhead
above an overupholstered serpentine seat
raised on cabriole legs. Height 35 inches
(88.9 cm), width 21 inches (53.5 cm),
depth 16 inches (40.6 cm).
Provenance:
Bukowski’s, Stockholm, May 31, 2007.
C
$800-1,200

474
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472
Louis XV Giltwood Console
Mid-18th century
The marble serpentine top above a pierced
scrolling foliate-carved apron centered by a
rocaille and raised on ruffle-carved cabriole
legs joined by a pierced floral-carved
stretcher and ending in scrolled feet.
Height 36 inches (91.4 cm), width 56 inches
(142.3 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
473
Dutch Rococo Style Fruitwood and Walnut
Marquetry Longcase Clock
The arched hood with foliate-carved cresting,
engaged columns and glazed door, the case
door with lenticle, the base with canted
corners, the associated English movement
with brass dial brass face, foliate spandrels
and signed Quinton/Downton, the two-train
five pillar movement with anchor escapement.
83 inches (210.9 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
474
Continental Rolled Paper Picture
Commemorating the Holy Roman Emperor
Joseph II, 1767
With an enamled plaque to the upper left corner:
AUGUSTISS: JOSEPHUS. II. ROMAN: IMPER:
FUNDATIONI CRONSTETIAN AE
NOBILI DEDIT. 1767; and with labeled relics.
Height 14 inches (35.6 cm), width 17 inches
(43.2 cm).
C Property from the Estate of
Mary Jane Kenny to be Sold to Benefit
the Bonaventura Devine Foundation
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

475
Louis XV Ormolu-Mounted Bois Satiné, Amaranth,
Fruitwood and Marquetry Commode stamped P. Garnier
The serpentine breche d’Alep marble top above a conforming
bombé case fitted with two drawers sans traverse and
depicting flowers and buds, the apron and stiles with
pierced ruffled scrolls and foliage continuing to sabots.
Height 33 1/2 inches ( 85.5 cm), width 45 1/2 inches
(116 cm), depth 26 inches (66 cm).
C
$10,000-15,000
See Illustration
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483
French Ormolu-Mounted Tulipwood,
Kingwood, Mahogany and Bois Satiné
Parquetry and Painted Secrétaire à
Abattant by Veuve Paul Sormani & Fils
In the style of Jean-Henri Riesener,
late 19th/early 20th century
The galleried rectangular top above a
fall front painted with a mythological
scene and opening to a leather-lined
panel and drawers and shelves above
three frieze drawers, raised on tapering
square legs joined by a platform stretcher;
the lockplate stamped Vve P. SORMANI
& FILS / 10, r. Charlot. Height 55 inches
(139.7 cm), width 34 inches (86.3 cm),
depth 15 inches (38.1 cm).
The lockplate stamp is that of
Ursule-Marie-Philippine Bouvaist,
widow of the renowned Parisian maker,
Paul Sormani, and his son, Paul-Charles,
who continued to produce furniture
after the elder Sormani’s death in 1877.
The firm merged wtih Thiébaut Frères in
1914, moving to 134, Boulevard Haussmann
where it remained until it ceased trading
in 1934.
A secrétaire à abattant of this model
was sold, Sotheby’s, Paris,
November 11, 2013, lot 379.
C
$10,000-20,000
See Illustration

480

476
Louis XV Ormolu-Mounted
Steel Fire Tongs and Shovel
Mid-18th Century
Each with faceted square handle.
Length 31 inches (78.7cm).
Provenance:
Sotheby’s, New York,
The Jaime Ortiz-Patiño Collection,
May 20th, 1992, Lot 13.
C
$1,000-1,500
477
Pair of Late Louis XV
Ormolu Chenets
Circa 1765
With acorn finial and scrolling
foliage and berried leaf swag,
above fluted columnar support.
Height 9 inches (22.8 cm),
width 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm).
Provenance:
Sotheby Parke-Bernet,
New York, April 10, 1976, lot 13.
C
$2,500-3,500

478
Louis XV Style Upholstered
Beechwood Canapé à Oreilles
The padded serpentine backrest
and armrests above a serpentine
seat with a pierced shell- and
foliate-carved frieze, raised on
cabriole legs. Height 43 1/2 inches
(110.5 cm), length 6 feet 10 inches
(208.3 cm), depth 20 inches
(50.8 cm).
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell
and Andrew Heiskell Collection
$1,000-1,500
479
Set of Four Louis XV Walnut
Open Armchairs (Fauteuils en
Cabriolet)
Mid-18th century
Each padded cartouche-shaped
backrest within a foliate-carved
frame above a loose-cushioned
seat and padded armrests,
raised on cabriole legs.
Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm),
width 24 inches (61 cm),
depth 18 inches (45.7 cm).
C
$1,200-1,800
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480
Dutch Rococo Kingwood and
Marquetry Gilt-Metal-Mounted
Klap Buffet
The hinged serpentine top
fitted to the underside with two
hinged shelves and enclosing
hinged flaps supported to the
side by lopers above a bombé
case fitted with two sans traverse
drawers, the lowermost with
shaped apron, the sides fitted
with slides, the keeled stiles with
pierced mounts continuing to
flaring feet. Height 32 inches
(81.2 cm), width 49 inches (124.5 cm),
depth 26 inches (66 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
481
Rococo Style Giltwood and
Marble Low Table
The serpentine top above a
scroll- and foliate-carved shaped
frieze, raised on shell-carved
cabriole legs. Height 18 inches
(45.8 cm), width 36 inches (91.5 cm),
depth 22 inches (55.9 cm).
C
$700-1,000

482
Louis XV Style Tulipwood and
Gilt-Metal-Mounted Marquetry
and Parquetry Commode
The serpentine marble top
above a conforming case with
two drawers sans traverse and
decorated with floral marquetry,
the keeled stiles ending in
hoofed feet. Height 32 inches
(81.2 cm), width 41 1/2 inches
(105.5 cm), depth 20 inches
(50.8 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500

483 detail

483

484
Louis XVI Style Chinese Famille Verte
Enamel-Decorated Porcelain and
Ormolu-Mounted Jardinière
The circular body with stylized
chrysanthemums on meandering
leafy stems, with lion’s head handles,
the base raised on paw feet.
Height 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm),
width (over handles) 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
485
Louis XVI Plum Pudding Mahogany
Extension Dining Table
Late 18th century
The rectangular top with bowed ends
and drop leaves opening to a round table
and extending to accommodate two
leaves, the tapering faceted legs ending
in casters. Height 28 3/4 inches (73.5 cm),
width 27 inches (68.6 cm), diameter
50 inches (127 cm), extended length
90 inches (228.6 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000

484
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486
Louis XVI Mahogany Shaving Stand (Barbière)
Last quarter 18th century
The hinged slanted top opening to an inset
marble panel, an adjustable mirror rising at the
back above an open channeled marble shelf and
two drawers and a hinged top, raised on
ring-turned legs. Height 52 inches (132.1 cm),
width 19 3/4 inches (50.2 cm), depth 15 1/2 inches
(39.4 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500

Property from a Palm Beach
Private Collection
487
Pair of French Ormolu-Mounted Chinese
Gilt and Blue-Ground Porcelain Ten-Light
Vase Candelabra
Each with lily-spray candlearms above a baluster
vase decorated with exotic birds in landscapes, on
a pierced leaf-cast base. Height 35 inches (88.9 cm),
diameter 23 inches (58.4 cm).
491

Provenance:
Galerie Jacques Ollier, Paris.
C Property from a Palm Beach Private Collection
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

487

488
Pair of Italian Giltwood Chauffeuses
Second half 19th century
Each arched Clarence House cut velvet-upholstered
backrest and seat with knotted tassels to the front
corners, raised on rope-carved cabriole legs headed
by carved tassels. Height 34 3/4 inches (88.3 cm),
width 22 inches (55.9 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm).

489
Louis XIV Walnut and
Tapestry-Upholstered Stool
The rectangular seat depicting a
lyre and foliage above a woven
leather-upholstered apron with oversized
Clarence House looped braid, raised
on ring-turned faceted legs joined by a
shaped stretcher. Height 16 inches (40.7 cm),
width 20 1/2 inches (52 cm), depth 16 inches
(40.7 cm).

Provenance:
Urli-Vernenghi Antiquaires, Paris.
C Property from a Palm Beach Private Collection
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

Provenance:
Sylvain Levy-Alban Antiques, Paris.
C Property from a Palm Beach
Private Collection
$1,200-1,800
490
Queen Anne Black-Japanned,
Parcel-Gilt and Brass-Mounted
Cabinet on Chest
In two parts, the upper section with
molded cornice and cushion-molded
drawer above a pair of doors opening to
a later shelf, the lower section with two
short and two long drawers, raised on
later bracket feet; decorated allover with
chinoiserie figures at various pursuits.
Height 68 inches (172.7 cm), width 44 inches
(111.8 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm).
488

134 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

Provenance:
Florian Papp, New York.
C Property from a Palm Beach
Private Collection
$3,000-5,000

491
Pair of Louis XV Style Ormolu-Mounted
Black-Painted Commodes
After Charles Cressent
Each serpentine brèche d’Alep marble
top above a bombé case fitted with two
drawers with rocaille and floral garland
mounts, scrolling foliate handles and
palm fronds, raised on cabriole legs
ending in lion-paw feet. Height 36 inches
(91.5 cm), width 57 1/2 inches (146 cm),
depth 27 inches (68.6 cm).
Provenance:
Jean Philippe Hussard Antiques, Paris.

These commodes are after similar models
by one of the most important French
ébénistes of the second quarter of the
18th century, Charles Cressent (1685-1768).
A group of several similar models with
palm frond and dragon mounts are
identified as les commodes à palmes
croisés et dragonsby Alexandre Pradère,
Charles Cressent, Dijon, 2003, p. 154.
C Property from a Palm Beach
Private Collection
$10,000-15,000
See Illustration

492
Louis XIV Ebonized Beechwood and
Needlework-Lined Occasional Table
Late 17th century
The floral-needlework top within a
molded frame and raised on ring-turned
baluster legs joined by a line-inlaid
shaped later X-form stretcher. Height
25 inches (63.5 cm), width 27 3/4 inches
(70.5 cm), depth 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm).
Provenance:
Sylvain Lévy-Alban Antiques, Paris.
C Property from a Palm Beach
Private Collection
$2,000-3,000
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494

Property from Various Owners
493
Parish Hadley Art Deco Style
Black-Painted and Parcel Gilt
Writing Table
The rectangular top decorated with
a Greek key border, trelliswork and
corner palmettes above a frieze drawer,
the curule-form legs joined by a
turned stetcher. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm),
width 48 inches (122 cm), depth 24 inches
(61 cm).
C Property from a Palm Beach
Private Collection
$1,500-2,500

495
Chinese Export Lacquer and
Parcel-Gilt Traveling Table
Second quarter 19th century
The hinged top opening to a lobed
octagonal surface decorated with
pavilions in landscape, the gate-leg
block-and-ring-turned legs ending in
claw-and-ball feet. Height 29 1/2 inches
(75 cm), width 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm),
depth 15 inches (38.2 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

494
Louis XVI Mahogany Extension
Dining Table
The rectangular top with rounded ends
and D-shaped flaps, opening to
accommodate six later leaves, raised on
ring-turned tapering legs ending in casters.
Height 28 3/4 inches (73 cm),
length 33 inches (83.8 cm), extended
(with flaps) 66 inches (167.6 cm),
extended with six leaves 15 feet (457.2 cm).

496
Chinese Red and Black Lacquer and
Parcel-Gilt Sewing Table
Circa 1830
The hinged domed top opening to a
compartmentalized interior and raised
on incurved supports, the tripartite
plinth on paw-and-ball feet; decorated all
over with figures in pavilioned landscapes.
Height 28 inches (71.1 cm),
width 19 inches (48.3 cm),
depth 13 inches (33 cm).
C
$500-700

Provenance:
Gerard Orts, Paris.
C Property from a Palm Beach
Private Collection
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

497
Chinese Export Porcelain Figure of a
Reclining Dog
Possibly 18th century
Length 6 3/4 inches (17.2 cm).
C Property from the Estate of a
Long Island Lady
$400-600
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500

495

498
Pair of Meissen Porcelain Figures of a Male
and Female Farm Workers
Height of taller 14 3/4 inches (37.5 cm).
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$1,000-2,000
499
Pair of Gilt-Bronze Mounted Sang de Boeuf
Porcelain Three-Light Lamp
Each with scrolling poppy-form arms above a
baluster vase on a pierced foliate-cast base.
Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm).
C
$800-1,200

500
Pair of Baltic Neoclassical Silk- and
Needlework-Upholstered Giltwood Open
Armchairs (Fauteuils en Cabriolet)
Last quarter of the 18th century
Each woven oval backrest with applied needlework
within a molded frame surmounted by a ribbon-tied
cresting above an overupholstered bowfronted
seat flanked by padded arm rests with guilloche-carved
scrolled handholds and supports, the similarly
carved apron raised on tapering husk-carved
stop-fluted legs; the underside of one armchair
with scrim fabric painted with identification
nos. MGM / XX3690 / 7- A. Height 39 3/4 inches
(1.01 m), width 27 inches (68.9 cm),
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm).

501
Red and Parcel-Gilt Tôle-Peinte Kindling Carrier
19th Century
Of dipped oval form, painted with a papal tiara above
Châteauneuf-du-Pape, the back fitted for straps.
Height 24 inches (61 cm), width 24 inches (61 cm),
depth 14 inches (35.6 cm); Together with a Victorian
Tin Lidded Coal Bin Height 15 inches (38.1 cm),
width 20 inches (50.8 cm), depth 12 inches (30.5 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration of Part

Provenance:
MGM Studios Hollywood, California, used in the
1938 film Marie Antoinette and the 1958 film Gigi.
Originally part of a suite of a settee and six armchairs,
the present pair was used by MGM Studios,
Hollywood, in the 1938 film Marie Antoinette
directed by W.S. Van Dyke, starring Norma Shearer,
Tyrone Power and John Barrymore. The suite was
used again for the 1958 film Gigi, directed by
Vincente Minelli, starring Leslie Caron,
Maurice Chevalier, Louis Jourdan,
Herminone Gingold and Eva Gabor.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
501 part
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504
Pair of Louis XVI Ormolu Chenets
Circa 1775
Each in the form of a handled urn with
floral finial and guilloche-cast collar
on a fluted column with swagged
Doric capital and a seated lion above
an inset foliate-scrolling panel within
beaded borders. Height 17 1/2 inches
(44.5 cm), width 19 inches (48.3 cm).
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration

502
Louis XVI Ormolu-Mounted Mahogany
Dressing Table
The hinged three-part rectangular
string-inlaid top with central mirror flanked
by two flaps opening to wells, the left one
removable, above a panelled frieze drawer
within stiff-leaf mounts over a shaped
kneehole flanked by a dummy drawer
and a drawer fitted for pens and bottles,
with similarly mounted panelled sides and
back, raised on tapering square legs with
incurved corners headed by collars and
ending in sabots, bearing two stamps
J. H. RIESENER, the undersides of the
drawer and case with inscription 52002.
Height 30 inches (76.5 cm) width 34 1/2 inches
(87.5 cm), depth 20 inches (51 cm).
Provenance:
Sold, Christie’s, London, Espirito Santo
Collection, December 12, 1996, lot 19.
Sold, Christie’s, London, December 14, 2000,
lot 196.
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

504

506
Italian Neoclassical
Giltwood Console
Early 19th century
The alabaster-veneered rectangular
top above a frieze centered by
a classically-garbed female, the
corners with lions’ heads and raised
on pharonic nemes-clothed heads
continuing to stop-fluted legs.
Height 37 inches (94 cm),
width 52 inches (132.1 cm),
depth 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm).

502

503
Swedish Neoclassical Giltwood and Part-Ebonized
Pier Table by Pehr Ljung
Early 19th century
The rectangular marble top above a meandering
grape-cluster-carved frieze and raised on Egyptian
term figures on ring-turned tapering legs; the front of
the frame with printed label and illegible inked inscription:
Chez Pre. Ljung à Stockholme. Height 32 3/4 inches
(83.3 cm), width 37 3/4 inches (96.6 cm), depth 21 1/4 inches
(54 cm).
Pehr Ljung ( 1743-1819) was an ornamental carver,
furniture and mirror maker who studied at the
Stockholm Academy and under his father, the ornament
carver Johan Ljung. He specialized in carved giltwood
furniture in the late Gustavian style and was particualrly
renowned for his finely carved mirrors and console tables.
His work is found at the Royal Palace, Hylinge, Haga
and Rosersberg.
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

505

505
Louis XVI Ormolu-Mounted Mahogany
Console Desserte
The white marble top with three-quarter
pierced brass gallery above a conforming case
fitted with a frieze drawer flanked by rounded
ends and raised on tapering fluted legs headed
by ribbed panels and joined by a galleried shelf;
the back bearing a spurious stamp: JME/J. PETIT.
Height 34 inches (86.4 cm), width 45 1/2 inches
(115.6 cm), depth 16 1/2 inches (42 cm).
Provenance:
Ader Picard Tajan, Paris, March 15, 1989, lot 93.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

503
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Sold, Sotheby’s, New York,
Property from the Estate of
Samuel P. Reed, April 28, 2007,
lot 204.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

503 detail

506
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508

507
South Italian Neoclassical Painted
and Gilt-Varnished Silvered
‘Mecca’ Center Table
The faux marble top above a frieze
painted with ribbon-tied swags,
raised on tapering square legs.
Height 32 inches (81.3 cm),
width 58 1/4 inches (148 cm),
depth 29 inches (73.7 cm).
C Property of a Park Avenue Lady
$800-1,200

510
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508
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Painted
and Parcel-Gilt Armchairs
Late 18th century
Each padded circular backrest
within a square frame, the spandrels
carved with foliage, the back
painted with later spandrels, the
armrests centering a bowfronted
overupholstered seat with berry
leaf-carved apron, raised on tapering
stop-fluted square legs.
Height 34 inches (86.4 cm),
width 23 inches (58.4 cm),
depth 18 inches (45.7 cm).
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration

509
Venetian Rococo Painted and
Parcel-Gilt Occasional Table
Mid-18th century
The dished rectangular top with
chinoiserie decoration depicting
exotic birds, butterflies and plants
within a scrolled border above a
shaped frieze with similar decoration
on all sides, the front with a drawer,
raised on cabriole legs ending in
scrolled feet.
Height 28 3/4 inches (73 cm),
width 27 3/4 inches (70.5 cm),
depth 22 1/4 inches (56.5 cm).
C
$600-800
510
Italian Marble and Micromosaic
Box Depicting the Temple of
Minerva Medica
First quarter 19th century
Of circular form, the lid depicting
figures standing in front of the
architectural ruin.
Diameter 3 1/4 inches. (8.3 cm).
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

512

511
Italian Rococo Giltwood Mirror
The later rectangular mirror plate within a
foliate carved frame, the crest and apron
with C-scrolls, flowerheads and leaves.
Height 49 inches (124.5 cm),
width 31 inches (78.7 cm).
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$1,000-2,000
512
Italian Neoclassical Walnut Center Table
The circular top tilting above a reeded
stem and raised on a tripartite plinth.
Height 31 3/4 inches (80.7 cm),
diameter 46 inches (116.9 cm).
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

513
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Style
Giltwood Pier Mirrors
Each rectangular mirror plate within a
molded foliate-carved frame surmounted
with a cresting with a basket of flowers and
raised on scrolled feet.
Height 6 feet 3 inches (190.5 cm),
width 27 inches (68.5 cm).
C
$2,000-4,000
514
Italian Micromosaic Plaque of an Interior
Scene with Couple
Late 19th/early 20th century
Depicting an amorous couple in 17th
century garb, the man having presented a
flower to the woman. Height 10 3/4 inches
(27.3 cm), width 7 3/8 inches (18.7 cm).
C
$4,000-6,000

515
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Painted and
Parcel-Gilt Armchairs
Late 18th century
Each padded circular backrest within a
rectangular frame, the spandrels carved
with foliage, the armrests centering a
bowfronted overupholstered seat with
berry leaf-carved apron, raised on tapering
square fluted legs. Height 35 1/2 inches
(90.17 cm), width 23 inches (58.42 cm),
depth 18 inches (45.72 cm).
C
$2,000-4,000
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516
Continental Neoclassical Cast-Iron
Console Table
First quarter 19th century
The marble rectangular top above a
pierced frieze centered by a seated
putto flanked by horses’ heads and
scrolling foliage with putti blowing
horns, the tapering front legs with
inset lozenges centered by quatrefoils
and ending in casters. Height 32 inches
(81.2 cm), width 35 inches (88.9 cm),
depth 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm).
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
517
Louis XVI Ormulu Bouillotte Lamp
With green tôle shade above three
candle nozzles and pierced circular tray,
drilled and electrified. Height 22 inches
(55.9 cm), diameter of shade 14 inches
(36.6 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500

522
Continental Neoclassical
Walnut Pier Table
The mottled gray marble
top above a stop-fluted and
pierced frieze with a central
wreath carved panel and
suspending oak leaf swags,
raised on acanthus carved
and stop-fluted square
tapering legs. Height 37 inches
(94 cm), width 67 1/4 inches
(170.8 cm), depth 25 1/2 inches
(64.8 cm).
Provenance:
Florian Papp, New York.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
516

518
Empire Ormolu-Mounted
Mahogany Dressing Table
Early 19th century
The hinged rectangular top
opening to a mirror and
a fitted interior, the frieze
with flowerhead and berried
leaf-cast mounts on all sides,
raised on palmette-cast legs
joined by a leather-covered
footrest, the plinths with
scrolling volutes, on sunk casters.
Height 29 1/4 inches (74.3 cm),
width 22 1/4 inches (56.5 cm),
depth 14 inches (35.6 cm).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

518
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522

519
Pair of Restauration
Patinated and Gilt-Bronze
Three-Light Candelabra
Each in the form of a standing
Neoclassical figure with wings
holding two scrolling candle
arms, on a circular pedestal
continuing to a square plinth;
drilled for electricity.
Height 20 1/2 inches (52 cm),
width 9 3/4 inches (24.8 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500

520
Pair of Restauration Patinated and Gilt-Bronze TwoLight Candelabra
Each in the form of a
Neoclassical female or male
figure standing on a globular
support continuing to a shaped
plinth, on a square base.
Height 22 inches (55.9 cm),
width 9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm).
C
$1,000-1,500
521
Louis Philippe Patinated
and Gilt-Bronze Vase
Now drilled for electricity, of
krater form, with a lyre-form
trophy embellished with a
palm branch, laurel boughs,
trumpet and a torch, on a
square plinth decorated with
a lyre within berried boughs.
Height 14 inches (35.6 cm).
C
$600-800

523
Russian Neoclassical Brass-Mounted
Mahogany Center Table
Second quarter 19th century
The oval top above frieze drawers,
raised on a flaring standard and
quadripartite base; the underside
bearing a Russian railroad shipping
label. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),
width 48 inches (121.9 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500
524
Continental Empire Style
Parcel-Gilt and Part-Silvered Console
Partially composed of older elements
The breakfronted top above a frieze
carved with scrolls, foliage and paterae,
centered by a drawer, raised on
winged lion monopodia, the back
supports carved with entrelac.
Height 33 3/4 inches (85.8 cm),
width 55 inches (139.7 cm),
depth 17 3/8 inches (44.2 cm).
C
$2,500-3,500
525
Patinated Bronze and Marble
Figural Clock
The dial signed Galle, Rue Richelieu 93.
Height 27 inches (68.6 cm).
C
$800-1,200

526
Directoire Painted Canapé and
Pair of Open Armchairs (Fauteuils
à la Reine)
Late 18th century
The canapé with padded rectangular
backrest with lozenge and
palmette-carved top rail above
a loose-cushioned bowfronted
seat flanked by padded armrests
and sides, raised on ring-turned
tapering legs headed by paterae.
Height 38 1/2 inches (97.8 cm),
width 70 inches (177.8 cm),
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm);
each armchair height 36 1/4 inches
(92 cm), width 22 1/4 inches (56.5 cm),
depth 18 inches (45.7 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
527
Pair of Empire Patinated and
Gilt-Bronze Four-Light Candelabra
Each in the form of winged Victory
holding scrolling candle arms
and standing on a globe, the
engine-turned circular plinth on a
square base. Height 27 inches (68.6 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

527
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Property from a Park Avenue Apartment
528
William IV Giltwood Convex Four-Light Girandole
Second quarter 19th century
The circular mirror within an ebonized reeded slip and
spherule-mounted molded frame, surmounted by a displayed
eagle with pendent chains on an acanthus-carved plinth, the sides
with scrolling candlearms with brass nozzles and cut-glass and
prism-hung drip pans, with leaf-carved apron; the back with printed
label: J.H. FLANEGAN./Carver & Gilder./Picture Frame & Looking
Glass./Manufacturer./Opposite the Shire Hall/St. Owen Street./HEREFORD.
Height 51 inches (129.6 cm), diameter 40 inches (101.6 cm).
Provenance:
Jeremy, Ltd., London.
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York,
The Collection of Mr. and Mrs. Albert Nipon. October 14, 1994,
lot 216.
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York,
October 18, 1997, lot 463.
J. H. Flanegan, fl. 1835-40, St. Owen
Street, Hereford.
C Property from
a Park Avenue Apartment
$3,000-5,000
528 detail
See Illustration
529
Pair of George III Giltwood Armchairs by Gillows
Circa 1785
Each shield-shaped backrest above a bowfronted seat with fluted
rail and flanked by padded armrests, raised on leaf-carved and beaded
tapering fluted legs; one chair frame with pencilled inscription
R. Gillow and the number 1343. Height 37 inches (94 cm),
width 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm).

528

Provenance:
Christie’s, New York, April 22, 1999, lot 76 (a set of four).
Literature:
Susan E. Stuart, Gillows of Lancaster and London 1730 - 1840,
2008, vol. I, pp. 181-182, pl. 147.
C Property from a Park Avenue Apartment
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

530
Pair of George III Style Giltwood
Two-Light Girandoles
Late 19th century, by E. L. Hill of Bath
Each with three mirror plates within a pierced
foliate-scrolled frame suspended by a bow-tied
ribbon, the apron with scrolled candle arms, now
electrified; each backboard with printed label:
E.L. HILL,/ORNAMENTAL GILDER, ARTISTIC,/
AND GENERAL FRAME MAKER,/PICTURE
CLEANER, LINER,/AND RESTORER,/
4 WOOD STREET, (QUEEN SQUARE),/BATH/
Pictures Bought, Sold or Exchanged.
Height 47 inches (119.4 cm),
width 20 1/2 inches (52 cm).
Provenance:
Vernay & Jussel, Inc., New York.
Christie’s, New York, January 24-26, 2001,
lot 346.
C Property from a Park Avenue Apartment
$2,500-3,500
531
George III Inlaid Mahogany Sideboard
Late 18th century
The crossbanded D-shaped top above
a frieze drawer and arched recess flanked
by deep drawers and hinged doors, raised on
tapering square legs; with sun ray-inlaid spandrels.
Height 36 inches (91.5 cm), width 72 inches
(182.9 cm), depth 29 1/2 inches (75 cm).
Provenance:
Sold, Christie’s, New York, January 24-25,
2001, lot 317.
C Property from a Park Avenue Apartment
$2,000-3,000
532
George III Inlaid Mahogany Secretaire Bookcase
Late 18th century
In two parts, the cornice centered by a later
giltwood finial flanked by gilded cast-iron finials
over an ogee-mullioned glazed doors opening to
adjustable shelves, the projecting lower section
with secretaire drawer opening to a leather-lined
writing surface and pigeonholes and drawers, all
over three long drawers, the shaped apron raised
on splayed bracket feet; one drawer containing
a printed label: F. S. MACKENNA/COLLECTION/
No. C./BRISTOL. Height 110 inches (279.5 cm),
width 49 inches (124.5 cm), depth 23 1/2 inches
(59.7 cm).
Provenance:
Christie’s, New York, January 24-25, 1981, lot 88.
C Property from a Park Avenue Apartment
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

532

533
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533
George IV Rosewood
Center Table
Second quarter 19th century
The circular top tilting above
a flaring standard with lotus
leaf-carved base, the tripartite
plinth on scrolled feet, on casters.
Height 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm),
diameter 39 inches (99 cm).
C Property from
a Park Avenue Apartment
$1,200-1,800
534
George IV Giltwood Convex
Mirror
Circa 1825
The circular mirror plate within
an ebonized slip, surmounted
by a cresting with a recumbent
deer flanked by scrolling foliage
and oak branches with acorns, the
apron issuing scrolling candle arms;
the backboard with chalked inscription.
Height 48 inches (122 cm),
width 26 inches (66 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

534

535
Regency Mahogany Sideboard
Table in the manner of
George Oakley
Circa 1810
The breakfronted top with
concave center and rounded
ends above a conforming frieze
fittted with three paneled drawers
flanked by lions’ heads, raised
on tapering reeded monopodia
headed by Ionic capitals and
ending in paw feet.
Height 36 3/4 inches (93.4 cm),
width 88 3/4 inches (225.6 cm),
depth 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm).
A pair of George III mahogany
knife boxes in the manner of
Oakley was sold, Sotheby’s,
London, December 4, 2012,
lot 393. As with the present table,
the monopodia are headed by
Ionic capitals.
The leading London cabinet-maker
George Oakley (1773-1840) had
extensive premises in Bond Street
and the City and undertook
commissions for a wide and
distinguished circle of patrons,
including the Prince Regent,
for whom he worked at
Carlton House.
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration

536
Set of Eight Anglo-Indian
Hardwood Dining Chairs
19th Century
Including two armchairs, each
with backscrolled toprail above
an arcaded pierced foliate-carved
and horizontal backsplat and
drop-in seat flanked by downswept
armrests and raised on tapering
reeded legs ending in front casters;
one associated side chair with faux
rosewood-graining. Height 31 inches
(78.8 cm), width 22 1/2 inches
(54.6 cm), depth 17 inches (43.2 cm).
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration
537
Pair of Regency Faux Bamboo
Painted High Back Rush Seat
Side Chairs
Early 19th century
Each oval seat raised on splayed
legs joined by stretchers.
Height 39 1/2 inches (100.3 cm),
width 15 inches (38.1 cm),
depth 13 3/4 inches (35 cm).
C
$400-600
536

538
Regency Kingwood and Gilt-Metal-Mounted
Parquetry Games Table
Attributed to Gillows, circa 1820
The rectangular top with sliding panel reversing
to a chessboard and opening to a leather-lined
backgammon well with ebony and fruitwood
edges, flanked by pierced galleried rounded ends,
the spindled trestle base joined by stretchers and
ending in downswept feet with brass casters; once
fitted with a sliding work basket. Height 30 inches
(76.2 cm), width 33 inches (83.8 cm),
depth 17 inches (43.2 cm).

535

146 DOYLE • OCTOBER 30, 2019 • NEW YORK

538

A very similar games table, with a sliding work
basket, was sold, Christie’s, London, The Barratt
Collection - from Crowe Hall, Bath, December 16,
2010, lot 98, and another, wider example, without
a work basket, in the same sale, lot 100.
Cf. a table of similar shape and spindles,
Susan Stuart, Gillows of Lancaster and London
1730-1840, Woodbridge, 2008, vol. I, p. 301, pl. 329.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
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539
Regency Faux Rosewood and
Chinoiserie-Decorated Bookshelf/Cabinet
Early 19th century
With open shelves above a pair of
cupboard doors opening to shelves, on
turned feet. Height 69 inches (175.3 cm),
width 33 1/4 inches (84.4 cm),
depth 14 inches (35.5 cm).
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$400-600
540
George IV Mahogany Caned Bergère
Circa 1820
The loose-cushioned backrest and seat
flanked by armrests on scrolled supports
and raised on channeled sabre legs on
casters. Height 38 3/4 inches (98.4 cm),
width 25 3/4 inches (65.4 cm),
depth 25 inches (63.5 cm).
C
$2,500-3,500

545

541
Regency Ebony-Inlaid Mahogany and
Brass-Mounted Sideboard
Probably Scottish
The later brass splashrail above a U-shaped
superstructure with beaded edge and
sliding doors flanking a panel with later
applied ribbon-tied swag, the frieze with
central frieze drawer with later applied
swagged urn flanked by two drawers and a
deep drawer and cupboard door, raised on
reeded tapering legs. Height with splashrail
56 inches (142.3 cm), height of sideboard
39 1/2 inches (100.3 cm), width 73 1/2 inches
(186.7 cm), depth 28 inches (71.1 cm).
C
$1,500-2,500

543
Regency Giltwood Convex Mirror
First quarter 19th century
The foliate, snake and dragon crest above
a later mirror within a spherule-mounted molded
frame with shell- and acorn-carved apron.
Height 50 inches (127 cm),
width 32 inches (81.3 cm).
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and
Andrew Heiskell Collection
$2,000-3,000
544
Regency Mahogany Side Table
Possibly Irish, circa 1815
The rectangular marble top above
a frieze carved at the corners with acanthus
leaves, raised on scrolled legs headed by
foliate-carved scrolls and ending in
block toes. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),
width 36 1/4 inches (92 cm),
depth 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

544
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545
Pair of Regency Mahogany,
Ormolu-Mounted and Black-Painted
Low Tables
Originally pole screens, each hexagonal
glazed top centered by a rayed mask of
Apollo, the baluster stem headed by
a foliate-cast mount continuing to a medial
collar and reeded base, the tripartite
plinth with scrolled feet, fluted mounts and
flowerheads. Height 19 1/2 inches ( cm),
width 15 inches ( cm), depth 12 inches ( cm).
C
$1,500-2,000
See Illustration

542

542
George IV Mahogany Center Table
First quarter 19th century
In the manner of C. H. Tatham
The finely figured rectangular top above a frieze drawer flanked
by foliate-carved scrolled volutes, both sides of the lyre-shaped
trestle supports carved with anthemions and foliate-carved scrolls,
on rectangular plinths with rounded ends and raised on reeded
circular feet, with casters. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm),
width 54 3/4 inches (139.1 cm), depth 33 3/4 inches (85.7 cm).
The design for this table is closely based on a plate illustrating
‘A Roman table with paw feet and bowed legs’ from C. H. Tatham’s
Etchings Representing the Best Examples of Ancient Ornamental
Architectural drawn from the Originals in Rome and Other Parts
of Italy during the years 1794, 1795 and 1796, first published
in 1799. The ends of the present table differ from this published
design in having an inverted shape and monopodia.
Charles Heathcote Tatham (1772-1842) was an architect who at
the age of nineteen was employed in the office of Henry Holland,
the Prince of Wales’s architect. With encouragement and financial
help from Holland he left for Italy in 1794 spending time in Rome
and Turin as a student of classical architecture. Amongst his friends
during this period were Canova, Angelica Kauffman, Sir William
Hamilton, and Howard, fifth Earl of Carlisle, whose friendship and
patronage contributed to his future success. On his travels
he collected a number of antique architectural and decorative
fragments on behalf of Henry Holland and these, together with his
numerous architectural drawings, are now in the Soane Museum.
A number of these drawings, including that for the present table,
were included in his publication of 1799, a second edition
appearing in 1803.

C. H. Tatham was the brother of Thomas Tatham, one of
the principals of the noted Royal Cabinetmakers Marsh and
Tatham of Mount Street, Grosvenor Square, London. A number
of pieces supplied by this firm to the Prince of Wales for Carlton
House are either taken directly from one of C. H. Tatham’s designs,
such as carved and gilded Council chairs, or are related to his
style, such as a set of library bookcases supplied in 1806.
A related Irish table, attributed to Mack, Williams and Gibton,
was sold, Christie’s, London, Out of the Ordinary The Discerning
and Individual Taste of Christopher Gibbs and Harris Lindsay,
May 10, 2006, lot 292, and, again, Sotheby’s, London,
November 22, 2006, lot 128.
C
$20,000-30,000
See Illustration

C.H. Tatham’s design for ‘A Roman Table,’ 1799

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 149

546
Regency Tole-Peinte Tray on Later Stand
First quarter 19th century
The galleried oval tray with a central panel depicting
a horse, rider and dogs, raised on a later stand.
Height 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), width 20 inches (50.8 cm),
depth 15 inches (38.1 cm).
C
$800-1,200

549
Regency Brass-Mounted Inlaid
Mahogany Cabinet
Circa 1810
In the manner of George Oakely
The grille-inset silk-lined doors opening to
a shelf and flanked by outset corners headed
by lions’ heads continuing to tapering reeded
pilasters and ending in paw feet.
Height 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), width 51 inches
(129.5 cm), depth 17 inches (43.2 cm).
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

547
Regency Mahogany and Caned Bergère
In the manner of Gillow, circa 1810
With caned shaped backrest above padded armrests,
the loose cushions re-upholstered in buttoned red leather,
the ring-turned legs on casters. Height 39 inches (99 cm),
width 26 inches (66 cm), depth 19 inches (48.3 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

550
George IV Ormolu-Mounted Rosewood
Console Table
Circa 1825
The shaped Carrara marble top above
a conforming frieze, raised on columnar
supports, the back with spiral-turned spindles
and flanked by flaming torch mounts continuing
to palmettes, the conforming plinth on gilt
ball feet. Height 36 inches (91.5 cm),
width 64 inches (162.6 cm), depth 17 inches
(43.3 cm).
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

548
Pair of Regency Mahogany Two-Tier Dumbwaiters
Late 18th century
Each with brass supports and baluster-turned central
column on reeded downswept legs ending in casters.
Height 46 inches (116.9 cm), diameter of larger
25 1/4 inches (64.2 cm).
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration

547

548
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551
George IV Rosewood Stool
Second quarter 19th century
In the manner of Gillows, of curule form,
the rectangular overupholstered seat raised
on X-form scrolled legs joined by a stretcher.
Height 17 1/4 inches (43.8 cm), width 21 inches
(53.3 cm), depth 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm).
C
$800-1,200

549

552
George IV Inlaid Rosewood, Tulipwood
and Marquetry Sofa Table
The rectangular top above two
mahogany-lined frieze drawers centered
and flanked by foliate marquetry panels
within beaded surrounds and opposed
by dummy drawers, raised on a tapering
standard on a quadripartite plinth and
raised on hipped downswept legs and
brass casters; reduced in height. Height
25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm), width 52 inches
(132.1 cm), depth 27 3/4 inches (70.5 cm).
C
$1,500-2,000

553
George IV Gilt-Metal Mounted
Mahogany Sofa
Second quarter 19th century
The padded and dipped backrest with
cresting centered by Prince of Wales
feathers, flanked by outscrolled armrests,
raised on reeded outscrolled feet ending
in casters. Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm),
length 7 feet (213.4 cm), depth 21 inches
(53.3 cm).
C
$800-1,200

550
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554
George IV Ebonized and Parcel-Gilt Armchair in the
manner of Morel and Hughes
First quarter 19th century
The reeded tablet-form toprail carved with a band of
anthemion above a padded backrest and loose-cushioned
caned seat flanked by downswept armrests and
raised on foliate-carved turned legs, on casters.
Height 37 1/2 inches (95.2cm), width 25 1/2 inches
(67.7 cm), depth 21 inches, (51.3 cm).
Nicholas Morel (fl. 1790-1830) worked with George IV
when Prince Regent at Carlton House and later at
Windsor Castle with his partners, firstly Robert Hughes,
and then the firm of Seddon. Another of his
commissions was Northumberland House in 1823.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

554

555
Regency Tulipwood and Mahogany
Tripod Table
The crossbanded rectangular top raised on
a fluted baluster standard continuing to
scrolling legs. Height 26 inches (66 cm),
width 17 3/4 inches (45.1 cm),
depth 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm).
C
$800-1,200
556
Regency Brass-Mounted and Inlaid
Mahogany Chiffonier
Circa 1810, in the manner of George Oakley
The rectangular superstructure with mirrored back
flanked by lyre-form supports, above a projecting
lower section with a frieze drawer, over a pair of
cupboard doors flanked by turned columns, raised
on a plinth with outset corners. Height 63 1/4 inches
(160.5 cm), width 36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm),
depth 13 3/4 inches (35 cm).
The distinctive brass inlay and form of the present lot,
with its scrolling supports, are characteristics
of the work of George Oakley. The leading London
cabinet-maker George Oakley (1773-1840) had
extensive premises in Bond Street and
the City and undertook commissions for a wide and
distinguished circle of patrons, including the
Prince Regent, for whom he worked at Carlton House.
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
557
George IV Mahogany and Caned Bergère
Circa 1825
Of curricle form, raised on reeded
tapering legs ending in turned feet.
Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm), width 22 inches
(55.9 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm).
C
$1,000-2,000

556
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558
Regency Mahogany Sideboard Table
Early 19th century
The bowfronted top above three frieze drawers raised
on tapering reeded legs. Height 33 1/2 inches (85 cm),
width 70 inches (177.8 cm), depth 27 1/4 inches (61.5cm).
C
$1,000-1,500

561

559
George IV Mahogany and
Brass-Mounted Writing Table
Circa 1825
The leather-lined rectangular top
with rounded corners and pierced
three-quarter gallery above a frieze
drawer, the molded trestle base joined
by a ring-turned stretcher, raised
on downswept reeded legs with
anthemion-cast brass casters.
Height 30 inches (76.2 cm),
width 48 1/2 inches (123.3 cm),
depth 29 1/2 inches (75 cm).
C
$1,200-1,800

560
Regency Ebony-Inlaid Mahogany
Sofa Table
Early 19th century
The crossbanded rectangular top with
flaps, above frieze drawers opposed
by dummy drawers, raised on a trestle
support joined by a high stretcher and
continuing to splayed legs ending in
casters. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),
width 38 3/4 inches (98.5 cm),
extended width 58 3/4 inches
(149.2 cm), depth 26 inches (66 cm).
C
$1,500-2,000

561
Scottish Victorian Mahogany and
Gilt-Metal-Mounted Bookcase
By John Taylor and Son, Edinburgh, mid-19th century
The molded cornice above a pair of double-hinged
grille-inset glazed doors opening to adjustable shelves,
on a molded plinth; the insides of two doors bearing
the stamp JOHN TAYLOR & SON/MANUFACTURERS/
EDINBURGH. Height 86 1/4 inches (291.2 cm),
width 76 inches (193.1 cm), depth 17 1/4 inches (43.9 cm).
In 1852, John Taylor and
Son were appointed
Cabinet-makers and Upholsterers
in Ordinary to Her Majesty the
Queen at Edinburgh.
C
$6,000-8,000
See Illustration

561 detail
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562
[MAPS-EUROPE]
BAILLIEU, GASPARD. Three maps from the
Le Cours du Rhin series. Paris: circa 1708.
Three engraved maps with hand-coloring.
Each approximately 14 1/2 x 21 1/2 (37 x 55 cm);
framed separately. Each trimmed close to or within
border, nicely matted and framed.
Includes: Partie du Cours du Rhein ou se trouvent les
Villes de Strasbourg...; Partie du cours du Rhin ou se
trouvent les villes de Spire Philipsbourg...; and Partie
de la Haute Alsace le Suntgaw, et le Brisgaw, partie
du canton de Basle...
C
$500-800
563
Dutch Inlaid Satinwood and Chinese Export
Lacquer Side Table
In the manner of Matthijs Horrix,
last quarter 18th century
The crossbanded rectangular top with an inset
lacquer panel depicting pavilions in a landscape
and centered by a cypher below a coronet, above
a frieze drawer with enamel pulls, raised on tapering
square legs. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm),
width 33 inches (83.9 cm), depth 26 inches (66 cm).
Asian lacquer panels were incorporated into Dutch
furniture as early as 1700 as noted by Reinier Baarsen,
Dutch Furniture 1600-1800, Amsterdam, 1993, p. 128.
He continues: ‘In 1780, the Hague cabinet-maker
Matthijs Horrix supplied Princess Wilhelmina with
a number of commodes inlaid with oriental lacquer
provided by the princess . . . Horrix became a specialist
in the genre, which was however certainly practised
by other craftsmen and in other cities as well.’
The coronet at the center of the panel corresponds
to that of an ‘esquire’ (schildknaap in Dutch),
an order in the hierarchy of Dutch nobility.
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

563

564
Regency Rosewood Four-Tier Étagère
First quarter 19th century
The last tier with a drawer, with turned supports, on casters.
Height 54 inches (137.2 cm), width 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm),
depth 16 1/4 inches (41.2 cm).
Provenance:
Sold, Parke-Bernet Galleries, April 13, 1938, lot 401.
C
$2,000-3,000
565
Biedermeier Birch Curule-Form Armchair
Circa 1830
The padded concave backabove a drop-in seat flanked
by padded armrests and raised on arched legs.
Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm), width 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm),
depth 17 inches (43.2 cm).
Illustrated:
Angus Wilkie, Biedermeier, Abbeville Press, 1987, p. 61, fig. 46,
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration

565
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566
Biedermeier Mahogany and Part-Ebonized Work Table
Circa 1825
The rectangular top with canted corners above
a compartmentalized frieze drawer, the lyre-form support
on a quadripartite plinth. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm),
width 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm), depth 15 1/2 (39.4 cm).
C
$500-700

567
Victorian Burr-Walnut and Part-Ebonized Kidney-Shaped Desk
By Gillows, mid-19th century, the craftsman
John Barrow
The leather-lined shaped top above a mahogany-lined frieze
drawer stamped GILLOW, the lock stamped J. T. NEEDS
128 PICCADILLY, LATE J. BRAMAH 134 PICCADILLY, the drawer
underside with penciled inscription John Barrow, flanked by
five drawers, with a hinged upright locking mechanism headed
by a sliding panel, the reverse side with two adjustable shelves,
raised on a molded base, on casters. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),
width 52 inches (132 cm), depth 27 inches (68.6 cm).
Derived from a design for ‘A Kidney Table,...for reading and
writing...: at each end are a number of small drawers’ from
Thomas Sheraton’s The Cabinet-Maker and Upholsterer’s
Drawing-Book, 1793, pl. 58, the form of the present lot was
very popular during the 19th century. ‘An Oak Pedestal and
Kidney Table’ is found in the Gillows’ Estimate Sketch Books,
dated 1840, the back also fitted with three shelves. A similar
example is illustrated, Susan Stuart, Gillows of Lancaster and
London 1730-1840, Woodbridge, 2008, vol. I, pp. 338-339, pl. 393.

John Barrow was the son of W. J. Barrow, whose name appears
in the Gillow records between 1800-1840. John Barrow was
apprenticed to Leonard Redmayne in 1826 and appears in
the Gillow records between 1834 and 1848; see Stuart,
op. cit., vol. II, p. 215. Related burr walnut kidney-shaped desks
stamped Gillow and bearing John Barrow’s pencil signature
were sold: Sotheby’s London, 15 Novmeber 1996, lot 113,
Bonhams, London, November 18, 2009, lot 202, and
Bonhams, London, June 12, 2013, lot 183.
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration

567 detail
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577
Pair of George III Style Giltwood Pier
Mirrors
Each beveled oval mirror plate within a
frame with urns, sphinxes, swags and foliage.
Height 62 inches (157.5 cm), width 36 inches
(91.4 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$2,000-3,000

581 detail

578
Continental Neoclassical Green-Painted,
Parcel-Gilt and Mahogany Gueridon
The circular white marble top raised on
a leaf-carved flaring standard continuing
to a tripartite plinth and ending in bun feet.
Height 28 inches (71.1 cm),
diameter 31 inches (78.8 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$1,000-1,500
579
Pair of Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze
Figural Chenets
Each cast as a recumbent lion on a rectangular
base hung with laurel garlands and centered
by a Bacchic mask. Height 11 inches (28 cm),
width 12 inches (30.5 cm),
depth 5 1/2 inches (14 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$600-800

575

Property from a Parish Hadley
Designed Park Avenue Apartment
568
Italian Neoclassical Painted and
Parcel-Gilt Table
Late 18th century
The verde antico marble top above a Greek
key frieze, raised on tapering square legs
headed by rams’ heads. Height 34 1/2 inches
(87.7 cm), width 47 3/4 inches (121.3 cm),
depth 24 inches (61 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$2,500-3,500
569
Parish Hadley Designed Art Deco Style
Painted and Parcel-Gilt Long Bench
The suede-upholstered rectangular seat
raised on reeded circular legs ending in
scrolled feet. Height 17 inches (43.2 cm),
width 51 inches (129.5 cm), depth 20 inches
(50.8 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$700-1,000
570
George III Giltwood Mirror-Framed Mirror
With a later beveled center plate and
divided sides. Height 47 1/2 inches
(120.7 cm), width 31 1/2 inches (79.9 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$2,000-3,000
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571
Set of Four Regency Black-Painted and
Parcel-Gilt Caned Open Armchairs
John Gee, early 19th century
Each oval backrest above a loose-cushioned
seat, raised on turned tapering legs, stamped JG
and TT. Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), width
23 inches (58.4 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$700-1,000
572
Two Similar Louis XV Stripped Oak
Console Tables
Each serpentine marble top above a support
carved with scrolls, foliage and flowerheads,
raised on cabriole legs joined by stretchers.
Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), width 36 1/2 inches
(92.7 cm), depth 17 inches (43.2 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$1,500-2,500
573
Set of Eight George III Style
Black-Japanned and Parcel-Gilt Armchairs
Each slatted backrest above an overupholstered
seat, raised on straight legs. Height 35 inches
(88.9 cm), width 21 inches (53.3 cm),
depth 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$3,000-4,000

574
William IV Style Rosewood Extension
Dining Table
Partially composed of older elements
The oval top opening to three leaves, raised
on four flaring supports and a quadripartite
plinth continuing to downswept legs and
ending in casters. Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm),
length closed 65 inches (167.1 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$3,000-4,000
575
George III Giltwood Table
Circa 1780
The D-shaped floral vine-inlaid marble top
above a conforming frieze with swags and
oval paterae, raised on tapering fluted legs.
Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), width 64 inches
(162.7 cm), depth 28 inches (71.2 cm).
Provenance:
Hyde Park Antiques, New York.
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
576
Italian Neoclassical Style Painted and
Parcel-Gilt Pier Table
The rectangular marble top above a frieze
carved with a military trophy, foliate swags and
baskets of flowers, raised on turned tapering legs.
Height 33 1/2 inches (85 cm), width 44 1/2 inches
(113 cm), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$1,000-1,500

580
Set of Four George III Black-Painted and
Parcel-Gilt Armchairs
Early 19th century
Each stepped top rail above an X-form
backrest, over a bowfronted
loose-cushioned caned seat, raised on
ring-turned legs; two seat rails stamped
with journeyman’s intials WR, one stamped BS,
one indistincly stamped. Height 34 inches
(86.4 cm), width 21 1/2 inches (54.7 cm),
depth 19 inches (48.2 cm).
C
$1,200-1,800
581
Directoire White-Painted Armchair
(Fauteuil à la Reine) By Jacob Frères Rue Meslée
Circa 1798
The padded backrest and loose-cushioned
seat within a leaf tip-carved frame flanked
by padded armrests and raised on tapering
ring-turned legs; the front railed stamped
JACOB FRERES/RUE MESLEE.
Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm),
width 22 inches (55.9 cm), depth 17 inches
(43.2 cm).
Georges II Jacob and
François-Honoré-Georges Jacob used
this stamp between 1796 and 1803.
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$500-700
See Illustration

581

582
George II Needlework Panel-Inset
Mahogany Fire Screen
Third quarter 18th century
The floral panel on a pole and a tripod base.
Height 56 inches (142.2 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley Designed
Park Avenue Apartment
$600-800
583
Chinese Style Softwood and
Silver-Gilt Tray on Stand
The rectangular tray with rounded corners
on a stand joined by high stretchers.
Height 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm),
width 33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm),
depth 21 3/4 inches (55.3 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley
Designed Park Avenue Apartment
$500-700
584
Empire Gilt-Metal Mounted
Mahogany Side Table
Circa 1810
The marble rectangular top above
a frieze drawer over an arcaded apron and
mirrored back, raised on columnar legs,
the conforming plinth on later feet.
Height 33 inches (88.3 cm), width 41 3/4 inches
(106 cm), depth 19 1/4 inches (48.9 cm).
C Property from a Parish Hadley
Designed Park Avenue Apartment
$1,000-1,500

585
Regency Style Painted and Parcel-Gilt
Side Cabinet
Partially composed of older elements,
the associated gray marble top above
a conforming case fitted with glazed doors
opening to shelves flanked by beaked bird
head terms, raised on a conforming plinth,
on ball feet. Height 35 inches,
width 54 inches, depth 17 3/4 inches.
C Property from a Parish Hadley
Designed Park Avenue Apartment
$2,500-3,500

Property of Various Owners
586
Pair of Colonial Hardwood Armchairs
Each with foliate-carved serpentine toprail
above a caned seat with arcaded front rail
flanked by shaped armrests, raised on
ring-turned legs. Height 40 inches (101.6 cm),
width 23 inches (58.4 cm), depth 18 1/2 inches
(47 cm).
C
$600-900
587
Anglo-Indian Hardwood and Caned Armchair
First quarter 19th century
The leather-upholstered backrest withpalmetteand scroll-carved toprail, the loose-cushioned
caned seat flanked by shaped armrests on
foliate-carved supports, raised on molded
sabre legs. Height 32 inches (81.2 cm),
width 20 3/4 inches (52.8 cm), depth 15 inches
(38.1 cm).
C
$2,000-3,000
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588
Cuban Mahogany Sacristy Chest of Drawers
18th Century
The molded rectangular top with outset rounded
corners above a conforming case fitted with
four graduated cockbeaded drawers mounted
with brass bail handles, the molded plinth
raised on shaped scroll-carved molded feet.
Height 45 inches (114.2 cm), width 61 1/2 inches
(156.3 cm), depth 33 inches (83.8 cm).
The present chest of drawers, a cómoda de
sacristía, was made to hold a priest’s vestments
that were stored in the sacristy, a room adjacent
to the altar where the priest prepared for Mass.
Many examples are found throughout the Latin
American region. It is a fine example of Cuban
Baroque cabinet making, with its massive form
and outset rounded corners on boldly projecting
foliate-carved feet, each foot carved from a
single piece of mahogany and held in place by
a wooden peg put through a hole at the base
of a vertical post, keeping the foot in place.
Provenance:
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, March 11, 2005,
lot 548.
C
$5,000-7,000
See Illustration

Carpets, Rugs &
Tapestries
589
Heriz Carpet
Northwest Persia, circa 1900
The indigo field with a central geometric
medallion flanked by stylized flora is within
a madder palmette and vine border.
Approximately 21 feet 4 inches x
14 feet 11 inches.
Small re-weaves, minor moth damage
on reverse.
C
$7,000-9,000
590
Silk and Wool Nain Carpet
Central Iran, contemporary
The central circular pendant medallion on
the ivory field flanked by midnight blue
spandrels is within a palmette and vine
border. Silk highlights, cotton foundation,
529 kpsi, 6 LAA quality. Approximately
12 feet 3 inches x 8 feet 4 inches.
C Property of a Private Collector,
Long Island
$2,000-3,000
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603
Silk and Metallic Thread Hereke Rug
West Turkey, contemporary
Birds and animals amongst floral vinery on
the indigo field are within a gold palmette
and meandering vine border. Signed,
1600 kpsi. Approximately 5 feet 7 inches x
3 feet 10 inches.
C Property of a Private Collector, Long Island
$2,000-3,000

598
Bakhtiari Rug
Southwest Persia, late 19th century
The allover ascending pattern of palmettes
amongst swirling vinery on the ivory field
is within a midnight blue cartouche border.
Approximately 14 feet 9 inches x
11 feet 9 inches.
C
$4,000-6,000

604
Directoire Savonnerie Carpet Fragment
France, late 18th century
The buff field with a central circular
medallion flanked by garlands is within
a rust stripe border. Approximately
7 feet 4 inches x 6 feet 9 inches.
5 inch x 8 inch patch, restored seams,
outer borders added later.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$4,000-6,000

599
Manchester Kashan Carpet
Central Iran, first quarter of the 20th century
The crimson field with flowering vases
flanked by sprays is within an indigo rosette
and cartouche border. Approximately
22 feet 6 inches x 9 feet 6 inches.
Overtinted, minor wear, minor color runs.
C
$1,000-2,000

588

591
Pair of Kashan Prayer Rugs
Central Persia, second quarter of
the 20th century
Each with central flowering vases flanked by
animals and trees on indigo fields beneath
curved arches and ivory spandrels within
scarlet palmette and vine borders.
Approximately 6 feet 6 inches x 4 feet 4 inches
and 6 feet 4 inches x 4 feet 4 inches.
C
$600-800

594
Qum Silk Rug
Central Iran, contemporary
The central circular pendant medallion on
the madder field is within a palmette and
vine border. Signed on reverse “Ghom Iran
made and designed by Mr. Kalhour”,
900 kpsi. Approximately 6 feet 9 inches x
4 feet 4 inches.
C Property of a Private Collector,
Long Island
$1,500-2,500

592
Tabriz Carpet
Northwest Persia, last quarter of
the 19th century
The central floral pendant medallion on
the gold field flanked by complementary
spandrels is within a buff palmette and
vine border. Approximately 16 feet
9 inches x 11 feet 2 inches.
Thin areas, small restored area in field.
C
$5,000-7,000

595
Bidjar Carpet
North Persia, early 20th century
The central pendant medallion on
the midnight blue field is within an ivory
meandering vine border. Cotton foundation.
Approximately 19 feet 4 inches x 11 feet.
C
$4,000-6,000

593
Oushak Carpet
West Anatolia, circa 1900
The lime green field filled with palmettes
and shrubs is within a celadon border.
Approximately 11 feet 9 inches x 9 feet.
Minor wear.
C
$4,000-6,000

597
Kurkwool and Silk Tabriz Rug
Northwest Iran, contemporary
The central oval pendant medallion on
the celadon field is within a rose palmette
and leaf border, signed, silk highlights and
foundation, 70 raj quality. Approximately
6 feet 8 inches x 4 feet 11 inches.
C Property of a Private Collector, Long Island
$2,000-3,000

596
Napoleon III Aubusson Carpet
France, late 19th century
The ivory field with a central floral spray is
within a buff scrolling acanthus leaf border.
Approximately 15 feet 1 inch x
11 feet 4 inches.
Faint stains, oxidized browns, restorations,
tinted areas.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$3,000-5,000

600
Silk Warp Isfahan Rug
Central Iran, contemporary
The central pendant medallion on the ivory
field flanked by complementary spandrels is
within an indigo palmette and bird border.
484 kpsi. Approximately 7 feet 2 inches x
4 feet 9 inches.
C Property of a Private Collector, Long Island
$1,500-2,500
601
Oushak Carpet
West Anatolia, circa 1900
The allover pattern of palmettes amongst
angular vinery on the ivory field is within
a sky blue border. Approximately
15 feet 9 inches x 11 feet 2 inches.
Faint stains, sun-faded areas.
C
$4,000-6,000
602
Karabagh Gallery Carpet
Southwest Caucasus, circa 1900
The charcoal field with two polychrome floral
sprays is within a vinery border. Illegibly dated.
Approximately 14 feet x 6 feet 1 inch.
Re-woven end guard stripe borders,
small restorations, minor color runs.
C
$2,000-3,000

605
Dabir Kashan Carpet
Central Persia, second quarter of
the 20th century
The central pictorial pendant medallion
flanked by boteh on the ivory field is within
a palmette and vine border. Signed.
Approximately 10 feet 1 inch x 7 feet 1 inch.
C
$2,000-3,000
606
Lavar Kerman Pictorial Rug
Southeast Persia, last quarter of
the 19th century
Ten figures and an angel on an ivory field
are within four floral borders. Signed.
Approximately 7 feet 3 inches x 4 feet 6 inches.
Even wear, losses to one end,
re-wrapped selvedges.
C
$1,200-1,800
607
Isfahan Carpet
Central Persia, circa 1925
Birds and animals in an ascending
landscape are within an ivory border. Approximately 15 feet 7 inches x
11 feet 8 inches.
Areas of wear, minor losses to one end.
C
$3,000-5,000
608
Needlepoint Rug
England, last quarter of the 19th century
The central floral spray on the slate field is
within a buff shrub border. Approximately
5 feet 11 inches x 4 feet 7 inches.
Restored and rewoven areas, tinted areas,
oxidized blacks, areas of wear.
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler
$400-600

609
Silk Kashan Carpet
Central Persia, early 20th century
Animals amongst flora on the ivory field are
within a palmette and leaf border. Signed.
Approximately 13 feet 2 inches x
10 feet 7 inches.
Partial ends, stains, areas of wear,
re-wrapped selvedges, small restoration
to one end.
C
$2,000-3,000
610
Silk Wrap Isfahan Rug
Central Iran, contemporary
The central circular pendant medallion on
the ivory field is within a terracotta palmette
and vine border. Silk wraps. Signed Serafian.
620 kpsi. Approximately 7 feet 1 inch x
4 feet 9 inch.
Small restorations to sides.
C Property of a Private Collector, Long Island
$2,000-3,000
611
Flemish Tapestry Panel
Flanders, 17th century
Depicting a soldier fighting a lion in
the foreground. Height 7 feet 7 inches x
width 5 feet 3 inches.
C Property from a Palm Beach Private Collection
$600-900
612
Silk and Wool Aubusson Tapestry
France, 18th/19th century
Animals in a central oval cameo amongst
garlands, birds, scrolling acanthus leaves
and fruit-filled baskets on an ivory field.
Height 8 feet 7 inches x width 10 feet 6 inches.
Small restorations.
C
$4,000-6,000
613
Aubusson Tapestry
France, 17th century
With Poseidon, Amymone, and Cupid in a
landscape within a floral border.
Height 9 feet 5 inches x
width 7 feet 6 inches.
Restorations.
C
$5,000-7,000

End of Sale
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GLOSSARY
The following examples define some of the terms
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source
or origin for any property are made and used as
qualified statements and opinions only, and are
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms
of Guarantee.
In connection with the attribution of authorship,
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with
the date included means that the piece is, in our
best judgment, of the period indicated with no
major alterations or restorations.
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically
of the period, has been substantially altered or
restored and in some cases it may also indicate
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

FIND YOUR REAL ESTATE
ADVOCATE

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work
or style of works.

Our agents understand that buying or selling a home is not

PAINTINGS

just a two bedroom or one bedroom; it is the community

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity
in the present catalogue.

you are looking to build and the relationships around you.
We have the agents who understand your needs that
listen and care.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the
period of the named artist, and on the basis of
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state
with certainty that it is by him.

Find your real estate advocate at New York Properties.
contact@bhhsnyp.com

20 West 53rd Street, 29A
3 Bedrooms | 3.5 Bathrooms
Nora Coccaro
Licensed Real Estate Salesperson

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of
the artist, but is not by the artist.

$8,150,000
Condominium
646.677.1084

212.710.1900 | CONTACT@BHHSNYP.COM

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a
recognized signature of the artist and appears in
one of the six areas of the painting designated
as follows:
(u.l.) Upper left
(l.l.) Lower left
(u.r.) Upper right
(l.r.) Lower right
(u.c.) Upper center
(l.c.) Lower center
BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not
that of the artist and may have been added at a
later date.
DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work
is the date the work was executed.
DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the
original model was executed. Since the exact date
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown
and illustrations in reference books may not specify
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated,
it should be pointed out that dates of execution
and entries listed under Literature in the individual
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given
when possible.
SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated.
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since
they are considered part of the image.
QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant
information concerning the quality of the impression,
the size of the margins and the condition of the
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified
statements or opinions only, and are made subject
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.
The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York
and are not included in the sale.
MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,
measurements are qualified statements or opinions
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any mistakes in measurements.
Measurements have been made to the best of our
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings
are measured by the dimensions of the plate
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are
measured by the dimensions of the images.
All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in
this catalogue.

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to”
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing
works by more than one artist.
TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print,
that title is given in upper case at the beginning
of the lot description. If the work has no title or
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is
given in brackets.
REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible,
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,
it is of a later period.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block,
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

590 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK, NEW YORK
@bhhsnewyork

bhhsnyproperties.com
© 2019 BHH Affiliates, LLC. An independently operated subsidiary of HomeServices of America, Inc., a Berkshire Hathaway affiliate, and a franchisee of BHH Affiliates, LLC. Berkshire Hathaway
HomeServices and the Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices symbol are registered service marks of HomeServices of America, Inc.® Equal Housing Opportunity.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS

The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor
subject to the following terms and conditions.
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire
agreement with the purchaser relative to the
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS

All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes
any warranties or representations, express or
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally
any property in which they are interested, before
the auction takes place, to determine its condition,
size, and whether or not it has been repaired
or restored.
Except as otherwise expressly and specifically
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
express or implied warranty or representation of
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability,
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue
or other description of the physical condition,
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material,
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period,
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular
defects imply the absence of others. References
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to
damage or restoration are for guidance only and
should be evaluated by personal inspection by
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

Sweeping Orchard Views

Glastonbury, CT • 57 Acorn Ridge Road • $2,490,000

No detail will be overlooked on this spectacular home with sweeping orchard views. Captivating 13 room 9,559 sq ft brick
Colonial estate with 6 bedrooms, 8 full baths, and 2 half baths. Home theater on the 2nd floor. Exquisite detail throughout.

Bryan & Yola Feery
860-508-3898
860-306-6553
BryanFeery@bhhsne.com
YolaFeery@bhhsne.com
MLS# 170212037
A member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates, LLC

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no
statement, whether written or oral, and whether
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement,
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall
be deemed to create any warranty, representation
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle
New York in the catalogue entry for the property
or in the condition report, or made orally or in
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of
the property and the matters referred to in the
catalogue entry.
Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty
or representation, express or implied, that the
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the
lots sold in this catalogue.

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is,
and shall remain at all times, the property of
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer,
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL

Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw
any lot at any time prior to the commencement
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES

If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale;
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient,
he may reject that advance.
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum
price below which such lot will not be sold.
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot.
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or,
in the absence thereof, in the absolute discretion
of Doyle New York.
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property
in which Doyle New York has an interest.
Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or
advances funds to consignors.
The auctioneer may implement the reserve by
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller.
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller
to bid on his or her
own property.

5. ESTIMATES

Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high
estimate representing that range which, in the
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate
is based on previous auction records of comparable
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances.
The estimates are often determined several months
before a sale and are therefore subject to change
upon further research of the property, or to reflect
market conditions or currency fluctuations.
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized
for items can fall below or above this range. An
estimate of the selling price should not be relied
on as a statement that this is the price at which
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium.
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please
contact the Specialist Department for further
information.

6. BIDDING

Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
participation in any auction and to reject any bid,
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to
combine any two or more lots. In the event of
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid,
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer
has final discretion to determine the successful
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale,
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY

Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer
to the highest acknowledged bidder, subject to
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility
there for (including, without limitation, liability
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints,
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are
not present at auctions, we are not responsible
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle
New York before the commencement of the sale
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the
principal for payment:
The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is
the amount of the successful bid price plus a
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion
of the hammer price from $300,001 through
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of
each lot shall be made as follows:
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase
price (unless the whole purchase price is required
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not
to any one particular lot.

II

CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his
or her name and permanent address and, if so
requested, details of the bank from which payment
will be made.
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not
acquire title to the lot until we have received all
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared
funds even in circumstances where we have released
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal
check until the check has cleared the bank.
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored
by the drawee.
At some auctions there may be a video or digital
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York
does not accept liability for such errors.
Any objects offered at this auction which contain
materials from a species that is endangered or
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory,
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or
certificate prior to exportation from the United States
or an individual state and additional certificates
or licenses for importation into another state
or country. Some materials may not be exported,
imported into other states or countries or resold.
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any
required export or import licenses or certificates
and any other required documentation.
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the
lot, even if the obtaining of any such license is
denied or delayed.

Waterfront Living in Middletown, New Jersey

$2,475,000

Built in 2006, this custom colonial sits in the coveted Lincroft section of Middletown, New Jersey. Nestled away on park-like
grounds, this meticulously appointed home boasts luxurious features throughout. The chef's kitchen is extraordinary with a gas
fireplace, natural maple cabinets, an extra large Rojo marble island with a recessed soapstone prep sink, limestone backsplash
and countertops, a six-burner Wolfe stove, Subzero Refrigerator and Freezer, and two dishwashers. Double mahogany doors with
leaded glass lead into the master suite which features a sitting room, balcony, and large bath with a Jacuzzi tub. The backyard
oasis is complete with a gunite pool surrounded by blue stone, multiple patios, gazebo, and lake views.

17RedfernCourt.com
LAURA WICKS
Sales Associate
Office: (732) 747-4141
Cell: (848) 218-3082
laura.wicks@bhhsnj.com
www.bhhsnj.com/laura.wicks
Shrewsbury Office | 815 Broad Street, Ste. 2, Shrewsbury, NJ 07702
©2019 BHH Affiliates, LLC. An independently owned and operated franchisee of BHH Affiliates, LLC.
Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices and the Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices symbol are
registered service marks of HomeServices of America, Inc.® Equal Housing Opportunity.

Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify
materials from endangered or protected species
or for incorrectly identifying such materials.

8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO
DOYLE NEW YORK

In addition to the other remedies available to us
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price
if payment is not made in accordance with the
conditions set forth herein. All property must be
removed from our premises by the purchaser at
their expense not later than (2) business days
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the
property to a public warehouse for storage at the
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling,
insurance and any other costs incurred, together
with payment of all other amounts due to us.
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies
available to us and the consignor by law, including
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees,
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion
to exercise one or more of the following rights
or remedies:
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;
b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total
amount due and to commence legal proceedings
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under
applicable law;
c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages
all payments made by the purchaser;
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;
e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;
f) Where several amounts are owed by the buyer
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed
in respect of any particular transaction, whether
or not the buyer so directs;
g) To reject at any future auction any bids made
by or on behalf of the buyer or to require a deposit
from the buyer before accepting any bids;
h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary
or appropriate; or
i) To effect any combination thereof.
In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations
to us, any property or money of or owing to such
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of
the rights accorded a secured party under the
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect
to such property and we may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by us for
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser.
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until we have collected funds
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity.
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

9. LIMITED LIABILITY

If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots,
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no
liability for any loss or damage to such items.

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES

Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited
from bidding on property. In the course of their
employment it is possible that they may have
access to information not available to the public.

11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS

Any and all of these conditions may be waived or
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York.
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by
oral announcements made during the sale.
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press.
They are posted in the viewing galleries and
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer.
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate.

Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found

by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with

respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the
conduct of the auction and any matters connected
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted,
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located
in the state and county of New York and waives
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

L U X U R Y
C O L L E C T I O N

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue
solely and expressly subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP

“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan,
workshop, designer, school, period, culture,
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated
in the description of the lot. The warranted
information appears in bold print immediately
following the individual lot number; no other
language in the catalogue is warranted, including
any supplemental material which appears below
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not
responsible for any errors or omissions in any
material, which appears below the bold print
headings. The description of authorship in this
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements
at the time and place of the auction sale.
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue.
All terminology used in this catalogue, including
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified
statements or opinions and are not intended or
made as warranted statements or representations
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied,
with respect to any material in the catalogue,
except as set forth in bold print headings following
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER
THE GUARANTEE

Subject to the exclusions set forth below in
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants
the authorship (as that term is defined above)
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five
years from the date of the sale of the lot.

P A C I F I C

The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser
of record at the auction, and only the registered
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give
written notice of claim within five years from the
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require,
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New
York determines whether to rescind a sale under
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York
will provide the purchaser with the names of
acceptable experts.

P A L I S A D E S

Offered at $13,500,000
Susan Keefer • Lic # 00706689 • 310.339.6567

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY

bhhscalifornia.com
©2019 Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices California Properties (BHHSCP) is a member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates LLC. BHH Affiliates LLC and BHHSCP do not guarantee accuracy of all data including measurements,
conditions, and features of property. Information is obtained from various sources and will not be verified by broker or MLS. Seller will entertain and respond to all offers within this range. Buyer is advised to independently
verify the accuracy of that information.

The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation,
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns)
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any
purchased property. The original buyer must
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing
of any interest in it to any third party.

4. SOLE REMEDY

The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale
and the refund of the original purchase price paid.
The original purchase price paid is defined as the
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s
premium. No rescission and refund will be made
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including,
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS

This warranty does not apply to:
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date
of the claim for rescission which is materially
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or
ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or
iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the
subsequent discovery of new information, whether
historical or physical, concerning the artist
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or
followers; or
iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution
which may be proven inaccurate by means of
scientific processes not generally accepted for use
until after publication of the catalogue, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use
at the time of publication of the catalogue.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar
indications of authorship is expressly excluded
as a controlling factor in determining whether a
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY

As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale,
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes
any express or implied representations or warranties
whatsoever concerning any property in the
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
except as specifically and expressly provided in
these Terms of Guarantee.
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Join Us At Our
Upcoming Wine Auctions!
The Windy City Collection and
Fine & Rare Wines
September 19 & 20, 2019
Smith & Wollensky, New York City

The White Tie Collection Part II and
Fine & Rare Wines
October 2 & 3, 2019
Zuma, New York City

The Collection of Ian Mill QC
October 26, 2019
Le Bernardin Privé, New York City

The Holiday Auction
December 6 & 7, 2019
Smith & Wollensky, New York City

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
To better assist our clients, we have prepared the
following information on Sales and Use Tax related
to property purchased at auction.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

WHY DOYLE NEW YORK
COLLECTS SALES TAX

If the property is delivered to a state where
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser to
self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to
taxing authorities in that state.

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the
corporation maintains a presence within the
state, such as offices. In the states that impose
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house,
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales
tax collector, and remit sales tax collected to the
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable
charges on any property picked up or delivered
in New York, regardless of the state or country in
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK
COLLECTS SALES TAX
For any property collected or received by the
purchaser in New York City, such property is
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State
and City rate of 8.875%.
If the property is delivered into any of the states in
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate
sales tax in effect in the state where the property
is delivered.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND
OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently
transported, if any framing or restoration services
are performed in New York, it is considered to
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling
the property, may be required to charge sales
tax to its client, or the client may be required to
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.
If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit
seller must be registered with the New York
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt
organization and the property must be picked up
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption
from sales tax must have the appropriate
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior
to the release of the property.

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle
New York recommends that clients with questions
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to
property purchased at auction seek tax advice
form their local tax advisors.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax.
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of
the states where Doyle New York is required to
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to
the purchase price.

In addition to the sales listed above, Zachys holds eAuctions monthly.
Please see our website zachys.com/auctions for details.
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BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture,
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers
and sellers know the quality of our sales and
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new
to the auction process, please take a moment to
review the following information.
The following will help in understanding the auction
buying process. All bidders should read the
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee,
as amended by oral announcements or posted
notices, which together form the sale contract
between the successful bidder (purchaser),
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot.

BEFORE YOU BID
Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of
the property being offered and the presale
estimates and are available prior to the sale date.
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com,
also provide illustrations, direct communication
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will
help familiarize you with property being offered
at the designated auction.
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the
collector is notified by email of any matches.
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide identification before
bidding. We may require the production of bank
or other financial references.
PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership
of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However,
the identity of the seller or previous owners may
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example,
such information may be excluded to accommodate
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age
of the work of art.
SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in
specific information not included in the catalogue
description of a lot. For additional information
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department.
You may also request a condition report from the
specialist in charge.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED
BIDDING AT AUCTION
Auctions are open to the public without any admission
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s
specialists are available to give advice and condition
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.
LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be
asked for your address, phone number and signature
and a bank reference in order to create your account.
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.
Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.
As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange
rates are approximations based on recent exchange
rate information and should not be relied upon as
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign
or United States currency amounts shown.
TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue,
and through our Client Services Department. Please
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make
arrangements or to answer any questions you may
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion.
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242.
Arrangements to bid in languages other than
English must be made well in advance of the sale
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and
telephone bidding services as a convenience to
our clients but will not be responsible for errors
or failures to execute bids.

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a
predetermined price limit, except that the price
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time.
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site,
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort
to purchase the item for as little as possible and
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum,
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,”
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential.
For detailed instructions and information, please
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest
will take precedence.
INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion
as an Absentee Bid.
LIVE ONLINE BIDDING
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from
around the world now can experience the excitement
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download).
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support
iPhone or iPad at this time.
Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or
that Internet bids will be received.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Successful absentee bidders will be notified
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers
are requested to contact us by telephone or in
person as soon as possible after the sale to
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges.

AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to
Purchaser Accounting to make payment
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be
mailed to you. The final price is determined by
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable,
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is
due in full immediately after the sale. However,
under certain circumstances, and generally with
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the
Credit Department for information on credit
arrangements for a particular lot.
METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000),
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000),
or personal check made payable in US dollars
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle
New York’s policy to request any new clients or
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment
to provide: verification of identity (by providing
some form of government issued identification
containing a photograph, such as a passport,
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation
of permanent address and identification of the
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000
require payment by certified check, bank check
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted
to remove purchases before the check has
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other
suitable references before the auction. Check
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted
with the approval of the Credit Department, may
not be accepted for values under $500, and that
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a
reputable financial institution governed by
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not
meeting these requirements will be treatedas
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints
noted above.
Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com
BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion
of the hammer price from $300,001 through
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable
sales tax will also be added to the final total.
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable
charges on any property picked up or delivered
in New York State, regardless of the state or
country in which the purchaser resides or does
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and
subject to the Conditions of Sale.
PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see
below). Please note that the hours for removal
of property are Monday through Friday from
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days
during which only purchases made that day may
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who
come to Doyle New York to pick up property,
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,
although Doyle New York may, in the case of
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not
be responsible or liable for damage to glass
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or
damage to frames, regardless of cause.

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,
we request that successful buyers collect their
property within two business days following the
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins,
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer)
remain on our premises for more than 31 days
following a sale it will be transferred to an
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As
transferred property will no longer be in
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage
charges, please arrange for the removal of your
purchases as soon as possible.
Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace
period will constitute delivery of the property to
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if
not tax-exempt.
The charges are payable to an outside Storage
Company and therefore cannot be waived by
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to
collect purchased property within two business
days following the sale.
In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St
in Manhattan.
SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.
Upon request, our Client Services Department
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to
destinations within the United States and
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases
anywhere outside the state of New York or the
District of Columbia.
ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example,
items made of or incorporating plant or animal
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective
of age or value, may require a license or certificate
prior to exportation and additional licenses or
certificates upon importation to another country.
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on
their government wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be
obtained to export some types of endangered
species, other types may not be exported at all, and
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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SELLING AT DOYLE
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make
the auction process as easy and convenient as
possible, our team of dedicated professionals
will guide you through the entire appraisal and
auction procedure. As part of our commitment
to providing comprehensive auction services to
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New
York offers several options to those seeking to
sell their property: consignment of the objects to
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL
The first step in selling property at auction is to
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge
of what similar items are fetching in the current
auction market.
There are various ways to obtain appraisals.
Information and appointments to view property
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York
Regional Representative. Once your property has
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives
can then help you determine how to proceed with
the auction process. They will provide information
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other
further services you may require.
SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate
for possible auction if the property is not portable,
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you
have a large collection, a representative selection
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the
photographs or email photos of your objects to
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark,
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant
information. Our specialists will provide a free
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final
estimate upon first hand inspection.
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FALL 2019 AUCTION SCHEDULE
REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC
area, as well as in other areas throughout the
United States. These popular events provide ease
and convenience for collectors outside of New York
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions
in our New York salesrooms through both
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY
CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains
ownership until the successful sale of the item at
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists
and professional staff to achieving outstanding
prices at auction.
THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York
you will receive two copies of our Consignment
Agreement, the legal document delineating the
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed
and returned; the other kept for your records.
Once the property is received in our gallery, you
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property,
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges,
and the reserves will be listed, along with the
agreed upon seller’s commission and other
related fees.
RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price,
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged
on the reserve price.
OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale
rather than consigning their property to auction
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of
the items. For further information please contact
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION
RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned
property in real time and view all sales results
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for
prices realized.
PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer
price of each lot successfully sold, less the
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND APPRAISAL SERVICES

October

December

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and
Auction Services Department has worked with
museums, corporate collections, banks and law
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and
private clients across the nation providing our
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for
professionalism, integrity and service throughout
the United States.

PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Auction: Tuesday, Oct 22 at 10am
Exhibition: Oct 19 – 21

PHOTOGRAPHS
Auction: Wednesday, Dec 11 at 10am
Exhibition: Dec 7 – 10

COINS, BANK NOTES &
POSTAGE STAMPS
Auction: Tuesday, Oct 22 at 2pm
Exhibition: Oct 19 – 21

THE MOLLIE BREWSTER BROUSSARD COLLECTION
Auction: Thursday, Dec 12 at 10am
Exhibition: Dec 7 – 10

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our
professional staff bring years of experience to each
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be
included in the appraisal in order to make each
object easily identifiable. Depending on the
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,
a preliminary walk-through examination to
determine approximate costs and special needs.
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the
property with travel expenses additional.
Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal
tailored to the specific property under consideration
for auction, including a commission and fee
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors.
We may also make an outright purchase offer on
individual items or entire estates. As part of our
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION
For more information please call 212-427-4141,
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141,
ext. 227.

HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
A division of Doyle, Hayloft Auctions opened
in 2016 in the Port Morris neighborhood of the
Bronx, New York, and expanded in 2018 to
include a new location in Kensington, Maryland.
Hayloft Auctions purchases estates and
collections large and small throughout the
North East and Mid-Atlantic areas, which are sold
in timed online-only auctions hosted on
HayloftAuctions.com. This service provides
opportunities for those seeking to liquidate
personal property of more moderate value than
would be sold during a live auction event.
We invite you to contact us for a complimentary
proposal.

ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS /
OLD MASTER PAINTINGS
Auction: Wednesday, Oct 30 at 10am
Exhibition: Oct 26 – 28
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Auction: Wednesday, Oct 30 at 10am
Exhibition: Oct 26 – 28

IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Auction: Friday, Dec 13 at 10am
Exhibition: Dec 7 – 10
DOYLE+DESIGN®
Auction: Wednesday, Dec 18 at 10am
Exhibition: Dec 14 – 16

........................................................

November
IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART
Auction: Wednesday, Nov 6 at 11am
Exhibition: Nov 2 – 4
POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
Auction: Wednesday, Nov 6 at 11am
Exhibition: Nov 2 – 4
RARE BOOKS,
AUTOGRAPHS & MAPS
Auction: Tuesday Nov 12 at 10am
Exhibition: Nov 9 – 11
JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER &
COINS BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT LOAN SOCIETY
Auction: Wednesday, Nov 13 at 10am
Exhibition: November 9 – 11
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY
NY Auction: Monday, Nov 18 at 10am
NY Exhibition: Nov 15 – 17
LA Exhibition: TBA
FINE MODERN ART
Auction: Tuesday, Nov 19 at 10am
Exhibition: Nov 15 – 17

Exhibitions
175 East 87th Street
New York, NY 10128
212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

Selling at Auction
We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation
of your collection.
Contact us at 212-427-2730
or info@Doyle.com

Catalogues
212-427-2730 x203
subscriptions@Doyle.com
View Lots & Bid Online at

DOYLE.com

DOYLE AT HOME®
INCLUDING JEWELRY
Auction: Tuesday, Nov 26 at 10am
Exhibition: Nov 23 – 25

NEW YORK METRO AREA:
929-303-3266 or info@HayloftAuctions.com
WASHINGTON, DC METRO AREA:
301-348-5282 or HayloftDC@HayloftAuctions.com

#
IX

DIRECTORY

YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

Kathleen M. Doyle
Chairman
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com
Laura Doyle
Chief Executive Officer
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com
Joanne Porrino Mournet
President
ext 227, Joanne@Doyle.com
Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com
Rodney Lang
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com
Sebastian Clarke
Senior Vice President
917-664-0697,
Sebastian@Doyle.com
Peter Costanzo
Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com

Reid Dunavant
Senior Vice President
202-342-6100
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com
David A. Gallager
Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
Peter Lang
Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
Ann Limer Lange
Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com
Angelo Madrigale
Senior Vice President
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com
Elaine Banks Stainton
Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com
Nan Summerfield
Senior Vice President
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Director of Regions
212-427-2730, ext 227
Joanne@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan
Senior Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com
Louis LeB. Webre
Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com
Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com
Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com

Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com
Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com
Katherine Van Dell, Vice President
215-847-6146,
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com
Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig
617-999-8254,
Boston@Doyle.com
CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS
Alanna Sutherland
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com
BIDLIVE! INTERNET BIDDING
Tyler Kusler
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com
ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won
Accounting Manager
IT Manager
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com

MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com

Sarah Horn, Marketing Manager
ext 258, Sarah.Horn@Doyle.com

Alexis Gyateng, Senior Appraisal Coordinator
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com

CATALOGUE PRODUCTION

Daniel Sarver, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 240, Daniel.Sarver@doyle.com
Frederica Tam, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 251, Frederica.Tam@doyle.com

CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianne.Crowell@Doyle.com

Erin Mandley
ext 231, Erin.Mandley@Doyle.com

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
Tyler Kusler
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianine.Crowell@Doyle.com

Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com
Gail Jaffe
ext 239, Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com
MUSEUM SERVICES
Peter Costanzo
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Angelo Madrigale
Paintings & Drawings
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com
David A. Gallager
Furniture & Decorative Arts
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com
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PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

Sebastian Clarke
917-664-0697,
Sebastian@Doyle.com

WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Katherine Van Dell
215-847-6146,
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com

CHICAGO / MIDWEST
Roger Ward
773-575-7696
Roger.Ward@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
AMERICAN FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

Stephanie Cuenca
Production Manager/Senior Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com
Nancy Ramos
Digital Marketing Coordinator
Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com

FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com

Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com
Hann Browning, Photographer
ext 247, Hann.Browning@Doyle.com
Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com
AUCTIONEERS
Rodney Lang
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren
Cynthia Klein
Peter Costanzo
Sebastian Clarke
Angelo Madrigale

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS

ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

PHOTOGRAPHY
Hisao Oka, Director
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com

FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

CONSIGNMENT SERVICES
Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Alanna Sutherland
ext 242, Alanna.Sutherland@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson
561-322-6795,
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Chelsea Wynne
ext 223, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com

CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G.
310-276-6616,
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com

ADMINISTRATION
BID DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge
212-427-4141, ext. 211
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com
Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
Leigh Kendrick, Client Relationship Manager
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com
Courtney Washington, Client Relationship Manager
ext 244, Courtney.Washington@Doyle.com
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com

BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com
PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale, Director
Director Contemporary Art
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